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FOREWORD

This document, @ diagnoestic study of the Malian coopevalive
movement iz the frult of collaboration between the ICA Regional
Office for West africa (ROWA) and the DNACOOP-DRL .

The 1CA/ROWA is particularly pleased with this collaborative effort
which took place within the frame-work of ouy policy of providing
support for the analysis of cooperative movements in West africa in
order to contribute towards the establishment of a climate
favourable to the development of our member ovganizations.

This report does not claim to cover all the vealities nor, indeed,

all the problems faced by the Mallan Cooperative Movement. It is
ourely an instrument for further reflection, a wovrking tool that
the DNACOOP-DRL has placed at the disposal of all ths partners

involved in cooperative development work in Mall.

We hope that the future users of this veport will find it helpful
in thelr work.

Kibora Ada Souleymane,
ICA Regional Director
for West africa
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I - INTRODUCTION

The Malian Cocperative Movement has had to face many difficulties
and problems, both before the events of March, 1991, after that
date, and until today. The bitter truth is that the Movement has
gradually decelerated at the present coopevrative and pre-
caoperative levels and the services provided by State training and
managery ial structures have weakened considerably. The reasons and
causes for this state of affaivs can be found in the cumulative
effects of the international economic recession and ideoclogical
crisis and their disastrous impact on developing countries like
Mali. The principal reasons and causes are, among others:

* The State being obliged to withdraw from economic
activities, whereas for more than thirty (30) years, the
State plaved a role both upstream and downstream of these
activities.

* The emevrgence, wWithin the civil =socliety and since the
institution of democracy and the market economy, of an
increasing and ever—-growing desire to take responsibility
for oneself.

Having said this, both officials and agents of the Cooperative
adction Service decided to launch a diagnostic analysis, organizec
and executed by themselves.



II - PREPARATION OF REGIONAL SURVEY MISSIONS .
Tt toak several months to prepare for the various migéiona. The‘
task was allocated to a multi~disciplinary National Committee which
included the Heads of Division and Resource Persons - of the National
Directovates ., K r

The material and financial difficulties faced were enormousgrasaen
enough to redefine the sizes of the Regional Teamg, their duration
in the field, as well as the number of survey tools used. The main
objectives were: : :

% To obtain a more precise idea of the constrgints the
Movement is facing, in all aspects and fields related to
the wvarious bodies involved, theivr leaders, thelir
officials and State training and managerial agents.

X To collect from the grassroots, as many suggestions as
possible regarding solutions to various problems, and as
much data and as many strategles as possible which are
closer to the socio-economic realities of the market
econamy which, day by day, 1s becoming a characteristic
feature of the State and *its people in all sectors of
devel opment .

X To redefine more objectively the tasks of the Cooperative
Action Service within the new socio-economic context.

X To propose a coherent, flexible and instantly applicable
Plan of Action in order to ensure that the Malian
Cooperative Movement is re-energized.

The difficulties and constraints of all kinds that the Movement has
had to face, and which you will find continucusly highlighted in
this Report, called for the use of an appropriate methodology for
the practical task of executing the surveys envisaged in order to
achlieve the above~mentioned objectives. Thus, the chosen
methodelogy of diagnostic analysis on the basis of samples was
considered the most relevant, in the absence of a thematic analvsis
in which at least all of the districts and fracticons, all the
circles, all the regions and the District of Ramako, as well as all
the organizations within these localities would have had to be
covered.

Defining the criteria which served as guidelines for the National
Commission and the regional teams was not an easy task, for they
had to identify:

x* three circles per regions

N



the districts (3 or 4) per circle; a minimum of forty-~
eight (48) cooperative and pre-cooperative organizations
had to be visited or contacted, per region:

at least thirty (30) officials and agents had to be
contacted within eachgoef the circles chosens

the Local Development Committees (LDCs) of the selected
circless;. ..

the Rural Economic ‘Sub-Committees of the Regional
Development Committees (RDCs )3

the managers of Regional Cooperative Action Directorates
and those of Cooperative Assistance Centres.

adccording to the timef®schedule fixed for the egiaonal

-
o5

LA

x
X

Missions, field work was to be carried out within a period of
days: :

four (4) days for technical meetings at regional level,
one (1) day for submitting a report to the Reglonal
Development Committees, .

fifteen (15) days in the districts oy circles
per region, i.e. five (5) days per circle, as
two (2) days at circle~level itself and three (3) da
district level,

five (5) days for travelling to-and-fro between the
circles of a given region, and between these and Bamako
for the National Representative responsible for the
conduct and supervision o the surveys. :

The objectives of this schedule weﬁéi

X

To definitely cowver thy e (3) circles per region, 1.e.
twenty-four (24) circles altogether for the eight regions

_and six (&) communes in the Bamako District. Cirvcles

offering the largest number of geographic, economic and
sociological criteria, as well as those fixed for
cooperative and pre-cooperative ovrganizations had to be
chosen in order to make it possible to crosscheck the
dominant characteristics of the region corncerned;

To choose districts within these circles on the basis of
the same criteria in order to identify the dominant
characteristics of the circle. Sixty-seven (67) to
ninety-six (96) districts as well as the six (&) communes
of Bamako District had to be contacted;

To contact or visit four hundred and twenty (420)

different organizations, i.e. forty-eight (48) per region
or sixteen (16) per circle, broken—-down as follows:

3



~  functional CoOPEeraLIVES . v v wwcwmmo o n o nnn 2

~ pon-functional CooperaliveS oo c v o mnnnnneon 2

=~ furnctional Village TONS . w v v o w cnmm o wnnnn e 3

- qpoer-functional Village TONS oo m o n i wm o n v 2

- functional Village Associatlons ... v on v 3

- non~functional Village aAssoclations.......... 3

X To interview two (2) cooperative leaders or cooperators
at the level of esach organization on the basis of their
particular gquestionnaire. Ay ound ninety-six {96)

cooperators and leaders had to be contacted and
interviewed per region within the circles selected alone,

i.e.:
- Functional Cooperabtives ... e ouwunn 26X 2 X 3= 12
- Non=functional Cooperatives ........... 2 X 3 X3 =18
- Functional Village TONS ..o v v o v vnnnn 2R 2K 3B =12
- Non-functional Village Tons ........... 2 X 3 X3 =18
- Functional Village Associations ....... 2K 3K 3 =18
- Non-functional Village Associations.. 2 X3 K3 =18
x To carvy out the survey at the level of target groups, of

an estimated minimum of thirty (30) people per circle,
i.e. eighty (80) people per region:

-  Technical Cooperation Agents (TCAs).. 10 X 3 30
- Regular LDC members . ..... oo on... 10 X 3 = 30
-  Regular CRD/Rural Economy

Sub~Committee members ... .. non. 5 X 1 = 5
-  Other partners (NGOs, I0s, etc.) .... 5 X 3 = 15

The special case of the Bamako district was dealt with in the
following manner:

X To cover the six (6) communes;

* To make two (2) separate groups of cooperatives - the
mor e numey ous Consumer Cooperatives (62} and
Miscellaneous Cooperatives, customarily called

Specialized Cooperatives, which numbered around thirty.

Three (3) organizations per commune, at the rate of two (2)
Consumer Cooperatives and one Specilalized Cooperative, i.e. a total
of eighteen (18) structures was selected in order to be in
conformity with the sampling done in the other regions. In other
words, a minimum of forty-~eight (48) cooperators and coopervatiwve
leaders had to be contacted and interviewed in the Bamako district,
in the following organizations:

x*x Furnctional consumer cooperatives .......... 2 X 1 X é6 = 12
*x Non-functional consumer cooperatives ...... 2 X 1 X 6 = 12
*x Specialized cooperatives . ... in e unn 2 X 1 X 6= 12



~The methodology thus defined was to have allowed us to contact 420
* organizations -~ 1,496 target persons - in the 8 regions and 6

conmunes

of the Bamako District, as follows:

a)- Regerding the number of organizations:
* Functicnal cooperabives: . ... oo 2 X 23X 8 + 18 = 66
x Non-functional cooperatives @ ...... 3 X 3 X 8 + 18 = 90
*x Functiconal Village Tons © ... ... 2 K 23X 8 = 483
*x Non~functional Village Tons: ....... 3K B3I B = T2
x Functional Village associations @ .. 3 X 3 X 8 = 72
x Non-functiocnal Village
ASSOC LALLM L i e e e n e e e BX B3 X8 = 72
b)- Regarding the minimum number of persons to be contacted
for the various questionnaires:
X Varilous cooperatiVes .. e v o nme e 2 X 156 = 312
X VMI111age TomS . w i e e e 2 X 120 = 240
¥ Village ASSOCIALIONS v i v v m o ennowe 2 X 144 = 288
*x Technical Cooperation Agents . ... w- 30 X 8 = 240
*x Local Development Committees .......vuuwnown 30 X 8 = 240
*x Regional Development Committees ......... 5 X 8 = 40
¥ Other partners (NGOs, I0s, etc.) .. uwnonn 5 X & = 40
* Leaders and others (Bamako District) ..., = 96

Success in achleving the objectives outlined depended on the final
choice of a participatory survey with the help of a number of
working tools like:

X

the time schedule which had to be followed strictly at
each of its wvarious stages, given the numerous and
unending matevial, financial and other problems which
will be highlighted furthey on. The most important tools
were:

+ contacts to be made with reglional and local
authorities, officials of the Reglional Directorates
of Cooperative Action (DRACOOP), CCA managers and
LDC and RDC members, for the study and application
of criteria for evaluating district circles and the
organizations to be visited within these civrcles,
in the context of the methodoleogy adopted and
bearing in mind the final objectives;

+ field surveys covering 15 consecutive davs;

+ summary releases to be submitted to the wvarious
LDCs and RDCs by the regional teams;



a met of 4 drawings enabling us to demarcate the
various areas wWithin a rvegion under the following
headings:

-~—  list of organizations:

-~—  list of personnel/staff members;

-——=  list of logistical means available:

—-~— and list of projects and other goods owned by
the movement concevned.

a collection of evaluation criteria for functional and
non-functional organizations to be given to sach natignal
representative, '

+

four kinds of questionnaires to be filled in
anonymously, as follows:

one questionnaire for cooperatives and Village
Tons, ‘

one questionnaire for Vas (village associations),

one gquestionnaire for the movement’s officials and
State managerial/training agents,

one questionnaire for partners and LDC and RDC
members;

finally, the terms of reference, whose contents formed
the very basis of the entivre scenario as descyibed in the
preceding pages, and the final overall objectives to be
met through the diagnostic analysis of the Cooperative
Movement in Mali.



IITI - PROGRESS OF REGIONAL MISSIONS:
3.1 - TIMBUKTU, GAO AND KIDAL REGIONS :

The lack of safety in the region of Northern Mali forced us to
proceed with a geographical ve-sizing of the areas to be surveved.
That is why only the circles located along the Niger river uwere
selected, as follows:

TIMRUKTU ' The Timbuktu and Diré cirvcles, 1.e. two

circles instead of the original three envisaged.

&

L1

b GAOQ : Just the Gao circle was selected from the three

originally thought of.

) KI The Kidal circle alone was retained.

However , the five (5) CCA managers of the Gao and Kidal circles
were present at the Gao meeting, Gao being the only meeting centre.

Aaid in the form of fuel given by development partners enabled CCh
managers to return to their respective circles with questionnaires
they then proceeded to fill up and submit to the national
representative.

3.2 — BAMAKO DISTRICT

It containz the largest number of consumer and specialized
cooperatives as compared with the eight (8) other regions. However ,
there is no Village Ton or Village aAssociation here, which is why
the six (6) communes were all selected, with three (3) cooperatives
per commune, i.e. a total of eighteen (18) different cooperatives
to be visited.

since the district is also the country’s capital city, more than
2,469 assoclations are rvegistered here, of which 1,554 (political,
local development associations, NGOs, Mutuals, etc...) have their
registered offices here and therefore constitute a special case in
the context of the analysis of the difficulties and constraints of
the Malian Cooperative Movement.

3.2 — OTHER REGIONS OF THE COUNTRY
* Mopti rvegion : the BRBandiagara, Koro and Mopti circles

were selected in  conformity with the principal
requirements of the initial national programme.

* Ségou region * the Baraouli, San and Niono circles were
selected for the same veasons,

* Sikasso region : Kadiolo Koutiala and Yanfolila were
selected.

Kadi



* Koulikoro region @ the Kolokani, Kati and Dicila circles
were selected.

x Kaves region @ the Kaves, Yélimané and Kita civcles were
selected.

The sample-based survey thus covered 25 of the 47 circles existing
in the country, in addition to the six (6) communes of Bamako
District.

Field activities basically comprised of getting in touch with the
organizations and persons concerned, interviews, obtaining written
answers to the contents of the four different types of
aquestionnaires and filling in the four technical and statistical
Tables to be used for the evaluation of the information gathered
regarding dealing with problems related to the areas in which the
Cooperative Movement was located. The following stages would ease
the task of meeting data collection needs and those related to
various analogous technical, scientific and scociological data as
well as to information necessary for achieving the objectives
cutlined in the preceding pages.

3.4 - MEETINGS OF OFFICIALS AND CCA MANAGERS AT
REGIONAL DIRECTORATES FOR COOPERATIVE ACTION (DRACOOPs)

These meetings were held with the following aims in mind:

X to define as cleavrly as possible the need and importance of
the data to be collected by the regional diagnostic analysis
teams;

* with the information collected, to prepare a report of the
prevailing conditions in the regional and local cooperative
movement, ;

* to proceed, as objectively as possible, to choose the three

(3) circles to be selected for field surveys, by identifyving
appropriate selection criterias

X to determine the choice of indispensable partners who had to
be contacted, while beaving in mind the time factor (5 davys
per circle for all tasks);

* to decide on the precise dates for the variocus circles’ LDC
Board Meetings and for the RDC’s Rural Economy Sub-Committee
menbers;

* finally, to fill in the replies to the questionnaire aimed at

the managerial staff.
3.5 - FIELD VISITS IN CIRCLES SELECTED -

The aims were



* drafting of final report: from 2nd to 13th May, 1994,
i.e. two (2) weeks of 5 working days each.

In fact, finally, 985 questicnnaires were selected to be analyzed,
containing 25,345 questions, of which 8,973 were open guestions,
10,077 closed questions and 6,295 semi~closed questions.

The following Syrnoptic Table shows the national-level results
obtained and achieved on the basis of various elements described in
the column bearing the heading "designation".

No. DESIGNATIONS 0BJECTIVES OBJECTIVES GAP 0BSERVATIONS
FIXED ACHIEVED

I L.F. 100% 100% 0%

-1 L.F.A. 47 47 0

1-2 L.L.M.A. 47 47 0

1-3 L.0. 47 47 0

1-4 L.p. 47 47 0

1-5 R.S. 8 8 0

1-6 S.T. 193 198 0

II $.0.5. 100% 57.38% 42.62%  Timbuktu, Gao,

2-1 CooP. 156 98 -58  Kidal,

2-2 V.1, 120 59 -61  Kayes,

2-3 V.A. 144 84 -60  Sikasso,
Mopt i

2-4 S.T. 420 241 -179

111 QUEST 100% 66.02% 33.98%

3-1 . Managnt . 332 297 ~35  DNACOOP,

3-2 coop. 312 184 -128  Timbuktu, Gao

3-3 v.T. 240 92 -148  Kidal,

3-4 V.A. 288 141 -147  Kayes,

3-5 L.0.C.P. 240 172 -68  Sikasso,
Mopti.

3-6 R.D.C.P. 40 67 +27  -534

3-7 0.p. 40 32 -8 4027

3-8 S.T. 1,492 985 -507  -507

v 0.7. 2,105 1,419 -686

100% 67.41% 32.59%
KEY:

Inventory of Fixtures

AL : List of Fixed Assets

M.A. = List of Logistical means available
: List of organizations

List of Personnel

Regional Summary
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Sub-Total

Situation of organizations surveyed
Cooperatives

VYillage Tons

Village éAssociations

Questionnaires

LLocal Development Committee Partners
Regional Development Committee Partners
Other Partners

Overall Total

N
—f

C

< i<

The gaps between the programme objectives and the objectives
achieved as revealed through the survey, iIn relation to the
organizations and questionnaires, are basically due to the
reduction in the number of circles in the Timbuktu, Gao and Kidal
regions (4 circles instead of 9) and the isolation of the Kaves
region; in addition, thirty-five (35) questionnaires were not
returned by the persons they were sent to. The surplus in the
number of RDC questionnaires is due to the fact that there were
more than eleven (11) elements within the Rural Economy Sub-
Committees and some had delegated more than five (5) people for the
task.

These basic statistical elements of the analysis led us to conclude
that an analvytical and synthetical interpretation of the contents
of the working tools was achieved in the following cases:

X 100% for Tables concerning the inventory of fixtures of
the Malian Cooperative Movement:

X 57.38% 1in the case of the list of organizations:;
* 66.02% in the case of the questionnaires;
* 67 .41% overall in the case of the working tools used.

Thus, the sampling process was quite successful in spite of all the
difficulties encountered and repeatedly highlighted in this
document .

V — INVENTORY OF FIXTURES

The size of the country, with, on the one hand, eight (8) regions
and one District, 52 circles, 280 small internal districts and
fractions and, on the other, a period of only 15 days within which
the regional teams had to carry out the survey, did not allow for
an exhaustive study of all the factors which go into an assessment
of the inventories of fixtures of the Malian Cooperative Movement .

The following Tables concerning managerial staff, organizations,

logistical means available and fixed assets make it possible to
deal with this chapter in quite an effective manner.

11



Men Women Total FUNCTION ‘ MEMBERS

REGIONS IN MEETINGS
CIRCLES A B C A B C D
IvV- SEGOU

1 --DRA-COOP 23 11 34 8 5 3 1 2 15 -
2~-Ségou 15 8 23 1 - 2 - 13 7 1
2-Bla 8 2 10 2 2 - 3 1 2 1
4-Tominian 10 1 11 1 - - 2 & - -
5-%ay 13 2 15 1 1 1 2 - 6 4
é&-Baraouli 9 1 10 - - 1 - 7 1 1
7-=Niono 11 4 15 1 - 1 - 5 [S) 2
8-Macina 9 2 11 1 2 1 - 4 2 1
SUB~-TOTAL 98 31 129 15 10 26 8 18 25 9
V-MOPTI

1 -~DRA-COOP 22 4 26 5 7 1 - 5 5 3
2-Mopti 15 13 28 1 1 - - 12 12 1
Z-Bankass 12 6 18 1 - - 1 7 8 1
4D jéné 11 & 17 - - - 1 2 13 1
5-Douentza 10 [ 16 - 1 1 1 12 1
&-Tenenkou 12 7 19 1 1 - 2 7 7 ]
7 -Youwarou 17 8 19 - 1 1 - 1 15 1
8-Bandiagara 13 8 21 1 - 1 1 9 8 1
9-Kor o 13 12 25 - 1 - 1 10 12 1
SUB~TOTAL 119 70 189 9 13 3 7 54 92 11
VI-TIMBUKTU

1 ~DRA-CO0P 9 - -~ 2 3 - 3 - - 2
2-Timbuktu 14 2 14 - 2 - 4 2 7 4
3-Diré 10 2 7 - ~ 6 - - 11 1
4-Niafunké 12 O 13 3 - 4 3 5 -
5—Rharous 7 1 8 1 - - 3 2 4 -
6—Gaoundam 11 3 18 -2 - 5 - 5 -
SUB-TOTAL 64 20 84 3 10 6 19 7 32 7

13



Men  Women FUNCTION MEMBERS

REGIONS IN MEETINGS
Total e s i . g s o i s . S 8 i 8 o 8 3 A 0 S i i e S

CIRCLES A B C - & B C D

VII-

GAOQ/KIDAL

1 ~DRA-CO0P 33 4 37 10 5 9 - 3 3 7

2~Gao 8 10 18 - 2 1 - 2 2 11

Z-Kidal 5 3 83 - 1 - - 2 2 3

d4-Ansongo 10 4 14 1 1 - 3 3 &

E-Bourem 7 3 10 1 - 1 - 1 2 5

6~-Menaka 6 1 7 1 - - - - 4 2

SUB-TOTAL 69 25 94 12 9 12 - 11 16 34

VIII-BAMAKO. .

DISTRICT

DRA-COOP 10 11 21 3 1 13 - - 3 1

I X—DNACOOP 49 9 55 43 7 5 2 1 - -

/DRL

OVERALL 602 216 63 63 85 55 179 297 76

TOTAL

14



TABLE : LIST OF MANAGEMENT STAFF (CONT’D)

—— —— — — ——. ——— . S ——. — — " ———. ——— v~ — i, . o —. ———. " —— ——

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS Obs
REGIONS
CIRCLES
Eng Teach ST 11 Act s S CH ord Grd oth
I- KAYES
1-~DRACOOP -~ - - - - - - - - -
_ NP
2~Kaves - - 4 - 2 - o1 - - 1 &
3-Kéniéba 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 2
4-Bafoulabé 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 6
S-Yelimané 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - 3
6~-Kita 1 - 1 - 4 - 3 1 1 1 &6 NP
7-Nioro - - - - - - - - - - -
8~Diéma - - - - - - - - - - -
SUB-TOTAL 4 - 5 1 9 1 & 4 4 3 23
IT-KOULIKORO
1. —~DRA-COOP 4 - 4 - 2 - 2 2 1 1 8
2-Banamba - - 1 - 3 - 1 - 1 - )
3-Diolla 1 - - - 4 - 1 1 1 - )
4—-Kangaba 1 - 1 - 3 - 1 1 1 - 4
5~Kati - - - - 10 - 6 2 1 - 13
&—Kolokani - - 1 - 3 - 1 - - 1 5
7-Koulikoro 1 - - - 5 - 1 1 1 - 7
8~Nara - - 1 - 3 - ] 1 1 - 3
SUB~-TOTAL. 7 - 8 - 33 -~ 14 8 7 2 51
ITII-SIKASSO
1 —DRA-COOP 2 1 - 1 4 - 31 1 3 1 7
2-Sikasso 1 - - 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 11
3-Koutiala - - - - - - 2 1 1 1 9
4-Bougouni - - 3 1 2 - 3 - 1 - 10
5-—-Kadiolo 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 4
6&-Kolondiéba  — 1 - - 2 - - - 1 - 2
7-Yanfolila 1 - - - i - 1 - 1 - 9
8-Yorosso - - - -~ 1 - 1 1 1 - 5
SUB~TOTAL 5 2 3 3 12 - 13 4 10 2 57
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REGIONS
CIRCLES

Eng Teach ST 11 Act Ps S CH ord 6rd oth
IvV- SEGOU
1 - DRA-COO0P 8 - 2 - & - 8 2 i 2 5
2=-Ségou 1 - - - 10 - 5 1 1 - 5
3-Bla 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 4
4-Tominian 1 - - - 3 - 1 1 1 - 4
5—%ay 1 - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 - 2
6-Baraouli - - - - 7 - 1 1 1 - -
7-~Niono 1 - - 4 - 3 1 1 - 5
8-Macina 1 - 1 - 4 - 1 1 1 1 1
SUB-TOTAL 14 - 4 2 37 - 21 9 7 3 32
V-MOPTI
1 —DRA-CO0P 4 - 7 1 1 - 3 3 1 - 6
2-Mopti 1 - - - 2 - 1 1 - - 23
3-Bankass 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 13
4-D jéné - - - - 3 - 1 - 1 - 12
5~—Douentza - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - 13
&~ Tanenkou 1 - - - 2 - 1 1 - - 14
7~ Youwarou 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 - - 15
8~Bandiagara 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 18
9-Kor o 1 - - - 2 - 1 1 1 - 19
SUB-TOTAL 10 - 7 1 14 - 10 10 4 - 133
VI-TIMBUKTU
1 -DRA-COOP 2 - - - 1 1 1 1 -~ 1 3
2-Timbuktu - - 2 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 13
3-Diré - 6 - - 1 1 - 1 1 - 8
4~Niafunké - - 3 - 2 - - ~ 1 - 9
5~Rharous 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 7
6—Gaoundan - - 2 - 1 - - - 1 - 8
SUB~-TOTAL 3 6 7 1 7 2 2 3 5 1 48
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS Obs

REGIONS
CIRCLES

Eng Teach ST 11 Act P S CH ord Grd Oth
VII-
GAO/KIDAL
1 ~DRA-COOP 5 3 5 1 2 2 - 6 1 1 11
2—-Gao - - 1 - 1 - -~ - 1 - 15
3~Kidal - - 1 - 1 - - - - - &
4-Bnsongo - - 1 -~ 1 - - - - - 12
5-Bourem - - - - i - - 1 - 7
6-Menaka -~ - - - 1 - -~ 1 - - 4

I X—DNACOOP 25 8 4 - 1 1 - 1 2 - 13
/DRL

ot o W ot o OO B S Wi WA S AN S N W A S S S S o RS s WO A S WS WY i WA AN e Wa AP oAl S A . o S A A A Ao RO W b AR s e AR e W Y s W S o

OVERALL 53 11 42 7 121 5 67 47 41 12 412

TOTAL

——— — —————— —————— —— — o ——— ——— ——— — ——. —— ———— — . —— s o T . O

NB: Eng: Engineer; Teach: Teacher; ST: Senior Technician; TI: Tax
Inspector; Act: Accountant; PS: Personal Secretary;
S: Secretary; CH: Chauffeur; Ord: Orderly; Grd: Guard;
Oth: Others

Between 1960 and 1968 it consisted mainly of members. From 1968 on,
the first few officials were posted to the Cooperative Action
department .

Now, thirty (30) years later, the staff is made up of agents and
officials from a wvariety of fields, who, through a series of
training programmes, have managed to transform themselves into
cooperation agents. The deep-rooted changes that took place in
Cooperative Action were to have a phenomenal influence on the
future of the entire system.

The State’s managerial and training structure comprises of a
National Directorate (DNACOOP), nine (9) Regional Directorates
(DRACOOP ), fifty—-two (52) Cooperative Movement Assistance Centres
(cca) and two hundred and eighty (280) Cooperative Action Services
(CAS) at grassroots level.
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This structure employs two hundred and sixty seven (267 ) officials
and five hundred and eighty one (581) member agents.
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5.2 - Organizations:

LIST OF ORGANIZATIONS
c.C.A. COOPERATIVES VILLAGE Total Obs
REGIONS GROUPS
1 2 3 4 5 6 L/ N 0 VA VT V(B A
RU ]
I- KAYES
i-Bafoulabé 5 - - 3 1 - - - 2 21 - - 44 URC
2-Diéma - - 1 1 - - - - 19 1 - 22 AK
3-Kayes 7 2 5 23 2 - 1 - 2 105 8 - 155 cve/
4-Kéniéba 2 1 - - 3 - - - 10 2 - 24 CIDK
5-Kita K - 2 - - - - - 24 18 - 47 KFW
6~Nioro 1 1 3 2 1 - - - - 17 2 - 27
7-Yelimané g8 - - 2 - - - - - 13 6 - 29
SUB-TOTAL 26 4 9 33 7 - 1 - 4 215 37 12 - 348
11-KOULIKORO
1-Banamba 1 - 4 2 1 - - - 4 4 - - 48
2-Dioila 5 1 3 3 1 - - 5 19 14 - - 51
3-Kangaba 2 - 1 - - - - - 2 2 5 - - 32
§-Kati 10 1 6 10 1 - - - 8 6 56 - - 98
5-Kolokani i i 3 1 1 - - - 2 13 2 - - 24
6-Koulikovo 7 1+ 3 6 3 - - - 2 18 15 - - 55
7-Nara 1 - 1 - i - - - i 20 7 -~ 31

- ———— o " T " - - - o —— - W oy " - - - " - . - " -

103

SUB-TOTAL 27 4

21

2 8 2 - -2 132

- " - - " - -y - = - e = e W " . " - > - " - - -

I11-S1KASSO

1-Sikasso 7
2-Koutiala {
3-Yorosso -
4-Bougouni 1
1
3

LI e R

5-Yanfolila
6-Kolondiéba
7-Kadiolo 1 1

B e e e LD PO

2

CTN W N

- - - -~ "~

- 33

- e " - -~

- 454
5 338
- 103
- 146
- 45
- 88
- 45

- - " - " - e - v Yy S - " " W e W " Y " - W " - " = - -
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SUB-TOTAL 14 4

5 2 - - - 5 426 6
3 6 1 - - 4 282 20
- 4 - - - - 69 26
2 - - - - t 105 33
7 - - - - 2 16 13
- -1 - - - 61 19
3 - - - - i 13 24
14 20 12 2 - - 13 972 114

5 1219
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C.C.A. COOPERATIVES VILLAGE Total 0bs
REGIONS GROUPS

1 2 3 4 5 6 Ly/ N 0 V& VT VB A

RU U

Iv- SEGOU
1-Ségou [ 4 10 13 5 5 - - 5 37 14 - - 99
2-Bla 1 1 2 - - - - - 1 27 7 1 - 40
3-Tominian 1 5 - - - - - - - s 9 - - 60
§-Say 1 1 1 2 1 - - - 2 78 5 - - 91
5-Baraoull 2 1 4 1 -2 - - 3 63 4 - - 80
6-Niono 4 1 2 1 - 1 - - 3 127 10 - - 139
7-Macina 1 - 1 3 1t - - - - 82 4 - - 92
SUB-TOTAL 16 13 20 20 7 8 - - 14 459 43 1 - 607
V-NOPTI
1-Mopti 5 3 10 4 - i - - 2 28 9 9 - 71
2-Bankass 2 - 2 1 - 1 - - - 26 1t - - 43
3-Djéné 2 - 6 3 - 1 - - 2 § 40 - 6 64
4-Douentza 3 - 2 2 -1 - - 1 52 2 - 6 69
5-Tenenkou 2 - 5 1 - - - - 1 20 9 - 6 44
6-Youwarou - - - - - - - - 2 3 9 - 6 20
7-Bandiagara 2 1 1 1 - - - - 1 23 9 1 - 39
8-Koro 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 3 - - 37
SUB-TOTAL 17 5 2 12 1 4 - - 9 156 123 10 24 387
VI-TIMBUKTU
1-Diré 3 1 -5 - {1 1 - - % 3 - - §4
2-Timbuktu Tt - 10 5 - 2 - - 2 20 - - - 225
3-Niafunké 1 - 2 3 - - - - 3 ¥ 3 - - 51
§-Rharous 3 4 - 3 - - 3 % 4 - - 43
5-Gaoundam 1 1 3 4 - 3 - - - 2 - - - 54
SUB-TOTAL 7 2 18 20 - 9 1 - 8 ¥ 100 - - 417
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C.C.A. COOPERATIVES VILLAGE Total Obs
REGIONS GROUPS

---------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

VIiI-
GAO/KIDAL

1-Gao 9

2-Ansongo 3 3

3-Bouren 1 -2 1 - - - - - 3 - - 23 48
4-Menaka 2 4

5-Kidal 3 4

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

VITI-BANAKO_
DISTRICT

1-Communel 11 - -
2-Communell 12 - - 1

5

3 - - - - k)
3-Communelll 15 2 - 3 1

1

6

- - - - 3t
4-CommunelV 5 - - 12
5-CommuneV 5 - - - - - - 14
6-CommuneVl 5 S 6 -3 - - - - - - - 15

- - " " " " " " " " " v " " " " - " - W W e e e e W e e e W -

SUB-TOTAL 5 3 - 3 1 2 2 - 5 - - - - 124

. - - - - . - o " - - o " ——— .

[7C I i B> S N
LI |
“«
N W
]
)
)
[

IX-DNA-
COOP/DRL

UNCTRM - - - - - S |
UNCPN - 1

-------- - ——————————— - - - " - - - - - " —— " -

_____ Bt L L T N ———

OVERALL 178 37 133 163 36 60 4 2 79 2358 459 45 102 3650 -
TOTAL T

- ——— —— —— —— - -———{—— —— ——— —— - T VW " ——— - —— — ——— — o - ——

1 = Consumers; 2 = Transporters; 3 = Cattle-breeders;

4 = Agricultural producers; 5 = Services:; 6 = Handicrafts:
LU/RU = Local/Regional Union; NU = National Union; 0 = Others:
VA = Village Assocliations; VCB = Village Credit Bank:

Obs = Observers
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The 10th June, 1988 Act No.88-62/AN-RM, regulating the Cooperative
Movement in the Republic of Mali, stipulates in Article 1, Para 1
of Chapter I, that the following are considered Cooperative
Organizations:

*x Cooperatives;

*x Village Tons;

*x the Cooperative or Village Ton Union;

*x the National Federation of the Cooperative Movement.

However , according to Article 59, Title II1I, Chapter I1I, Village
Associations (VA) are qualified as pre-cooperative organizations
whose aim is to be transformed into Village Tons (VT). Thus, the
3,656 organizations listed are:

X Various cooperatives . ... eveennennn 6925
*x Regional or National

Cooperative Unions ........ccoveunn. 63
* Village Tons ..... e m e a e e 459;
¥ Village Associations . ..w v weweenwenn 2,358,

Of this list, 77.37% organizations developed in the rural areas and
22 .64% comprise of different types of cooperatives or cooperative
unions. These organizations only touch the lives of 2 to 3% of the
population and only 16% of the 10,000 or so villages and fractions
of Mali. One can see that these figures are lamentably low, even
insignificant, after 33 vyears of sovereignty. What is more, more
than 80% of the organizations are barely operational - which is
another tangible indication of the fact that the intelligentsia of
the country does not have a very positive image of Cooperative
Action Services.

22



5.3 - togistical means available

LIST OF LOGISTICAL MEANS AVAILABLE

REGIONS
CIRCLES

A0 o NS A NSO S O S MO P00 OO NS 0B o 0 B0 SO 000 S0 NS NI RRS DRSNS DA WO D0 B 0 SO VNS OARS l NS \OAR? MRS bt NMY O ARG I8 002 N 00 0\ \BRSE A . S0 S00% OO0 N WS Ak s 0 O MO S

1-DRACOOP
2-Bafoulabé
3-Diénma
4-Kayes
5-Keniéba
6-Kita
7-Nioro
8-Yelimané

- " - - " " " " " " v - " - P > W " e Y " " " = o e " A " " " -

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I1-KOULIKORO

1-DRA-COOP
2-Banamba
3-Dioila
4-Kangaba
5-Kati
6-Kolokani
7-Koulikoro
8-Nara

- - - ——— ——— - —— - " - -

SUB-TOTAL

I T T A S

[ —

LI B e, Tl

----------

e - o —— - T - " - " " T - - 2 " = " e o0 e " - - - " " v v v Y " - -

_ITI-SIKASSO

1-DRA-COOP
2-Sikasso
3-Koutiala
4-Bougouni
5-Kadiolo
6-Kolondiéba
7-Yanfolila
8-Yorosso

- W~ 1

CCA
cCA
cCcA
ILo
CCA
CCA
cCA
pop

[ L B S . B | L]

———————— — - - A - o " W " " " - " " " e W T Y W " " - " - - " - e " - -

SUB-TOTAL

RENEWED

3 p 4 5
4 3 5 4
1 3 1 -
- - 2 -
- - - t
- 3 9 3
1 3 - 1
- 3 - 2
6 3 17 1
- 3 2 -
2 3 1 -
- 3 3 8
- 3 6 3
1 3 1 -
4 3 5 1
- 3 1 4
- 3 5 -
7 3 34 16
- 4 1 -
1 ‘ - 1
1 4 - 1
- 3 5 4
- ‘ 4 -
- 4 2 -
1 3 1 -
1 3 6 2
4 J/NT) 27
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REGIONS v M VL A T FIN. ~ STATE . . RENENED 085
CIRCLES 1 2 . 3 P 4 5

IV- SEGOU |

1-DRA-CO0P 5 - - - - 5 NGO 1 2 2 4 4 i
2-Ségou 1 - 1 - - 2 CCA - 2 - 4 2 -
3-Bla 1 - 2 - - 3 (CCA 1 - 2 3 2 i
4-Tominian 1 - 2 - - 3 CCA i - 2 3 3 - CCA/
5-Say 1 - - - - 1 CCA - - 1 3 1 - NGO
6-Baraouli T -2 - - 3 CCA - 2 1 3 3 -
7-Niono ro- 1t - -2 CCA - 2 3 2 -
8-Macina 1 - 4 - - 5 CCA 1 3 1 3 3 2
SUB-TOTAL 12 - 12 - - 24 - 4 9 11 3/4 20 4
V-NOPTI

1-DRA-CO0P 1 - - 1 - 2 NGO - 2 - 3 2 -
2-Mopti - - § - - § NGO 4 - - 3 - 4
3-Bankass 1 - - - - 1 CCA - 1 - 3 1 -
4-Djéné 1 - 2 - - 3 CCA 1 2 - 3 3 - CCa/
S-Douentza 1 - - - - 1 CCA - - 1 3 1 - NGO
6-Tenenkou i - - - 1 2 CCA - - 2 3 2 -
7-Youwarou i - 1 3 CCA 1 1 1 3 3 -
8-Bandiagara i -t - - 2 (CA - 2 - 3 2 -
9-Koro 1 - 2 - - 3 CCA - - 3 3 3 -
SUB-TOTAL 8 - 10 1 2 A - 6 8 7 3 17 4
VI-TIMBUCTOU

1-DRA-CO0P 1 - - - - 1 UNF - 1 - 3 1 -
2-Timbuctou - - 1t - - 1 (CA - - 1 3 1 -
3-Diré - - i - - 1 CcaA - - i 3 1 -
4-Niafunké L B - - - - - -
5-Rharous - - == == - - - - - - -
6-Gaoundaa - - - == - - - - - - - -
SUB-TOTAL 1 - 2 - - 3 - - 1 2 3 3 -
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REGIONS v ¢ % w A T FIN : STATE RENEWED 0BS

CIRCLES 1 2 3 @ f 4 5

VII-

GAO/KIDAL

1-DRA-COOP 3 1 1 - 2 NGO - - 7 3/5 7 -

2-Gao S L - - - - - Nil

3-Ansongo L - - - - - - for

§-Bourem S - - - - - - all

5-Menaka - - - - - - - - - - - - - (CAs

6-Kidal S T R - - - - - -

SUB-TOTAL KN | 1 - 2 7 - - - 7 3/5 7 -

VIII-

BANAKO 1 - - - - 1 DNA - - 1 3 1 - Loss
in

DISTRICT coop DNA
coop
1985

IX- DNACOOP 3 - 1 - - 4 - 2 1 1 3 4 - 1985

/ORL

OVERALL 48 1 130 1 4 184 - 81 57 46 34 123 62

TOTAL

V = Car; € = Truck; M = Motorcycle; WL = Bicycle; A = Others; FIN = Funding;

1: Good; 2: Quite good; 3: Mediocre; p: 4: Allocated; 5: Not allocated

There is a lamentable shortage of logistical means both for
grassroots agents and for the CCAs, the DRACOOP and even the
DNACOOP . Where they can be found, they have been funded through
budgets allocated to the CCA —~ which were, however, cancelled in
1988 - and by some NGOs. The national budget share allocated to
equipment and for the functioning of State managerial
staff/training staff has remained insignificant, if not totally
absent for over 10 years.
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5.4 - Immovable (fixed) assets :

TABLE : LIST OF FIXED ASSETS

REGIONS offices Housing Stores Boutiques Land  Fields Garages Others
CIRCLES

I- KAYES

1-~DRACOOP i 1 — - - - - -
2-Kayes 1 1 34 - 2 6 - -
3-Kéniéba 1 1 1 1 ié ~ - -
4-Bafoulabé 7 - 81 101 - 76 1 6
5—Yelinané 4 - 13 12 - - - -
6-Kita 2 2 25 12 - 8 - -
7-Nioro 1 1 - - - - - -
8~Diéma 1 1 - - - - - -
sSuUB-~TOTAL 18 7 155 126 18 90 1 27
II-KQUL IKORO

1 —~DRA-COOP 1 1 - - - 1 - -
2-Banarba 2 1 2 - - - - -
3-Dioila 4 3 18 5 5 - - -
4-Xangaba 1 i 15 - - - - -
5-Kati 5 1 9 - - - - -
&-Kolokani - 2 11 3 - 1 - -
7-Koulikoro 1 1 6 - 5 - - -
8-Nara 5 3 32 13 2 11 ~ 19
SUB-TOTAL 19 13 83 21 12 13 - 19
III-SIKASSO

1 ~DRA-COOP 1 2 1 - - 1 - -
2-$ikasso 10 8 16 9 1 - - 12
3—Koutiala 1 1 14 1 - - 1 3
4-—Bougouni 2 9 12 7 1 - 1 -
5-Kadiolo 4 6 56 6 7 25 1 15
6-Kolondiéba 1 1 7 - - - 1 -
7—Yanfolila 5 8 33 9 10 7 - 15
8-Yorosso 5 5 38 4 - - - 54
SUB-TOTAL 30 40 177 36 19 33 4 99
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REGIONS
CIRCLES

offices

Housing

Stores

Boutiques

Land

Dthers

———— oot o0 Mot SN o Ao OO0 L NSNS AP PO A N NI S W0 O NG AN RIS WO oy W O PN RS WANY o N St NSO NN RS 0. O 000 Y D000 MO SOOI WAL . O P OO 000 SO0 SRS IS8 IO RS0t 00 a0 D000 00 200

IV- SEGOU

1 ~DRA-COOP
2~-Ségou
3-Bla
4-Tominian
5~Say
&—-Baraouli
7-Niono
8-Hacina

- o 2 o s " s S o ooy s 0 s S NS NS o b 00 IO OOV 00 000 000 P S B O O0% 000 AR OOl WIS o 0 NS MO 00 NS OE PO 000 POOEIOOE I MG 0000 400 000 G40 S0 OSNG0Sl St e

———— —-——— ——-_——— - = e i . Vo A s W S e e WA W A o S WA e WA W N i Vi o i oo S AN W S W W i W Whee A e o A s

1 —DRA-COOP
2-Mopti
3-Bankass
4-Djéné
5-—Douentza
6-Tenenkou
7 -~ Youwarou
8-Bandiagara
9-Koro

VI-TIWM

1 —-DRA-CO0P
2-Diré
3~Tinbuctou
4 -~-Niafunké
5-Rharous
6--Gaoundan

{

Fields Garages
20 1
2 e
1 -~
23 1

2 —

—————— - —— - W W - W S -— - ———— —— W W - W W - W or " —-———— -~ W — L W W e MY

SUB-TOTAL 6

- 1
- 1
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REGIONS 0ffices Housing Stores Boutiques Land  Fields Garages Others
CIRCLES '

Ny o0~ =" N e\ o 000 T W AN OGS N 0 S A N S N WD NN AN U P W AR WA o A M WA A AR WS AN W o W N AR e S W W A A WA R W S S W s e s e

VII-

GAO/KIDAL

1 —DRA-COOP 1 - - - - - -

2-Gao 4 4 23 - - - -

3-Ansongo 2 2 19 16 d -

4 -Bouren 2 1 27 - 1 1 - -
5-Henaka 2 1 24 - - - - -
6-Kidal 2 2 13 10 - - - -
SUB-TOTAL 13 10 106 26 1 1 - 1
VIII-BAMAKO .

DISTRICT

1-DRA-COOP - - - - - - - -
2-COMMUME 1 1 - 3 3 - - - -
3-COMMUNE 1I 7 - 6 - - ~ - 2
4-COMMUNE 111 8 - 1 - - - - 4
5-COMMUNE IV 3 - 3 — - - - 3
6-COMMUNE V 4 - - - - - - 13
7-COMMUNE VI 10 - 16 - - - - 1
SUB-TOTAL 33 - 29 3 - - - 23
IX-DNACOOP 1 3 2 - 2 - 1 -
/DRL

OVERALL

TOTAL 160 102 919 284 59 218 10 237
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TABLE : LIST OF FIXED ASSETS (CONT’D)

REGIONS INFORMATION TOTAL OBSERVATION
CIRCLES
T.F. OCC LIT AUT
I- KAYES
1-DRACOOP CCA Yes -~ - 2
2-Bafoulabé P/CCA Yes - - 44 EX/MRDS
3~-Diémaba CCaA Yes - - 4
4-Kayes P/CCA Yes ~ - 289 EX/MRDS
5-Keniéba P/CCA Yes - - 29 FAO/CCA
6-Kita P/CCA Yeg ~ - 70
7-Nioro P/CCA Yes - - 2
8-Yelimané P/CCA Yes - - 2
SUB-TOTAL - - - - 4472
II-KOUL IKORO
1-DRA~-COOP EX-MRDS Yes ~ - 3
2-Banamba " " - - 5
3-Diolila " " - - 35
4~-Kangaba " " - - 7
5~-Kati " " - - 15
6~Kolokani v " - - 17
7-Koulikoro " " - - 13
8-Nara P/CCA Yes - - 85
SUB~TOTAL - - - - 180
III-SIKASSO
1-DRA-COOP EX-MRDS Yes - - 5
2~-Sikasso EX~-MRDS No - - 56
3~Koutiala V.C.0 Yes Yes - 21
4-Bougouni vV.C.0. Yes Yes =~ 33
5~Kadiolo V.C.0. Yes - - 180
6-Kolondiéba V.C.0. Yes - - 10
7-Yanfolila vV.C.O. Yes - - 88
8-Yorosso vV.C.0. Yes - - 106
SUB-TOTAL - ~ - - 438
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REGIONS
CIRCLES

T - ——_—— - o - e T e e AN W Y W e e

TOTAL OBSERVATION

NS oot AL VIR OO0 MAGE O 000 008 H000 OG0 N V000 A A WAl WA ORI e 00 SOOGS0 Y i 200 0 G000\ 000 0N SO0 AN 9000 V090 000, 000 000 00N G000 000 M A I oYY P00 NSRS W 000 PIOLIO0 AN WIOS WAOG SN N NI St a0 W000 ot 0.

1~DRA-CQOP
2-Ségou
3-Bla
4-Tominian
5~Say
6-Baraouli
7-Niono
8~Maclina

o s e it o0t NSNS . a0t 400 9000 0 INE WIOG ot A 000 b0l U 008 o M OG00S0 Sard a0 MRS S 00 N0 00N 008 WIS WO IO NOSE St 00 PGP SO N 0 004 0 S008I0 000 Y000 O 000 000 P00 o SO 000 OO W00 000 000 000

v o 0 S NSNS AN s o N WO NS S 00 O M PR 0 0\ 0000 N A WA WIS OO DD OO P00 S0 P00 SO S AP 0000. W O O N Do) NS Wi OO0 008 000 NS0 MO0 i ot 00 BN il 000 OO0 RS NI VN 0 St W 0t

1-DRA~COOP
2-Mopti
3~-Bankass
4-Djéné
5-Douentza
6~Tenenkou
7-Youwarou
8~Bandiagara
9~Kovro

— ——— - — - o - " - W W o e o S W W e AR W WA YA S A W o W e W e e A Wl W W W W e ke WA e e o

- - - - ————— A o - A T oo’ b W "~ - " - "/ - " - W - ——— " - o e W s o i o

1~-DRA-COOP
2-Timbuctou
3-Diré
4-Niafunké
5-~Rharous
6~Gaoundam

——— - -~ — " = " —— —— A e e - W W A W W - - W ———— — - - W W e e o o e

SUB-TOTAL

INFORMATION

T.F. OCC LIT
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -~
FP/ Yes ~
MRDS Yes ~
MRDS Yes
MRDS Yes -~
FP/M Yes ~
FP/SM Yes -
MRDS Yes ~
FP/NGO Yes -
MRDS Yes -~
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -
CCA Yes ~
POPUL Yes -
POPUL. Yes -~
MRDS Yes -
FP/ Yes -
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -
MRDS Yes -
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REGIONS INFORMATION
CIRCLES

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww ¥ 3 «
- T.F. OCC LIT AUT
VII- B
GAO/KIDAL.
1 ~DRA-COOP PF /NGO Yes - - 1
2-Gao PF /NGO yeos - - 51
3-Ansongo PF /NGO Yes - - 40
4-Bourem PF/NGO -~ Yes -~ - 32
5~Menaka ~ PF/NGO Yes - - 27
6-Kidal PF /NGO Yes - - 27

: : . a2 '

VIII-BAMAKO | i e
DISTRICT - -
1-DRA-COOP F-COOP, Loc. - - - .
2-COMMUNE I F~COOP Loc. = - 7
3~COMMUNE II  F-COOP Loc. = = = 15
4-COMMUNE III F-COOP Loc. = - 13
5-COMMUNE IV ~ F-COOP Loc. - - 9
6~COMMUNE V ‘F~COOP Loc. - - 17
7COMMUNE VI F-COOP Loc. - - 27
SUB-TOTAL - - - - 88
IX-DNACOOP Fp Yes - - 9
/DRL
OVERALL .
TOTAL - - - - 1987
T.F. = Land Deed; OCC = Occupied; LIT = Litigation AUT = Others



" The offices, housing, stores, etc. are also dilapidated, witn most
d of them dating back to the ~days of the former "Mutual Rural
.*Development Societies (MRDS). It is only in the Kaves, Ségou and
‘Mopti regions that some of the infrastructure was improved, with
the help of funds obtained from the 1975~1985 membership fees of
“the EX-MRDS . ' e

The frxed assets procured by cooperative and pre-cooperative
~organizations were basically financed through their own funds and
“built with poor quality material. In addition, the property thus

obfained suffered heavily from weather damage due to lack of funds

for malntenance.
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VI - RESULTS OF QUESTIONNAIRES AND THEIR INTERPRETATION

6.1 - village Coaoperatives and Village Tons:

The questionnaire addressed to these organizations comprises of
thirty-six (36) questions, of which thirteen (13) are closed
questions, fifteen (15) open and eight (8) semi-closed, for the
evaluation of twelve (12) parameters.

The sample consisted of one hundred and eighty-four (184)
Cooperatives.

6.1.1 - Cooperatives:

* Mode of establishment :
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QUESTION 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 TOTAL
No. of replies 106 54 5 14 27 12 218
Percentages 48 .62 24.77 2.29 6.42 12.38 5.50

- - - - — - - — " Y " e W W W W W M W e e e W - - W e i e o - o

1- Spontaneously; 2~ Through incentives; 3~ Through being imposed:
4~ Through imitation; 5- Through political action; 6~ Others.

The first question received two hundred and eighteen (218) replies
as against the one hundred and eighty—~four (184) survey forms.

Spontanelity (48.62%) and incentives (24.77%) were the dominant
trends recorded, compared with imitation (6.42%), imposition
(2.29%) and political influence (12.38%).

The need for setting up wvarious Cooperatives was fairly well
understood by the people.

x Fields of interest :
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QUESTION 2 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
No. of replies 145 130 14 16 5 218
Percentages 46 .77 41.94 4 .52 5.16 1.61
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1-Economic; 2-Social; 3-Political; 4~Cultural; 5-Others.
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QUESTION 3 1 2 TOTAL
No. of replies 95 172 267
Percentages 35.58 64 .42
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1-Economic; 2-Social.
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Questions 2 and 3 enabled us to analyze this parameter. Five
hundred and seventy-seven (577 )answers were recorded for the two
(2) questions, i.e. three hundred and ten (310) replies to question
2 and two hundred and sixty-seven (267) replies to question 3.

The aim was to identify the reasons behind the establishment of
these organizations and to learn the precise fields of interest
which led to their development.

The economic field (46.77% and 35.58% in 145 and 95 replies
respectively ) and the social field (41-94% and 64.2% in 130 and 172
replies respectively) were the dominant trends discovered. It may
be said that these answers confirmed the findings made with regard
to the mode of establishment of these organizations.

* Organization :

Questions 4 to 11 aimed at leading to a better understanding of the
degree of organization within the Cooperatives. The answers to the
seven (7) aquestions in this category provided the following
statistical results:

- Selection of officials :

- - - - -V - - e e W W o W e W Y e S A W o e i a Wen i W i i o e ot W a

QUESTION 4 1 2 3 TOTAL
No. of replies 171 5 8 184
Percentages 92 .93% 2.72% 4 .35%
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1-By yourselves; 2~By managerial staff; 3-By the administrative
services in general.

Oof the replies, 171 or 92.93% confirmed that they chose their
officials themselves; 2.72%, i.e. five (5) answers averred that the
managerial staff selected them and 4.35% or eight (8) answers
asserted that they were selected by the administrative services.

These results prove that the procedure for selection of officials
is basically in accordance with the cooperative spirit.

- Renewal of internal bodies (BD and SC) :
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QUESTION 5 YES NO DON’T NO TOTAL
KNOW REPLY

No. of replies 138 42 1 34 184

Percentages 73.80 22 .46 0.5
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- Ratio of women and youth in BDs and SCs :
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QUESTION 6 Youth Women Nega-— No TOTAL
tive Reply

No. of answers 140 92 12 9 254

Percentages 55.11 36 .22 4.72 3.54
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- Existence of a development programme :
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QUESTION 7 YES NON NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 123 55 6 184

Percentages 66 .48 29.72 3.78

QUESTION 7 lJustification YES NO NO TOTAL
RERPLY

No. of answers 118 42 24 184

Percentages 62 .43 22.22 15.34
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Of the answers, 123 or 66.48% declared they had a programme; 29.72%
or 55 answers did not and 3.78% or é answers did not give any
explanation. These are basically social programmes having no or
little influence on production or productivity, or, in other words,
growth as such.

- Existence of management documents and degree of
regularity in updating :
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QUESTION 8 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 164 13 7 184

Percentages 89.13 7 .06 3.81

QUESTION 9 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 161 19 4 184

Percentages 87 .03 10.27 2.70
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'.87.03% confirmed that their management documentation was kept up to
date regularly, 10.72% said the reverse was true and 2.70% gave no

reply.

- Assessment and follow-up of programmes and activities :
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QUESTION 10 YES NG NO TOTAL
) REPLY

No. of answers 1490 35 9 184
Percentages 76 .09 19.02 4.9
QUESTION 10 (Cont’d) No Youy - By Mixed TOTAL

Reply selves others
No. of answers 5 55 35 45 140
Percentages 3.57 40 24 .28 32.14

- — - W o W S " o W s A A e Y N W S e Vo e W e e Y e WA W i Y S W S T o O oy i o o ha o oy

Of the 184 questionnaires processed, 140 or 76.09% gave affirmative
answers, 35 or 19.02% answered iIn the negative and 9 or 4.9% gave
no answer. The results of the subsidiary question were 40% for
those taking care of these operations themselves, 24.28% for those
who get them done by others and 32.14% for a mixed system. The
desire for self-management and the progressive establishment of a
mar ket economy since 1985, with all the damage caused to the
Cooperative sector and with the gradual withdrawal of the State
from a number of socio-economic sectors may explain, in part, the
growing awareness amongst leaders and cooperators.

- How management risks are minimized :
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QUESTION 11 1 2 3 4 5

No. of answers 1 42 1 11 42
Percentages 0.5 19.63 0.5 5.14 19.63
QUESTION 11 (Cont’d) 6 7 8 9 10 TOTAL
No. of answers 8 32 9 30 38 214
Percentages 3.74 14.95 4.21 14.02 17.76

1-Ticket (?); 2-Monitoring; 3~Toll; 4-Training; 5-Security;
6-Bargaining: 7-Consensus; 8-Projected operations account;
9-No reply; 10~-No particular provisions.
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Of 284 rveplies to the ten different responses, 14.02% gave no
explanation, 17.76% have no particular provisions for minimizing
management rvisks, 14.95% take certain measures on the basis of
consensus, 19.63% monitor or secure their enterprise and 5.14%
improve training programmes and information provided to leaders and
cooperators. The last two cases - and others not mentioned here but
which can be seen in the Table - are far from guaranteeing the
certainty or durability of the principles or methods employed with
a view to minimizing various management risks.

The parallels between the trends and positive or negative responses
to the seven (7) questions raised made it possible to assess the
degree of organization within the Cooperatives and, thereby, to
substantiate the significant weakness of Cooperatives in this
context.

X Legal and institutional frame-work :

Questions 12 to 14 were necessary in order to assess the degree of
understanding and implementation of texts.

— Knowledge of texts :
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QUESTION 12 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 116 57 i1 184

Percentages 63.04 30.98 5.98
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This parameter may be evaluated on the basis of the following
trends: 63.04% or 116 positive answers out of the total of 184
surveyed, 30.98% or 57 negative answers and 5.9 or 11 with no
response. Statistically speaking, leaders and cooperators are aware
of the existence of legislative and regulatory texts governing the
Cooperative Movement in general and their own Cooperative in

particular.

— Existence of a Constitution of the Cooperative :
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QUESTION 13 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 160 22 2 184

Percentages 86 .95 11.96 1.09
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QUESTION 13 i 2 3 4 5 m6 i TOTAL
JUSTIFICATION

No. of answers 6 2 4 4 2 2 2 22
Percentages 2821 9.9 18.12 18.18 9.09 9.09 9,09

I-Ignorance; 2-"Loss; 3-Negligence; 4-No reply 6-Incornp.lete,
fc.-Periding; 7-Cumbersome adm.xnxstrat ion .

The positive trend established earlier - in the conT:ex": of the
knowledge of various texts & was consol édated bv the 86.96%
positive answers recorded, with 11..96% ~eqative answers and Kk
givVing no justitication.

However, the _ji.istifications ciiven in tne case of tne nasecive
responses gave us valuable inforination on the whole.. The degree of
illiteracy of the leaders and cooperators (2/.2/% or 6 of the 22
answers received to nhe auestion; explains the characteristic
trends towards the astonishincj phenomena of _lost tiles (9.,09%),
negligence or carelessness in follow-up with regard to getting the
documents approved (18.18%). Part of the explanation for ail these
negative trends was the cumbersoineness of administrative procedures
(9.09%).

* Respect in_implementatipn p .texts

QUESTION 14 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 146 32 6 184

Percentages 79 ,35 17 .39 3.26

QUESTION 14 1 2 3 A 6 7 roiAL

JUSTIFICATION

No. of answers 8 7 9 LY 4 2 2 38

PerceviT. .ageft .07 23.68" IH./9 10.53 S.26

1“Notivationi 2~lhdiscipiine; 3-No reply; 4-lIgnorance;
5-Lack of transparency; 6-Lack of cohesion; 7-11literacy .

The quest ion cot"erned the specific Statutes and Rules of Procedure
of each Cooperative. The repliess received were: 79.35% or 146
positive, 17.29% or 32 negative, and 3.26% or 6 without answers.
Explanations for negative replies were similar in nature to those
given in the <case of the parameters used for assessing the
existence of a Constitution. The lack of motivation (21.05%), added
to the general leaders’” and cooperators” ignorance of such texts
(15.79%) led to the lack of cohesion which, in turn, lies behind
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the lack of transparency in management (10.35%) and of discipline,
which destroys all chances of success in any case involving
combined human efforts.,

The statistical data obtained for auestions 12 to 14 are positive
as tfar as geneval information concerning the legal and
institutional frame-work is concerned, but the justifications and
reasons given by those who replied in the negative prove that there
is a general lack of command over the legal frame-work 1in its
practice and that constant training and follow-up efforts still
need to be made.

X Functionality =

Questions 15 to 22 were set aside for the appraisal of this
decisive factor.

- Assemblies, meetings and minutes :
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Meeting
QUESTION 15 GA BD sC Extraordinary
Periodicity
GA 1-2 times 124 25
BD 4-12 times 76
Percentage 1 67 .39 13.72 10.32
Percentage 2 33.69 4 .57 3.44
Percentage 1 : Obtained in comparison with the minimum number of

meetings fixed by law, as follows:

GA: 184 X 1 = 184;
BD: 184 X 4 = 736;
SC: 184 X 4 = 736.

Percentage 2 : Calculated on the basis of the maximum number of
meetings fixed by law, as follows:

GA: 184 X 2 = 368;
BD: 184 X 12 = 2208;
SC: 184 X 12 = 2208,
QUESTION 16 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY
No. of answers 140 30 14 184
Percentages 76 .09 16 .30 7 .61
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QUESTION 16 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 TOTAL
EXPLANATION

No. of answers 19 4 1 1 1 33
Percentages 57.58 12.12 15.15 6.06 3.03 3.03 3.03
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5-3Slumps; 6-Stocks 7-Negligence.

The legislative norm is of 1 to 2 sessions per year in the case of
ordinary Geneval assemblies (GA) and for the same number of
extraordinary GAs, 4 annual Board of Directors’ (BD) meetings ~ one
per quarter - and the same number for Supervisory Committee (SC)
meetings; in extreme cases, the latter two bodies may meet once a
month, or 12 times per yvear. The statistical results recorded were
the following:

* GA (1 to 2 times/yeavr ) = 124 as against 368 in the case of the
184 Cooperatives;

* GA (extraordinary) = 25 times for the 184 Cooperatives;

x BD (4 to 12 times/year ) = 101 times as against 736 to 2,208
for the 184 Cooperatives:

x BD (extraordinary) = none;

x* SC (4 to 12 times/year ) = 76 times as agalinst 736 to 2,208 for
the 184 Cooperatives;

* SC (extraordinary) = none.

The response to Question 16 shows a statistically positive trend
with regard to the preparation of minutes of general sessions and
meetings of administrative, management and supervisory bodies, but
the explanations given by those who answered in the negative are
quite disquieting for the following reasons:

* illiteracy = 15.15%;
* lack of motivation = 12.12%;
* indebtedness of cooperators = 6.06%;
x negligence, slump and carelessness = 3.03%.
- Terms of office :
Term
QUESTION 17 0~-1 1-3 4-5 6-8 8 plus No Ans. TOTAL
Body
8D 20 101 25 22 8 8 184
sC 20 101 25 22 8 8 184
Percentages 10.87 54.89 13.59 11.86 §.35 4.3%5
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Term ( Year ) 1 2 4 3 Do not No TOTAL

QUESTION 18 respect yeply

Bodies
BD and SC 40 24 88 8 24 184
Percentages 21.73 13.04 47 .82 4 .34 13.04
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A frequent change in members was revealed through the results
obtained in Tables 16 and 17:

#

1 to 3 vears (Table 17) 13.04 + 47.82 60.86/54 .89 = 1.10 ~ 1.

1 to 3 vears (Table 16) 54.89

i

O to 1 vear ===)10.87 ===)2]1.73/10.87
1 year -~ 21.73
Adccording to regulations, the term of office is of 1 to 3 vears as

per the latest texts in force. Answers received in this context
were as follows:

x Phenomenon noticed in practice:
a)- 0-1 year = 10.87%;
b)- 1-3 vears = 54.89%;
cC)- 4~5 yvears = 13.59%;
d)~ 6£-8 vears = 11.86%;

@

e )~ more than vears = 4.35%;
f)- and 8 Cooperatives gave no reply.

Having said this, 152 Cooperatives do respect the laws and 32
do not as vet.

o Phenomenon veset to equality:

40 of the 184 Cooperatives, i.e. 21.73%;
24 of the 184 Cooperatives, i.e. 13.04%;
88 of the 184 Cooperatives, i.e. 47 .82%.

a)- 1 year
b))~ 2 vyears
c)~ 3 vears

OO

- Transactions, stock rotation and their monitoring :
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Questions 19 Own Funds Fixed term No reply TOTAL
No. of answers 155 69 6 230
Percentages 67 .39 30 2.60
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Question 20 Ann- Half- Quart-  Monthly Fort- Weekly No T0TAL

uslly yearly erly nightly Reply
No. of answers 66 29 12 10 2 48 19 193
Percentages 34,19 15.02 .21 5.18 §.66 24.87 9.84
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It is reassuring to note that 155 Cooperatives or 67.39% have
declared that they depend on their own funds, that 69 or 30% of the
Cooperatives procure short~term loans and that only 6 Cooperatives
failed to reply.

On the whole, stock rotation is principally annual 1in nature
(34.19% for 66 Cooperatives), weekly (24.87% for 48 Cooperatives)
and more~or~less half-yearly (15.02% for 29 Cooperatives),
quarterly (6.21% for 12 Cooperatives) and monthly (5,18% for 10

Cooperatives ).
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QUESTION 21 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 140 29 15 184

Percentages 76 .08 15.76 8.15
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Monitoring by the beneficiaries too seems statistically effective -
76.08% positive replies as against 15.76% negative replies and

8.15% who failed to reply.
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- Inter—-cooperation and relations with other economic
cooperators =

Bt T e e e el i it et ondiedheadiand

Question 22 Coop Ton VA Others No No TOTAL
Reply

No. of answers 35 13 9 49 47 66 219
Percentages 15.98 5.93 4.10 22.37 21.46 30.13

a)-Inter~cooperation = This question concerned business

relations between cooperative organizations and the following
discoveries were made: 15.98% had such relations with other
cooperatives, 5.93% with Village Tons, 4.10% with Village
Associations, and after 241 interviews, it appeared that for
57 organizations, the percentage was lamentably low: 16.04%.

b)-With others : 22.46% had some relations with other
partners, outside of the Cooperative Movement, 21.46% had no
business links with other organizations and 30.13% gave no
reply. This goes to show that business relations between
cooperative organizations and other economic cooperators are
appallingly weak.

Functionality is clearly lacking in the context of the classical
criteria on the basis of which the 184 cooperatives were chosen.
The inadequate implementation of texts in practice, revealed
through the explanations given by those who submitted replies in
the negative, the irregularity in the organization of the sessions
and meetings of their administrative, management and supervisory
bodies which resulted in extremely long terms of office, well
beyond the regulatory norm, and the inherent weakness in inter~-
cooperative relations go to show that a great deal of effort is
still necessary in this field in order to ensure the survival of a
cooperative.

x Benefits and Advantages :

Question 23 YES NO No reply TOTAL
No. of replies 158 19 7 184
Percentages 85 .86 10.32 3.80

Question 23 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
Justifications

No. of replies 4 3 ‘ 3 6 4 20
Percentages 20 15 15 30 20
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1-Shortage of resources; 2-Lack of cohesion; 3-Lack of motivation;
4-Lack of activity; B5-No satisfaction.
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Question 24 1 2 3 4 5 &
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No. of replies 17 é 15 21 33 15
Percentages 6.7 2.329 5,98 8.37 13.15 5.98
Question 24 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10 11 12
No. of replies 29 16 5 3 26 7
Percentages 11.55 6 .37 1.99 1.20 10.36 2.79
Question 24 (Cont'd) 13 14 15 16 17 18 TOTAL
No. of replies 29 11 6 7 2 3 251
Percentages 11.%5% 4.38 2.3 2.79 0.8 1.20
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1-credit/loans; 2-literacy; 3-promotion of agriculture;
4-pyomotion of cattle-breeding; S5-community equipment;

6-sel f-sufficiency in food; 7-essentials; 8-advantageous prices;
9-Subsidies; 10-promotion of fishery; ll-improvement of internal
relations: 12-improvement of external relations:; 13-No replies;
l4-education; 15~ rebates/discounts/commissions; 1lé~facilities/
amenities; 17-rural exodus; 18-income (increase ).

Questions 23 and 24 were set aside for the apprailsal of the various
advantages cooperators may gain through the fields of interest of
their respective cooperatives.

85 .86% or 158 cooperators were of the view that their cooperatives
were worthwhile; 10.32% or 19 cooperators had the opposite opinion
and 3.8% or 7 coopevators failed to reply.

The explanations given along with the negative replies submitted by
19 cooperators are extremely informative. The lack of resources
(20%) explained the lack of activities (30%). The lack of
motivation (15%) and dissatisfaction (20%) were the reasons behind
the lack of cohesion.

of 18 replies giving explanations for the advantages offered by
their cooperatives: 11.55% gained through food security and an
improvement of internal relations; 8.38% recognized the improvement
of animal and forest production; 6.37% to 6.7% gained access to
credit (loans) and procured supplies at favorable purchasing prices
from State enterprises; 5.98% took cognizance of improvements in
agriculture and production facilities in geneval; 4.38% benefited
from educational and cooperative training programmes for self-
management and self-promotion of their enterprises,.
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Although these cooperators’ were satisfied with their cooperatives,
some problemns could nevertheless be identified, along.with'certain
constraints that need to be removed, in the following manner:

p 3 intensive education as well as training programmes;

x the qualitative and quantitative increase in productive
investments;

* an increase in, and Jjudicious utilization of financial
resources.
* Sources, forms and nature of funding :

The answers to questions 25 to 27 enabled us to evaluate these
parameters.,

- Principal sources of funding disclosed :

Question 25 Self- Sponsors NGOs 10s Others No T0TAL

financed Reply
No. of
answers 149 26 32 [ 13 18 244
Percentages 1 .06 10.66 13.11 2.46 5.33 7 .38
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self-financing (61.06%); NGOs (13.11%); others (5.33%); 1I0s
(2.46%); and no reply (7.38%).

- Principal forms of funding disclosed :
Question 26 Loans Subsidies Grants Inheri- Others No TOTAL
tance Reply
No. of
replies 61 35 15 i 7 80 199
Percentages 30.65 17.59 7.54 0.50 3.52 40 .20
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Loans (30.65%); subsidies (17.59%); grants (7.54%); inheritance
(0.5%); others (3.52%); and failure to reply (18.89%).
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- Nature of funding :
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Question 27 Cash Nature Sevrvices No TOTAL
provided Reply
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No. of
replies 136 33 7 41 217
Percentages 62 .67 15.21 2.23 18.89
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Cash Funds (62.67%)s funds in nature (15.21%) and other services
provided (3.23%).

The cooperators have truly made great efforts in order to finance
thelr cooperatives (61.06%), but the amount remains too low to
allow for any true or convincing economic takeoff.

* Partnership :

Questions 28 to 30 were devoted to this parameter.

- Degrees of appreciation :
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Question 28 Good Bad No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 129 17 38 184
Percentages 70.71 9.24 20 .65

Good: 70.71%; Bad: 9.24%; No reply: 20.65%

- The main partners declared were :
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Question 29 NGO I0 CCA Service NADR
Provided { BNDA )

No. of replies 34 4 70 51 23

Percentages 12.09 1.42 24 .91 18.14 18.18

Question 29 No General Trade MUTEC UnionTOTAL

Reply
No. of replies 46 14 30 8 1 281
Percentages 16.37 4.98 10.67 2.84 0.35

The CCA (24.91%); Technical Services (18.14%); The NADB (8.18%);
Public services in general (4.98%) stand out, then come the NGOs
(12.09%) and the I0s (1.42%).
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Question 30 YES N No vreply No opinion given TOTAL
No. of replies 115 34 34 1 184
Percentages 62.5 18.47 18.47 0.5
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The data collected led to the conclusion that partnership is
considered satisfactory, in general. However, it presents no
particular advantages as far as active promotion of the
organizations is concerned, as it is limited to technical links and
traditional dialogue which have no major impact on the improvement
of production facilities which are the driving force for promoting
growth.

* Investments -

Question 31 1 2 3 4 5 6
No. of replies 13 12 &4 41 1 4
Percentages 5.26 4 .85 25.91 19 .59 0.40 1.61
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Question 31 (Cont'd) 7 8 9 10 11 TOTAL
No. of replies 45 6 3 35 23 247
Paercentages 18.21 2.42 1.21 14.17 9.31
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1~-Health Centre; 2- School; 3~Cooperative’s premises;
4~Agro-Sylvo-Pastoral; 5-~-Workshop; é6-Fodder; 7~Equipment;
8-Literacy Centre; 9-Training; 10-No reply.
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Question 32 1 2 3 4 5 6
No. of replies 13 12 64 41 1 4
Percentages 5.26 4 .85 25.91 16 .59 0.40 1.61
Question 32 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10 11 TOTAL
No. of replies 45 & 3 35 23 241
Percentages 18.21 2.42 1.21 14 .17 9.31
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1~-Bare land; 2-Retail store (shop); 3~Storage depot; 4~-0ffice (main
office); 5-Workshop; é6-Equipment; 7-Vaccination Centres (cattle);
8-Facilities; 9~No reply; 10-Housing; ll-Negative.
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The replies to questions 31 to 33 may be summarized as follows:

* Agro-sylvo-pastoral facilities -~ 16.59%;
X Miscellaneous facilities -~ 18.21%;
x and no more socio-economic or cultural facilities which,

in a sense, counterbalance the direct effects of
productive investment .

Insufficient literacy and post-literacy levels and the need for
training programmes in the fields of cooperative education and
training, management, popularization of agricultural techniques and
handicrafts ~ which can all be assessed through the replies to
Question 33 - make it very clear that investment levels are Jlow and
fairly unproductive; cooperative training and education programmes
need to be carried out within all the cooperatives and a Jjoint
effort, covering both sets of requirements, could vastly improve
both the quality and aquantity of investments.

* Risks involved :

Question 34 NO LLiteracy Post-literacy No reply TOTAL
No. of replies 78 52 28 49 184
Percentages 37 .68 25.12 13.52 23 .66
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The replies to question 34, which was devoted to the assessment of
this parameter, led to the conclusion that:

* 40% or 76 respondents affivmed that they van no visks nor
were there any drawbacks within their cooperative;

x 24 .73% or 47 respondents averred that they did face risks
and disadvantages, and 35.26% or 67 replies were
submitted without any explanation given.

various evils like the lack of understanding, disputes and the
insolvency of various debtors, added to the 35.26% vrate of non-—
participation, remain a cause for concern. In other words, the risk
factor in cooperatives is latent - and not all of them are able to

avoid them.
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* Assessment of socio-economic environment :

Guestion 35 YES NO No reply TOTAL
No. of replies 142 34 8 184

Percentages 7717 18.47 4 .34

The replies to question 35 are, on the whole, positive

X 77 .17% approve of the factors:

* 18.34% disapprove of them.
In fact, the winds of freedom, of democracy and free enterprise
have c¢reated a socio~economic environment which is presently
favorable for cooperatives. However, thelr overall economic health,

oft highlighted in this analysis, does not support the optimism of
those cooperators who replied in the affirmative.

* Prospects =

Question 36 1 2 3 4 ) &
No. of replies 17 9 18 7 2 2
Percentages 13.18 6 .98 13.95 5.43 1.55 1.55
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Question 36 (Cont’d) 7 & 9 10 11 12
No. of replies 6 6 9 4 18 3
Percentages 4 .65 4.65 6.98 3.10 13.95 2.32
Question 36 (Cont’d) 13 14 15 TOTAL
No. of replies 15 7 6 241
Percentages 11.63 5.43 4 .65
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1-Respite from worry; 2-dependance; 3-confident about the future;
d4-expansion; S5-innovation; é-self-financing;: 7-equipment;
g-complementarity; 9-investment; 10-food self-sufficiency:
11-training and education; 12-no reply; 13-consolidation;
14-supplies and marketing; 15-soclial cohesion.
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The replies to question 36 led to the following results:

* 13.18% believe that cooperatives have been reprieved,

* 13.95% to 13.98% are of the opinion that they should be
confident of the future if training, cooperative
education and better guidance about investments were

provided,

X 11.63% think that they must proceed to consolidate their
assets as of now, in order to be better able to face the
changes taking place, while at the same

strengthening social cohesion which is in the process of

crumbling away.
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6.1.2 - Village Tons :

Ninety-two (92) Village Tons were included in the sanmple. The
questionnaire aimed at cooperatives was also used for the study and
assessment of the same parameters in the case of Village Tons.

X 6.1.2.1 - Mode of establishment :

QUESTION 1 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
No. of answers 45 41 13 5 4 108
Paercentages 41 .66 37 .96 12.03 4.62 3.70
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1~ Spontaneously: 2~ Through incentives; 3~ Through being imposed:;
4- Through imitation; 5- Through political action.

The first question aimed at examining this aspect received one
hundred and eight (108) twin answers which were studied :

3 4 .66% for those established spontaneously:

* 37 .96% for establishment through imitation or creation of
awareness and encouragement in the community:

* 12.03% for those ilmposed:

* 4 .62% for establishment by imitation alones;

* and 3.70% tor those established due (o polilical
influence

The dominant trends vecovded tor the establishment of Tons were
spontaneity and imitaticon, Utheveby proving that, one way ov the
cbher , Tons would necessarily have seen the light of day and were
much awaited by the vural world.

¥ 6.1.2.2 - Fields of interest :

QUESTION 2 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL
No. of answers 82 61 1 ) 0 150
Pevcentages 54 .67 40 .67 0.67 4 .00 0.00

1~Economic; 2-Social; 3-Political; 4-Cultural; 5-Others.
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QUESTION 3 1 2 3 TOTAL
No. of answers 91 61 O 152
Percentages 59.86 40.13 O

1-Yes; 2~ No; 3-No reply.
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QUESTION 3 (Cent'd) 1 - 3 2! )

Mo, of answer s 45 45 & 2 7 l
Fercentages 35,71 35.71 4.76 1.59 5.55 555

l-agricultures; 2-Marketing: 3-Cattle-breeding; 4-Partnership;
5-Discounts: 6-Credit/loans.

11
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QUESTION 3 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10
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No. of answers é 1) 3 54 33
FParcentages 4 .76 4 2 .38 48 .21 29 .46
7-Mar ket gavdening: 8-Ernvivonment; 9-Fishevies;

10-For service station; 1l-Foodgrain supplles.
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QUESTION 3 (Cont’d) L 15 14

{Otal

No. of answers 3 13 9 PASTS
FPercentaves P oY 11.61 3 .04

1 2~Health; 13-Training/litevacy,: id-infrastyucture.

-

Remarks -
* Leceonomic from 1 to 9 ~ Total 126% 52.94 = 126/238
* Social from 10 to 14 — Total 112% 47.06 = 112/238

Questions two and three led to the following results on the basis
of the 150 replies examined:

* economically motivated : 54.67%;

* soclally motivated : 40.67%;

* culturally motivated : 4%;

o

X and politically motivated : 0.67%.
The impact of the fTieid of intevest as seen by Village (ons is as
follows:

- 59.86% Tind that 1t is the econcinle Tield;

{

40.13% feel that 1t is basically social in naetuve.

With regard to the daily problems various villages had to face, the
justifications given were both multiple and single



* 46 .21% vecognized the benefits of the sevvices offeved by
theivy Tons:

* 35.71% found that theiv Ton offered them a great deal of
help in the fields of agriculture, cattle-breeding and
marketing of their finished or semi~finished goods;

* 29.46% affivrmed that thely Ton supplied them with the
basic necessities;

* 4.76% to 11.61% acknowledged that the disburvsement of
small rvural loans, the ilmprovemsnt in nhealih care, in
infrastructure and training in national languades weve
fields in which their Tons had alveady stavted Lelng
active, within the fraime-work of individuel and community
weliare.

X 6.1.2.3 - Organization :
Guestions 4 to 11 were aimed at measuring the rveal levels of
ovganizaticn within Village Tons.

- Selection of officials and renewal of management and
supervisory bodies :

QUESTION 4 1 2 3 No reply TOTAL

No. of answers 90 1 0 1 92
Perycentages 97 .83 1 .09 O 1.09
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1-By yourselves; 2-By the management; 3-8y the administrative
sevrvices in geneval.
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QUESTION & TES N NO TOTAL
ANSWER

No. of answers 63 28 1 92
Peycentages 68 .48 30.43 1.09

Of the 92 rveplies processed for the assessment of these two (2)
aspects we found that:

* 97 .83% chose their officials themselves;
X 1.09% were influenced by the management;

x 1.09% abstained.



As Tor the vyenewal of Boards of Divectors and Supervisory
Committess, similar Lrends were recovded: &8.48% positive veplies,
and 30.43 negative veplies.

-

- Composition of internal bodies «

GUESTION & Women Youtin Naega~ No TOTAL
tive Answer

No . of answers 34 83 7 1 125
Percentages a7 .2 66 .42 5.60 0.8
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The trends observed were the following:

* 66 .4% acknowledged that there were young people in the
offices;

* 27.2% attivmed that there were women in the oftfices;

X 5.60% did not yel have any women or young people in Lhedr
offices;

x and 1.08% gave noe reply.

These vesults go to show that women and the youth are slowly but
surely coming up and solliciting posts of responsibility in Yon
offices. But the conservative tendencies of the traditionalist old
guard have not yet been erased from people’s minds.
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QUESTION 7 YES NO NO TOTAL
ANSWER
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No. of answers 80 & & 92
Percentages 86 .95 6 .52 6.52
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QUESTION 7 Justifications YES NG NO TOTAL
ANLWER

No. of answers 70 16 & 92
Percentages 26 L OB 17 .39 652

* 86.95% declared they had a proygraiame;



L] B .
’ Xx 6.52% say they have no pyogramme;
» L
*x o and 6.52% failed to reply to the question.

However , the ©6.95% does not translate into the existence of any
real development programmes, but rather into a series of selective
and cyclical activities that these organizations carvy out for
theiy members. i

- Management documents and vegularity in updating :

QUESTION 8 YES NO ’ NG TUTAL
“ AN WE R

B e I T e e

No. of answers B2 ] 2 G

Percentages B89 .13 G LoD PVl

QUESTIUN 9 YED NO NG TOTAL
ANDWER

No. of answers 82 9 1 52
FPercentages 89 .13 9.73 1.08

Replies to guestions 38 and 9 and their Jjustifications give us the
following information:

X 89.13% confirmed that they had such documents and that
they were kept up to date;

L78% sald the reverse was true:

Ns)

*
3 and 1 to 2% gave no answer .

The reasons given fovr Justifying the lack ¢f management documents
and that of their updating weve: insufficient wnowledge of texts,
lack of follow-up, disfunctionality of the Ton or even tne total
cessation of activities in extreme cases, inceriference of Lechnical
departments and unsuitebility of recommended texts.

- Assessment of and factors leading to the minimization of
management risks =

QUESTION 10 Yes No Y OuUY Ttirough NO reply TOTAL
selves Others

No. of answers 83 5 2
Parcentages 40 .68 2.45 36 .76 19.11 0.98
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QUESTION 11 L < 3 4
No. of answers 24 2 id 4 4
Percentages 21 .05 1.75 L. an RGN G.51
QUESTION 11 (Cont'd) & 4 33 < TG L.

No. of answers 27 16 20 4 214
Percentages 23.68 14.05 17.05 3.51
L-DialoguesConsensus; bavgalning/when prices are lows 2-Treatment
by disinfection (pest control?) of store; 3-Projected operations
account; 4-Recovery of dues, recovery of debts; 5-Training;
6-supervision; 7~No particular provisions; 8-%ecurity; 2-No answer .

The results obtained frvom 204 veplies were as follows:

* 40.68% do carry out risk assessments, 36.76% orF tLhese
being carvied out by themselves and 19.11% by partners;

i

x 2.45% do not go in Toy such assessments,
* and 0.98% failed to veply.

Al Tons shave the need to proceed on an emergency basisa Lo veducs
riskss the measures sometimes Laken to this end ave, amung olheis:

* dialogue and consensus beltween members o Lne sae 1on
and pbatween those of vavious Tons -~ 21.01%;

* trvaining, education and supervision on the basls of
specific plans, genevally insufficiently understood by
the managers - 23.58%;

* a pragmnatic and fTriendly approach in ovder to recover
dues and debts ~ 3.51%;

* treatment of stores and other animal and vegetable
product stovage areas in order Lo reduce losses and
establishment of operational accounting whevever there
are neo-literates -~ 1.75% to 11.40%.

Village Tons do rvespect organizational principles but the
weaknesses 1in updating management documents, in follow-up and
assessment, as well as the absence of development programmes makes
them easily wvulnerable to the consequences of bad management
practices.
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x 6.1.2.4 - Legal frame-work -

Answers recelved to questions 12 toe 14 led us to the fTollowing
conclusions:

- Knowledge of texts and existence of a constitution :

GUESTION 12 YES NO NO TOTAL
REPLY

No. of answers 61 30 1 92

Percentages 66 .30 32.61 1.09

GUESTION 13 1 Z 3 4 15) TOTAL
No . of answers 5 1 2 1 i 10
Percentages 50 10 20 LO 10

L-Ignorance; 2-Loss; 3-Negligence: 4-Incomplete; H-No veply.

X & 30% achnowledged the existence of regulatory
legislative Lexts which governed theilr ovganizations;

* 32.75% did not Kknow.
Two (2) kinds of reasons were proposed to explain this phenomenon:
* lack of knowledge about the texts,

x discouragement due to the poor performance of intevnal
bodies.

~-~-—- Respect of Statutes and rules of procedure :
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QUESTION 14 YES NO TOTAL
No. of answers 86 & 92
FPercentages D3 .40 & .52

QUETION 14 (Cont'd) 1 2 3 4 TUT AL

No. of answers 4 1 1 1 .
Percentages L7 .14 14.29 14 .29 14.29

1-Lack of knowledge; z-Disintevest; 3-Non-functional;
4-Indiscipline.



* 93.40% said they abided by them;

* and 6.52% did not abide by them.
F-J
The vyeasons given in order to Jjustify the lack of respect of texis
were: A
.“‘

* lack of knowledge due to illitevacy (H/7.14%);

X the fact thabt the Ton wes nen-functional (L4.20%70,

x lack of discipline among members and leadevs (L4 .29% )

* and Lhe members’ and leadevs” lack of Lintevesi (14.29%).

The legal frame~work and vespect of statutes and vules of procedure
recorded similar trends as far as thely knowladge and theiyv
applicabllity were conceyned. '

Efforts towards the fight against illitevacy and towarvds the
promotion of and education about cooperatives need to be made on a
way footing.

¥ 6.1.2.5 - Functionality :

Answers to questions 15 to 22 led to the following results:

-—--  Frequency of assembly sessions and meetings and
preparation of minutes :

Meet ing Gy B0 S0 Extya- NG Total
QUESTION 15 ordinary  veply

Poriodicity

1~2 GAs w/ 30 P 119

4172 Bhs Jé o 78

4-12 SCs &7 2 &'

TOTAL &y 76 &/ 30 O Lbé

et tb0s e artu 4940 et Soo0 s ot vese NC il ‘s soehe Nos o Wt 4eh Ao N N 0 B o s V40 A0 0 Nt IS8 oo oo et g ot Neg. V050 Land e a0t ot Sotts abe bt Ancw N 8Tbode A0 vy oty sines oy ordt 106 G001 oo oot 000 4501 ot s e pove vt

GAS Frequency - once 87/(92 x 1) = 94.55%
Frequency - twice 87/(92 x 2) = 47.28%
BDs Frequency -~ 4 times 76/(92 x 4) = 20.65%
Freguency =~ 12 times 76/(92 x 12) = 6.88%
SCs Freguency ~ 4 times 67/(92 x 4) = 18.21%

=

Frequency - 12 tLimes 67/(92 12) = 6.08%
Extraordinary = 30/266 = 11.28%; No veply = 6/266 =

]
N
o
o8
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QUESTION 16 YES NO MO PO AL
REPLY

No . of answers 4 3 4 e
Parcentages 53.26 42,39 4.35

X 1 te 2 ordinary Gas per yveay @ noermal ~ 877184,

X 30 extraordinary Gas for 92 Village Tons, iL.e. less than
one extraordinary G& per year pev ovganization;

* 4 to 12 ovdinary BD meetings, i.e. 368 to 1,104 for the
32 village Tons, of which only 76 were held;

3 the same was the case for 5C meetings of which &/ only
were held, out of the 368 to 1,104 in all;

'3 no extraorvdinary sessions of Bus and %0s;

* 53.26% confivined that they did prepave minutes and 472 .39%
said they did not.

- Respect of terms of office of 8D office bearers :

QUESTION L7 0-1 2-3 4-5 6-8 8 plus No Reply TOTAL
lerm/Yeary

No. of veplies 24 29 8 19 10 2 92
FPercentayges 26.08 31.52 8.69 20.65 10.65 2.17

QUESTION 18 1 2 3 Do not No TOTAL
vyespect Reply

Term/Yeay

Body

BD & 55 14 9 D
SC & 55 14 9 32
% 8D~-SC 8.70 6.52 59.78 15.22 .78

* 75% abide by the regulatory tevm of oftfice of 1 to 3

years and 15.22% do not abide by it.

o< O

These results go to show that the statutory meetlings and sessions
of Village Tons are not vespected, and that it is even less so in
the case of extraordinary meetings and sessions.

52



In most cases, meebings ave not supported by any minutes, basically

due to illitevacy.

Questions 19 Oown Funds Fixed term
No. of answers 8%
Percentages 63 .91

4t
YRS
34,59

Weekly Quart-

eriy

Monthly  Fort-
pightly

Guesi pon Z0

)

4.42

LY [
13.27 5.31

ANSWET S O
5.31

OF

NG .

eV Cenilagysas

ANsWers Lo guestlons 19 to 20 show

* L l% are carvied oult wi

L e

* 34 .59% are carvied out

credits

Aas  favy as stock votatio
annual, 13.2/7% are moy
fortnightly and only 4.42

Management and monitoring

third parties :
QUESTION Z1 Y5 NG
No . ol srnswey s &1 7
Fercentages o .04 S el

ASEO -
clation
13

16.82

WUESTIUN £& Coop Ton

13
.8 12.15

No. of replies 3
frer centage Z

88 .04%
management documents and

X

Transactions and system governing them

ackrnowledged that they did

No answey TOTAL

2 155
iLEBD
Half- Anmn- No TUTAL
yearly  ually Reply

G40

40.71

1g
15.93

Lhat:

th the fons’ ™ own lunds;

with the help of shovt-tevm

40./71%
WUeklf
nature.

arve
[Wh}

ns  arve concerned:
thly, 5.31% are
% are quarterly 1in

ot documents and relations with

NG T AL
REFLY

4 Y2
4.3 10U

No
yeply
12
11.21

OVthers 1010

Nega -
Live

41
38.3¢

20
18.69

107
100

monitor and check

7.75% did not;

only



X business velations:

2% nave business velations with
socl el ions as  awalnst

+ s Lo 16 .4
Cooperatives and Village @
37 .32% which do not,

+ 18.69% have DUSLness Velalions with otner paviners
OF  @CcoNomic opeyators.

ihus, this statistical data obtalned from all the agro-pastoral
areas 1n the country confivms that the performance of Tons is
inadequate, beaving in mind:

* the lack of knowledge of the legal frame-wovk and lLack of
command over statutes and rvules of procedure, bLoth
characterized by internal problems within the Tons and
the non~functionality of administrative management and
supervisovry bodies;

X the slow pace of transactions and low levels of inter-
cooperation with ryegard to transacticns witnh third
parties;

* the evils of illitevacy which hinder the emevrgence of
neo-literates who would be able to play dynamic roles.
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X 6.1.2.6 - Advantages and benefits of village Tons -

N8 U0 SO ti it bute Do arss sise ey 4600 5T ets s “ress s ewgseiege : M —e - B el

Question 23 YES NO No reply TOTAL
No. of replies 91 0 1 92
Percentages 98.91 ‘ 1.09 100

N o w100 0 5000 400 S e o0 e oot pO ens W Al Ot D01t oos b0t 055 I 4o Vbt N0 D 5000 0 DO 08 h3) 00 A N0 00 00 PO PO N pB 00 180 0 Ao oS it 000 IR 00 tHE 0 N NS 4100 005t b ot a5 U108 et
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Question 24 1 2 3 4 5 @

B e B T e

No. of replies 12 20 20 3 45 23
Percentages 5.50 9.17 9.17 1.37 20.6410 .55

0 D010 e oo 000 N 00 St 000 9143 10000t I 000 V000 060 0005 b00 008 P00C by s bl A0 o000 P No0D WO 0P 0000 S T AONE 0308 4100 008 00 000000 PL iht ‘000t 4PN o8 rs 0015 '8 ooes “boe) boot bty Whess cnas oo 0i80 \SIBNS A0t 0t 0000wt ocs sess woe N9 pss bone wint

Question 24 (Cont’'d) 7 8 G 10 10 L2

No. of replies 17 9 3 2 35 o
Fevrcentages 779 4 .12 1.3/ Q.91 16.05 0.91%

s \eta50000 oaws s “oowe SoneC otk 000t PE0C Aok Nt Svote “ro0e 4800 bt w000 “birs Wioe wobe bows Wb bt ) ek et it e IS e P000 w100 oot \uowt o000 W450 ore wbowboes 40e wite voow o0 “tira

Question 24 (Cont’d) 13 14 15 16 17 18 TOT AL

No. of replies 3 9 2 4 & 3 218
Fercentages 1.37 4.12 0.91 1.83 2.75 1.37
1~credit/loans; Z-litervacy; 3-promotion of agriculture;
4-promotion of cattle-breeding; 5~community facilities (socio-
health); é-self-~sufficiency in food; 7-essentials; 8-advantageous
prices; 9-subsidies;: 10~promotion of fishery; 1ll~improvement of
intevynal rvelations; l12-improvement of external relations: 13-No
replies; ld4-education; 15~ rebates/discounts/commissions;
16-facilities/ amenities; 17~-curbing rural exodus;: 18-income

increase.
Answers to questions 23 and 24 weve as follows:

* 98.91% believed that the Ton was beneficial for members
as against 0% who did not agree;

* and 1% failed to veply.

There is therefore nothing to be said concerning the subordinate
question dealing with Jjustifications for negative replies.

The advantages members gain trom Tons were diverse and numerous. Of
218 twin answers, the highest percentages were:

*x 20.64% for community facilities:;
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* 16.05% in the context of the impvovement of community
welfare and that of inter—-personal relations between
villagers;

* 9.17% in the context of the fight against illitevacy, the
emergence and practical use of neo-literates within
organizaticnal bodies, and other village-level soclo-
aconomic and cultural flelds:

% 7.71% in the frame-wovk of the supply of essential
commodities to members;

5.5% in the fields of collection of savings and
distribution of small vural loans.

* 6.1.2.7 - Sources, nature and forms of financing :

Question 25 Food Sponsors NGOs 10s Others TOTAL
self-sufficiency

No . of

replies 93 41 30 6 8 178

Percentages 52 .24 23.03 16 .85 3.37 4 .49

- o " Y o A Aoy S WA Pt B o ot DO N el WD AO00. IOAL k NOM B0 000 000 ot 500 AN NSt PN ot 00 et o o ot 4000 0000 i o0 e 0 oot oAb b St ot st Dot P N 080 S0 900t b0t o1t
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Question 26 Loans Subsidies Grants Inheri- Negative No TOTAL
tance Reply

No . of

replies 43 21 12 O 5 2 93

FPevrcentages 46 .23 33.33 12.90 0 D37 2 .25

cwrersr02 oot et et ot ts4 4065 sore. wins st s oo -com 4500 o0l NO0O RIS DL S0 5200 4o0s P00 et 1200 s s b ot b6 9000 455 000 000 000 000 9008 0001 B0 NN A0 B0t O S 000 000 it bt 1 000Ht B ot W0 000 AR st 110 ot ons Wbt oo oot 11 ho0d 000 o 008

Question 27 Cash Kind services No TOTAL
provided Answer

No. of
replies 113 a4 172 2 176

v ot eoet ot ol e i oot o . o O e PO N ot WO N WA PO WA OO W 0 P o0t OO . P B SO0 MO0 Y 00 o Y W00 "B 0 001108 00 8000 000 WA AN 4000 008t 00 1000 006 00 w10 3190 ot s 410w e roers miPe coro0 s vbre sows

Fercentages 64 .20 25 9.66 1.14
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The most important sources of finance are :
% self~-financing (52.24%);
* the help of sponsors (23.03%) and NGOs (16.85%).
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Funds of three (3) different kinds have been recorded: various
loans (46.23%), subsidies (33.33%) and grants (12.90% .

Lt must be rnoted that £.97% do not use these forms of financing and
that 2.25% failed to reply, something which cannot be dismissed and
calls for a more detailed inguiry.

The forms of funding are mostly based on cash purchases (64.20%),
loans or in kind (25%) and various State technical services or
those from outside partners.

These replies, focussed on the financial aspects, were on the whole
positive, leading to the conclusion that farmers depend a great
deal more on their own rvesources (52.24%, 46.33% and 64.20%) as
compared to their urban brethren, but these funds remain inadequate
for stimulating any truly sustained and dynamic economic progress.

¥ 6.1.2.8 - Partnership :

Guestion 28 Good Bad No reply TOT AL
Numbey of replies B3 & 3 92
Percentages 20.25 6.5 3.726

ot e oo bt oo St OO0 oty 04l S0 000 OO0 OB D08 Nt 0 b0t DO S0 00 ot M A0 S0 1000 D S bt i 000 WO st 0008 Yoo 00 et ot 0kt a0 oo e oeee o ot 1ot 2l ot cboe 1000 vo00 tar ot oo o it 1rtn sumrocs st oo

Question 29 NGO 10 (CA Other  NADB gen. public No TOTAL
Sources services reply

No. of replies 5t 23 2 53 51 6 3 259
Percentages 19.69  8.88 27.82 20.46  19.69 2.32 1.16

e ot b 0 0t o0t w00 WAL i P ol o 000 000 0L VPO P00 SO0 bt 8474 a0 P10 o0t B0 SO0 00 0080 N0 MO 400 000 0 s WO S PN N A oSl 0 O B0 S N et O by 8300 b w000 o000 000 410 0oes 0t wooe ot o0 oowr wod
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Question 30 YES NO No reply TOTAL
No. of replies 75 15 2 G
FPercentages 81 .52 16 .30 2.22

st v et ot s WA Bt s P 0t 1 000 ) G b W M0 I s S50 Bt oot PO o o0 iy St b1 0 POt bt 000 00 L0000 oy 0100 N e Db W15 ot W G100 100 ets et “merd 4o 2 00t ose 01 vere arss mootrsshe esmt oost “sura s1ed woer

The replies to questions 28 to 30 led to the conclusion that, on
the whole, partnership ils considered satisfactory.

* 90 .25% found that they enjoved healthy socio~economic
relationships, 6% felt they were bad and 3.86 failed to
reply;

* 81.52% were satisfied with thelr partrers, 16.30% were

not and 2.22% failed to reply;
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* on the whole, the CCaA (27.82%), the other State technical
services (20.46%), the NADB (19.69%), the NGUs (19.69%)
and the I0s (2.88%) arvre, so far, the domninant partners of
Village Tons.

X 6.1.2.9 - Investments :

Question 31 1 2 3 4 5

No. of replies 20 23 16 34 1L
FPercentages 11.05 12.71 8.u4 18 .78 &L 08
l-Health Centre; Z-Local %chools s-Agro-sylvo-pastoral;

4-(0wn Premises? ); 5S-Workshop.

Question 31 (Cont’d) é 7 a8 o TOTHL

No. of replies 8 2 28 39 181
Percentages 4.42 1.10 15.47 2.51

6&-sinking (wells); 7-Facilities/equipment; 8-Litevracy Centres;
S~Training.
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Question 32 1 2 3 4 5 &
No. of replies 0 83 12 52 2 48
Percentages 29 .43 - 4.25 0.71 17.0210 .64
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Question 32 (Cont'd) 7 8 9 10 11 TOTAL
No. of replies 3 30 21 24 2 282
Percentages 2 .84 10 .64 7 .46 B.51 O.71
1~-Bare land; 2-Sales stove {(shop); 3~0ffice (main oftice);

4~ iteracy Centre; 5S5~Evacuation Area; é6-Facilities;

7-Housing - Temporary shelter; 8-infrastructure: 9-No veply:
10-Health Centre; ll-Training Centre, School.

Unce agaln, soclio-economic investments have a major share in the
category of lmmediately productive investments, i.e. facilities and
basic inputs. In other words:

* 11.05% to 21.54% for socio—-economic works like health

centres, schools, literacy and training centres and the
construction and equipping of main offices premises;
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X and only 1.10 to 8.8% of investments arvre set aside for
workshops, sinking wells, equipment and agro~sylvo-
pastoral schemes. The same phenomencn can be seen, and in
the same percentages, in the category of Tixed assets.

However , Village Ton members are still deeply concevrned about the
need for training; in fact, the answers received to guestion 33
need NO comment:

AL RS S 008 U100 et 1t OB o o oINS Bl P00 ot M e bt o U150 4000 D100 0100 Voot P w10 H11e ‘it o w0 8BS b it Lk G801 sm0d gt NS bt N0 NP0 420 oo athe 0abs IrbE Uos bt Citrivioe witd st wite 0o

QUESTION 33 No Literacy FPost~ N TOT AL
Literacy Reply
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No. of replies 2 85 64 4 155
Percentage 1.29 54 .83 41 .29 2.58
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Question 33 (Cont’d) 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 TOTAL
No. of replies 29 41 12 43 12 11 25 173
Percentages 16,76 23.69 6.93 24.85  6.93 6.35 14.15

1-Promotion of agriculture; 2-Management; 3-Health; 4- Training,
Education:; 5-Envivonment; 6-5tock management; 7-Marketing.

x only 1.29% do not parvticipate in any litevacy schemes;
x 54 .83% ave alveady pavticipating and 41.29% ave in the

post-~litevacy phase;
* 2.58% falled to reply.

The fields selected for training are quite varied and are focussed
on the following basic themes:

x agricultural promotion 16.76%;

* management in geneval 23.69%;

* improvement of health and surroundings 6.93;

x mar keting and stovage of produce 14.45;

X cooperative training and education of members 24 .85%.

The need and desire for all kinds of investments can be felt in all
the Tons and is a reflection of the keenness of farmers to improve
their social and economic conditions. These investments are
normally low, and are basically social in nature.
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¥ 6.1.2.10 - °* Appraisal of socio-economic environment and
possible risks faced by Tons :

TN UL O IOLL b0 N 0 Nt U S000 Web2 0006000 U ARG A1 SN N 0000 0000 0000 4100 B0 P G018 04 008 SO0 0050 45425050 08 10 o105 e \ad 401 w08 D100 bow w000 gy Mois “MiLs w508 0L At o0t s oot a0 NG040 4000 11008 00nd s 41000000 ‘aove ‘e ‘ntos ot eww

Question 34 NO Drawback No reply TOT#L
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No. of replies 70 3 19 92
FPercentages 76,09 3.26 20.65
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Question 35 YES NO No reply TOTAL
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No. of replies 76 15 1 9.2
Percentages 82 .61 16 .30 1.09
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Question 35 1 2 3
No. of replies 20 i 1 1 )
FPercentages 25 5 1.25 1.25 6.25 1.45
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Question 35 7 k3] 9 10 TOTAL
Explanation Yes {Cont’d)

No. of replies 28 12 6 2 80
Percentage 35 15 7.5 2.5
1-Cohesion~entente; 2-Democracy; 3~Free competition; 4-~Moral
quality (integrity, frankness); 5-Backward environment; 6~Creation/
development of associations and groupings; 7-No reply;
8~-Commitment, attachment; 9~Tradition; 10-Decentralization.
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Question 35 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 e LO
Explanation No

No. of replies 2 2 1 2 1 & 1 S 1 2

1-Unhealthy social climate; 2-lllitevacy; S3-Welight of taxes;
4-Withdrawal of the state; S-sSurge in no. of private companies;
6~-Individualism; 7-Problem of sources of finance: 8-Interference of
parties; 9~-No veply; 10-Llli-understood.

NB : Not quantified later; only indicative of cultural and socio-
economic envivonment.

The explanations given to Jjustify affirmative and negative answers
to the parameters contained in questions 34 to 35 are rich in

information:
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X non—-payment of debts is the principal source of disputes;

X 82 .61% found that the present enviveonment may be
favourable to the stimulation of Tons thanks to the
democratic practices that multi~partyisw has brought with
it, the advantages of free enterprises/competition and
greater and move substantial commitoent on the part of
members to their entevprise;

X 16.20% fellt that:
+ the environment was very unfavourable;
+ there is an  inadequate understanding of the

problems of change;

+ the withdrawal of the State was disquleting and too
fast;
+ the multiple increase in the number of companies

and assocliations has made the envivonment unhealthy
and aggressive;

+ illiteracy and the lack of funds fovr cooperative
projects is worsening the problem of re-~launching
Ton activities due to the fierce and growing
competition between economic operators.

x 6.1.2.11 ~ Prospects of Village Tons as viewed by the
subjects of the Survey :

Question 36 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
No. of rveplies 6l 30 55 22 4 7 12
Percentages 25.31 12.44 22.82 §.12 1.65 9.90 §.97
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Questlion 36 (Cont’d) © < 10 1l 12 TOTAL
No. of replies 5 7 11 8 19 241
Percentages 2.07 2.90 4.56 3.31 7.88

1-Reprieve from worvy; 2~Dependance; 3-Confident about the

future; 4-Expansion; 5-Innovation; é6-Self-financing; 7-Facilities;
g-Complementarity; 9-Investment in property; 10-No reply;
11-Food self-sufficiency; 12-Training.

The replies to question 36 led us to conclude that theve is some
concern about the future of the Tons. The expansionist character,
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the dependance of Tons  on  State structures orvganizations,
inadequate intev-coopevation ov the lack of complementarity were
the reasons 25.31% of those surveyed gave for this concern.

However, the 28.59% who still have faith in the dynamic future of
Taeng based their hopes on the strengthening of self-financing and
of productive facilities which would guarantee growth, through
appropriste investments for food self-sufficiency and year-vound
training and educatiorn of members.
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X 6.2 - village Assocliations (VaAs) :

The questionnaive contained 20 gquestions -~ of which 8 were open, 6
closed and 6 semi-closed -~ aimed at measuring the following
parameters for 141 of the Vas surveyed.

X 6.2.1 - Business of VAs :

Questions 1 to 4 were set aside for studying this parvametenv.

- Degree of belonging of members and their reasons for
answers in the negative :

question 1 Yes NG No veply TOTAL
Number of replies 110 29 2 141l
FPaevrcentage 78 .01 20 .56 1.41

Question 1 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 3 TOTAL
Justification

No. of replies 4 6 3 2 3 1 9 1 29
Percentages 13.79  20.68 10.34 6.89 10.34  3.44 31,03 3.44

1-different trends; 2-interest groups: 3-payment of membership
fees; 4-mistrust; S5-membership condition; é6-ignorance; 7-No reply;
g-lack of motivation.

The trends recorded were:

X 78.01% or 110 replies acknowledged that the Va concerned
the entive village;

* 20.56% or 2y veplies said the veverse:
3 1.41% or 2 rveplies gave no Justification.

The wvarious trends and interest groups (13.79 to 20.68%), the
problems in payment of membership fees and other community charges
and illiteracy (3.44 to 10.34%) led to the lack of motivation and
faith (3.44 to 6.89%). The above statistics demonstrate the
enormous attachment of farmers to their village associations.
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Question 2 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 97 39 5 141
Percentage 68 .79 27 .65 3.54



Question 1 1 2 3 4 ) £ i
Justification

No. of replies 1O & 7 10 34 9 16 3
Perycentages 7.75% 6.20 5.43 7.7% 26.36 6.98 12,40 2.32
Guestion 2 9 10 11 12 13 14 TOTAL

Justification (Cont’d)
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No. of replies 18 i 1 8 3 1 129
Fercentage 13.85 0.77 0.77 6.20 Z2.32 .77
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l-exchange of information; 2-help in management; 3-~common field;
4—-infrastructure; 5S-community interest work; é&-negative; 7-No
reply; 8-environment; 9-investment in human resources; 10-conflict
solving; ll-education, health; 12-marketing; L13~loans and deposits;
ld~provision of services.

The existence of other village~level organizations like traditional
youth and women’s groups or special groups independent of the Véa,
for example village—level social or health security ovganizations,
or environmental organizations, etc., complement the economic and
social objectives of Vas in the following firelds:

X common interest rates (26.356%),
b3 investment in bhuman resouvces and Wovrk Lo comnunity

interest fields (12.4 to 13.9%% ),

X various infrastructural ftacilities (7.75%),
* exchange of information and experience (/.75%),
* management and preservation of wvillage envivonment

(6.20%),

x and economic factors like marketing, disbursement of
credit and provision of services -~ 2.22 Lo 2.40%.

- The existence of programmes and provision of services :

Question 3 Short Medium Long NO TOTAL
term term term reply

No. of replies 121 54 30 3 208
Percentage 58.17 25.96 14.42 1.44
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Guestion 4 i 2 3 4 5 ) 7
Justification

No. of replies 15 45 62 15 2 27 13 )
Percentages 5.77 17.31 23.84 5.77 0.77 10.38 5 1.92
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Question 4 9 10 i1 12 13 14 TOTAL
(Cont'd)

No. of replies 9 34 11 12 6 4 260
Percentage 3.46 13.08 4 .23 4.62 2.31 1.54
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I-Literacy, training; 2~agriculture; I-mavketing, supplies;
d-Hydro~agricultural works; 5-Projected operations account,
G-equipments 7-no replys S-health; 9-Savings, Loan;
10~infrastructure; ll-scoclal mutual assistance; LZ2-environmnent;
1L3~cattle~-breeding:; la-handicratts.

Answers to gquestions 3 and 4 demonstrate the exilstence of various
programmes ~ short—~term (58.17%), medium-tevm (25.96%) and long-~
term (14.42%) as well as the large number and variety of services
they offer to the various VA members, among which:

* mar keting and supplies -~ 23.84%;

* agro~sylvo-pastoral promotion - 17.31%;

X improvement of infrastructure - 13.08%;

x various community or individual facilities - 10.38%;
x illiteracy, health and amenities ~ 3.46 to 5.77%.

It may be said that Village Assoclation members understand the
meaning and objectives of their business. There 1s no rivalry
between them and traditional forms of groupings still persist in
their villages.
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* 6.2.2 - Degree of organization of VAs :

- Composition of office bearers of B8Ds, SCs and
proportion of youth and women in these bodies :

Questions 5 Lo 7 were aimed at asssessing this paramster.

Question 5 Yourselves Genaral NG FOT AL
Public Services veply

No. of repliles 141 & O 141

Percentage 100
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Guestion & 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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No. of replies 11 107 76 60 93 41 36 21 5
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Question 6 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 \7 18
(Cont’d)

No. of replies 70 4 21 2 2 2 1 35 1
Question & 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 TOTAL
(Cont’d)

No. of replies 5 1 4 1 1 14 14 645

l-Honorary Chalrman; 2-Chaivman; 3~Vice-Chairvrman; 4a-secrevary;
s-Treasurers 6-0rganizer, Commissioner of conflicts; 7-aAuditor;
8-Storekeeper; 9-%ales Assistant; 10-Supply Officey / Trade in-
charge; 11-No veply; 12-Production otficer; 13~Extevrnal relations;
l4-activity leader; 15-Equipment Chief: 1é6~Deputy Treasuver;
17~Equipment in-charge; lo~-social affairs; 1l9-Fivst-ald worker;
20-Processing and Weighing: 21-~Recovery agents; 22-Secretary-
Literacys; 23-Information Secvetavrys; 24-BD; 25-SC; Total vas - 70,
52 Chairmen.
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Question 7 Youth Women Negative No reply TOTAL
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No. of replies 58 127 3 O 138
Percentage 30.85 &7 .55 1.6
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Negative: neither women nor youth.
Most Village Associations surveyved gave us the statutory number of

each of the two (2) bodies (i.e. 10 to 11 members in BDs and 5 to
6 members in SCs). And 30.85% of youth and 67.55% of women arve
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elected to these bodles. However, 1.60% of these bodies do not have
any women oy voubh among -their members, although a decade ago,
their emergence in these bpodies seemed impossible. btven more
striking is the choice of officials within these administrative,
management and supervisory bodies, a cholce which is made entively
(100%) by the members themselves.

Al 1l these statistics put together lead us to conclude that VAs are

well aware of their Statutes and Rules of Procedure.

¥ 6.2.3 - Various activities :

Questions 8 to 11 allow us to assess these.
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Question 8 fes No No vyeply TOT &l
Number of replies 130 9 2 141
Percentage 92 .20 & .38 1.42

Question 8 (Cont’d) Y es No No reply CO Tl

Number of replies 115 5 10 130
Paercentage 88 .46 3.85 7 .69

ooty o o000 s N w0 oot om0 o 0 oA 0000 bobe ore (0080 N0 it BOVD Ao A 0008 oges e \hars w00 A “HS09 RIS b0t 0000 o0 At "Bl et st nb oo I BN PO 00 Mt S0 1100 N 00 ho0g G0 i1 i om et 4 oea o oot 050 gs0c oo ping 4100 i

as tTor the existence of documents and thely upkeep:
* 92.24% confirmed that they had management documents;
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Questlon 9 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 127 11 3 141
Perycentage 90 .07 7 .80 2.13
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Question 9 Yourselves Through Twin TOT AL
others answers

No. of replies 5/ 4 67 Y

Percentage 44 .88 &L 36 B2 .76
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For assessment and procedures used to that end:
* 6.38% had none;
* and 1.42% failed to answev.
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x 88 .46% said they weve well done;

* 3.85% sald the reverse;
X 7.69% falled to answer.

The jJustifications given by those who replied in the negative were
as follows:

x illiteracy;

b3 Lack of knowledge of texts and documents:

X missing oy inadsguates documents ov intormation;

* non-functionality of vas and internal bodies.

X 90 .07% do carry out assessments, of which 44.90% do them

themselves, 52.76% through Jjoint auditing activities with
third parvties and 2.36% get others to carvyy them out
independently (CCa, MTDOB -~ Malian Textile Development
Board- and other partners).

* 7.80% do not have any at all.

Question 10 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Numbeyr of replies 132 9 0 141
Percentage 93.62 & .32
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Question 11 fes No No rveply ToTAL
Number of replies 125 Le 0 141
Percentage BE .65 11.35

answers to guestions 10 and 11, related to the ablilities of leaders
and the use of neo-literates within the official bodies, were as
follows:
X 93.62% of the 141 VAs surveyed tTound that the leaders of
their BDs and SCs were competent and 6.32% believed the
reverse was trues

X 88 .65% of the 141 VAs surveyed used neo—literates within
their official bodies and 11.35% did not use them at all.

It may be said that activities are performed fairly well within VAs
who use neo-literates, thanks to whom the upkeep of documents is
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satisfactory. However, problems are faced by VAs which have no
literacy or post-literacy schemses.

6.2.4 - Resource management and its impack :

Aanswers to guestions 12 and 123, set aside for this pavametev, led
to the following statistical rvesults:

- Funding:
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Question 12 Seif- NGO Sponsors 10 Part-  Others No TOTAL
financing ners reply

No. of replies 118 23 64 9 65 14 2 295

Percentage 40 7.80 21.69 3.05 22.03 4.75 0.68
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The percentages for the 295 twin answers were:

* 40% fov self-financing;

P 3 22.08% for other partners (governmental/pryivate ),
% 21.69% for sponsors;

* 7.80% for NGOs,

% 3.05% for 10s.

The intervention of sponsors, NGOs and 10s seens move signiticant
here than with Cooperatives or Tons. 1t 1s quite low as compared
with the percentage for self-financing (40% ) or with aid from local
partners (22.03%).

This trend is extremely informative about the possible roles that
these external partners really play in the economic development of
the country.

- Their impact :
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Question 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
No. of replies 6 18 13 1 10 29 6 1
Pevcentage 3.47 10.40 7.51 0.58 5.78 16.76 3.47 0.58
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Question 13 10 11 12 13 14 15 TGTAL
(Cont’d)
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No. of replies 2 2 2 20 61 1 1 I
Percentage 1.16 1.16 1.16 11.56 35.26 0.58 0.58

1-minoy equipment; 2-moped; 3-handcart; 4-fan;

S-wheelbarrow; 6é~welghing scale; 7-working cattle; 8-cutting
machine; 9-plough; 10~mill; 1lil-refrigerator; 12-No reply; L13-Nil;
ld-motorized cultivator; 15-motor pump.

They remain too low for any dynamic production or productiviity and
may be summarized as:

* minoy means of tvade: weighing scale (16.76%) and small
N, .

equipment ©3.4/% );

X minoy means of production and transpovt: mopeds (10.40% ),
handcarts (7.51% ), ploughs (1.16%), working cattle
(3.47% ), motovized cultivators (0.58%);

x heavy machinery is lacking (tractors, trucks ;

* move than 35.26% do not have any logistical means of
support.

Management of rescurces requlivres a great deal of research for
greater dynamism. As in the case of the Tons, in the VAs as well,
management 1s limited to meeting the immediate soclial needs of the
farmer, therefore calling for the realization and application of
truly dynamic schemes.

x 6.6.5 - Partnership :

Question 14 Yes No No reply TOT éal.
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Numbey of replies 138 3 ) L4

Percentage 97,87 PN

Question 14 CCh NADB NGO 1u UFFICE Gen.
Admin.

Justification Services

Number of replies 51 23 72 53 51 6

percentage 19.69% 8.88 27.82 20.46  19.69 2.32
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Question 14 Technical Projects Others Twinming TOTAL
Justification {Cont’d) Services

Numbey of replies 3l 34 Z 1e 246
Percentage B.9% 9.83 3.54 $.47

Question 15 Inter- Lomple- Dia~ Oihers Mo TOTAL
dependance mentariiy Logue Mgy
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Number of replies 69 Db 109 12 3 289
RPercentage 23.87 38.22 37.72 4.15 1.04 2.32

B el N T

Partnership between VAs does exist, and also with other players in
the field of development who offer them theiv assistance. The
answers to questions 14 and 15 rvecorded for evaluating this field
were:

b 3 I T 10.11%;
'3 NGOG T et e e w e P A S
* R IR T L= L) - 9D .83%;

x AdMINIStrations L. w i e e b 0

2 3 OLheY B i e e e e O.58%;
* Various ServViCesS ..o awanann.- B.96%;
x Interdependence: .o v oennn 23.87%;
* Complementarity: ..........c.n.. 33.22%;
x Dialogue: .. on e wea 37.72%;
x* L0 T ol 4.15%;

X NO Yeply i i e e m wnw 1.04%,
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x 6.2.6 - fraining -

Question 1é Litevacy Post- Negative No ToTAL
litevacy Reply

No. of replies 69 96 109 12 289
Percentages 23 .87 33.22 37 .72 4.15 2.32
Question 16 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 &
sSub jects

No. of replies 18 17 & 23 38 4 26 13
Percentages 7.69 7.26 2.5 9.83 16.24 1.71 11.11 5.55

v bt v e o s 207 300 N S e OIS 00 000 PN 00 o000 G40 00 s 0t o4t e 000 0. “han 0 A G AN O N S0 N A N Nt S St S A0t AN A bt 40001900 000 0 AR A e 0TS A Shos L 0 e s e 42 oo st Were

Question 16 9 10 Ll iz TUT AL
Subjects (Cont d)
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No. of rveplies 4.7 36 1 I ey
Percentages 20.10 15 .38 C.a3 A

1-Stock Management; 2~ Health; J-savings, Loan; 4-Upkeep ot
accounts; S5-supplies;: é&~Handicvatts; /-Educationstyaining;
S-Envivornment consevvation; 9-No veply: LO0~General TlTechniques;
11i-Maintenance of tracks.

Answers to question 16 nighlight not only the need tor training but
also the types and various subjects dealt with. The statistical
results are:

x literacy - 50.23% of 215 replies;

* post-literacy - 40.47% of 215 replies;

* no kind of training ~ 6.51% of 215 replies;

F3 no answeyr — 2.79% of the 215 replies;

* in the field of supplies - 16.24% of 234 veplies;

* in the field of agro~sylvo-pastoval techuniques -~ 15.38%
of 234 veplies;

* in the sphere of cooperative education, prometion and
training - 11.11% of 234 veplies:

* in the Tield of stock management - /.e9% of 234 veplies:;
* in the field of health and envirvonment conservation

5.65% to 7.26% of 234 replies;
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* in the field of wmanagement and upkeep of documents In
naticonal languages —~ 9.83% of the 234 relies.

Of the 234 twin answers, the 20.10% who failed to answer Jjustified

their stand by saying it was due to abstentions and the fTact that

combined and systematic literacy and post-litevacy activities could

only be found at orne out of three Vas, and particularly in areas

surrounded by offices and companies like the MID8B.

x 6.2.7 - Investments :

Questions 17 and 18 were designed to assess i1nvestments and
immovable assels,

—— Investment priorities :

tuestion 17/ 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 o
No. ot replies 17 30 34 32 71 1% 26 33
Percentages 5.17 9.12 10.33 9.73 21.58 4.56 7.9 10.03
Question 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 TOTAL

(Cont’d)

et siee oot s b oo hrt-3800 “ots eth VOSE 3000 bbbt AP 0000 00 N WIS S48 080 100 Sen 9000 000 A0S st bt \AOI WO00 Aot ABI0% w10 PO PO 4SS M IO 000 A 00 WOPG 0L 5105 N30 008 At a0 4100wt OB oo bt o058, U100 H000 W01 i ORS00 001 0 st 40t s ot 4000

No. of replies 45 2 13 3 4 4 329
Pevrcentages 13.68 0.61 3.95 0.91 1.22 1.2¢2
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1-Literacy Centre; 2Z2-Health Centre; 3-Store; 4-Hydro-agricultural
works; 5-Facilities; &6~Cattle-breeding; 7-School/Madarsas
g8-Infrastructure; 9-Supplies, Marketing; 10~-Handicrafts;
11-Training; 12~Envivonment; 13-0ffice/ Local housing; l4-No rveply.

answers vegarding priorities in investment (329 replies ) weve:

X community and individual tacilities ........... 21 . 1w%,
X supplies and marketlng .o o e i v o ke e e 13.69%;
X infrastructure and construction ot stores ..... 10.33%;
* Rydyo-agricULltural WOYKS o e n ot mnn e e mmnn e 9.7/ 3%
' literacy centres ..... e e ke e m e ek ek ke e 10.33%;
X health Ccentryes ... i i m et mmae e 9.12%.
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- Fixed assets -

Question 18 1 2 3 4 5 i
No. of replies 53 125 &

Percentages - 4u.32 1.

Question 18 11 1z 13 TOTAL
{Cont*d)
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No. of replies 8 8 22 & 6 30 310
Percentages 3.58 2.58 7.10 1.93 1.93 9.68

B e e s e

l-Literacy/documentation Centres/Library; 2-%Store, shop;
3-Vaccination station; 4-Health Centre;: 5-Workshop; 6-0fficesHu;
7-Housing/Temporary shelter; 8-%School/Madarsa; 9-Mosque/Churcns
10-Drilling/Wells; 11-Nil; 12-No reply; 13-Art Works.,

Answers relative to fixed assets obtained (310 twin answers ) were
the following:

* SLOY @S, SHOPS v v vt o i e e m e Q40 .32%
* VACcCINation sStatlons .. e e e e e e e e e 1.93%
X litevacy and documentacion centres,

libraries and health centres ........... 7. S 4% Lo FL10%
S drilling wells and bullding

small WOrKsShopS . it e e s st e e e e 2.583 to /J.20%
* carrying out art work

and other micro~level WOTrKS ...t irie v m e e 9.,.68%
* offices, mosques, churches, schools,

madarsas, rveception centres, and other

SOCLO~@CONOMIC WOY KS &t vttt ot s et n e e e e mmenne e 1.93 to 2.58%

The above results reveal the same trends as weve found for the
financial resources management parameter. It must be pointed out,
however , that general amenities, training and other forms of
productive investment are more numerous and more significant than
is the case with Village Tons or Cooperatives, where socio—-economic
wor ks appear to be the priority.
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*x 6.2.8 - Problems and constraints :
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Question 19 1 2 3 4 5 & 7
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No of replies 62 59 1 11 28 & 7
Percentages 20.19 19.22 (.3¢ 3. 58 9.12 1.95 2.8

Question 19 8 3 10 11 1 13 14
(Cont>d)

Nk broe Sarbe o is004 0100 g whs UEEH 55 Ve 43 o br00 Pes ot O b ir0et Bess ) 00 C4mss oo 00t s biss hrneH1se b “erie WL 0o ok bog T5obe esss bove UDND Lot amoe \ibgs 4060 W PHS HOGCNOE A3 4N 4100 0. Aot 008 i Ay w00 0CE St 4000 “rece howt “erts 400 Nis0

No of replies 29 8 3 1 44 19 3
Parcentages 3.45 £.61 Q.98 0.3¢ 14.33 6.19 0.98
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Question 19 L5 16 17 18 19 20 FOT &L
(Cont’d)

No of replies 2 15 2 1 [ 1 307
FParcentages 0.65 4,84 (.65 0.3¢2 1.63 0.32 99.97

i-Financial crisis; 2-Logistics/tTacllities; 3~-Land~velated problem:
4-Debt recovery:; 5-Training and education problem; 6-Lack of
cohesion/mebilizations 7~Lack of spare parts; 8-Shortage of water;
9-High interest rates on loans/access to loans; 10-Misappropriation
of funds; 11-No reply; 12~Supplies; 13~Selling; ld4a-Rural exodus;
15-Plant pests; lé-Health; 17-High rates of taxes;

18-Cumbersome administrations 19~Managerial stafft; 20~Animal
health.

Answers to question 19 led us to the following conclusions:

X an overall financial crisis worsened by problems in
recovery of various debts;

x inadequate facilities, logistical means and spave parts;
x* problems in procurement of essential supplies and Inputs;

X problems in finding outlets (selling) ftovr products
mar keted;

x increasing training, promotion and education needs of
leaders and members not met;

x problem of remcteness of villages and cultuval zones;

* pests of all kinds - crops, bharvests, animals - and
protection of human health;

X rural exodus;
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X misappropriation of funds, non-exlstent in Lhe
countryside, until vecently;

X shovtage of undevavound oy SUT Tace wWater Ln some

villages,

X 6.2.9 - Prospects :

Question 20 1 Z 3 4 L2 & 7 ]

No. of replies 4 12 37 39 & L L 4
Farcentages 1.76 5.46 16.30 17.18 Z.64 5.29 4.85 1.76
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Question 20 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 TOTAL
(Cont>d)

No. of replies 16 6 22 25 16 17 0] s
Percentages 7.05 2.64 9.69 11.0)L 7.05 7.49 O 100
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1-Relief from worry; 2-Dependence; 3~Faith in the future:;
4-Expansion; 5S5~Innovation; &6-Self~-financing:; 7~Facillities;
8~Complementarity; 9-Investment; 10-Food selt-sufficiency;
11-Training, Education; lz-Consolidation of assets;
13-Marketing/supplies; ld4-%ocial cohesion; 15-No reply.

Answers to question 20, set aside ftor the examination of this

pavameter, led to various testimonles Jull oif  hope out  also

anxiety.

The 227 twin answers Lo the question Jled to the following rvesults:
x expansion Of VASE . ..ot e i i n e 17 . 1u%,

x faith of members in the Tuture,
through their Vas . ..... ... e e 16 .30%;

X consolidation of assets ..o un i enunn 11.01%:;

% strengthening and intensification
of training and education
of leaders and members .......... P 9.69%;

X improvement and enhancement of
facilities and fixed assets ........... 4.85 to 7.05%;

X food self-sufficliency through
good supply an marketing methods
and good sccial cohesion .............. 5.29 to 7.49%.



ons designed to
of smeveral Vas

S . o o jo 4 2
These results show that the answers Lo the 20 qus
evaluate the Vas made no reterence to the existenc

within the same village.

There is a geneval malaise within the Vas, villages and areas
survounded by offices and companies on the one hand, and, on the
other, places in which a large number of NGOs and 10s operate. In
other words, a number of evils noticed at VA level do not arise
from the natural behaviour of the members, but, rather, that of the
various operators and managers outside this environment .
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6.3. - Training personnel /managerial staff :

This gquestionnaire was addressed Lo Cooperative action
managers/officials and technical service agents of all levels. &
large number of survey forms (10) were assigned in each circle to
technical agents alone, since they experience, Tirvat-hand, the rveal
problems faced by the Malian Cooperative Movement .

297 questionnaires weve returned by the various teams, with morye
than 210 filled by Technical Cooperative agents (TChs ) and tne
remaining 87 by officials and agents of LDNALOOP, DRACULE and Clfs .
The questionnaive contained 7 open questicns, 19 closed duestions
and 10 semi-closed gquestions, 1L.e. 8o gquestion In all aimed at the
technical and sclentiftic assessment of the Tollowing parameters:

x 6.3.1 - Degree of information and communication :

Guestions 1 to 3 deal with information and communication problems.
The survey results go to show that information, documentation and
communication are inadequate in both divections of the
administrative and technical pyramid of Cooperative Action
services:

- Inadequate documentation :

Question 1 YES NG No reply [OTaAL
Number of replies 130 157 10 29,

Percentages 43 .77 52 .86 3.3/

o o8 wooe e 4380 \akse e hees o000 N 008 008 0O 000 H450. 0000 o000 b0d 10N 40 iS4 A3yS oo e 4O i1 Tnar) b0t B0l W0 0000 b0 OO 0000 450 WG I Nt 000 “0InS o001 4011 vt urt IO IS it unts 411 000 He ot sy oo aobd sbo0raree b V006 wts s ‘it 4008 oot ab00 were woor ot

52.86% of the replies contivmed the inadeguacy of documentaticon;

- satistaction with communication circuits :
Question 2 YES NO No reply FOTAL
Number of repliles 30 229 6 297
Pevycentages 20 .88 77 .10 2 .22

b'S 20.88% wevre satistied;

p 3 77 .10% were not;

* 2.02% gave no reply.
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- Justifications for affirmative and negative repllies
were as follows -

+ yes =
Question 2 L 2 3 4 TUT AL

Justiftication for Yes

No. of replies 25 22 17 3 &2
FPercentages 37 .31 32 .84 25 .37 4,48

1-No reply; 2-rvregular circulation of correspondence; 3-pericodical
meetings; 4-continuous consultation.

+ Regular circulation of correspondence (22 answers
of the 67 recovded or 32.84%),

+ periodic meetings (17 or 25.37% of veplies),

+ continuous consultation (3 or 4.48% of replies),

+ and no Justification (25 answers oy @7/ .531%).
t+ no -
Question 2 1 2 3 4 ) & 7 3
Justification tor No
No. of replies 54 27 20 v 22 70 31 25
Fevcentages 16.56 8.28 6.13 23.62 6.75 21.47 9.51 7.67

1~Delays (slowness) in post; 2-Problems in moving around; 3-No
periodic meetings; 4-Communication monopoly; 5-No field visits;
6-Material shortages; 7-No feedback; 8-No reply.

326 twin  answers were recorded and the percentages for
Jjustifications given are:

+ communication and information monopoly at DNACOOP
and CCas (77 vreplies or 23.62%);

+ inadequacy and shortage of human and matevial
information and communication resources (21 .4/% for
70 replies);

+ tardiness oy delavys in the post at all levels (54
answers or L7.56%);
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+ problems in moving around (27 answers oV 8.26%);

+ inadequate number of peviodic meetings and field
visits (6.13 to 6.75%);

+ and no Justitication given (7.67% Tor 25 rveplies).

It appears that the negative trend dominates this pavameter and
explaing the information and communication crises from which the
managerial staff suffers, at all levels.

The untimely unification of Cooperative action services with the
Ministries of Agriculture, Home, Employment or Wiidlite (7)) led to
the following reactions:

Guestion 3 1 z 3 4 5 & TOT el

No. of replies 251 1o 3 2 27 300
1

Percentages B3,.67 o) U6/ 3 .66
L-agriculture; 2-Home; S-Wildlife:; d4~Employment; 5-No reply:
6&—-None .

Agriculture :
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Question 3

Agriculture 1 . 2 3 4 5
Justification

No. or replies 16 9 14 19 10
Percentages 5.01 2.82 4 .38 5.95 3.13

o ot st ot o NN 0l ot b P W D00 000 P 0 SO 000 A ot e 000 M 012y 1200
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Question 3
Agriculture & 7 5 9 TOTAL
Justification (Cont’d)
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No. or replies 10 205 36 319
Percentages 3.13 64 .26 11.28 99 .96

1-Finance for Marketing; 2-tFacilities; 3-Accountability for rural
wor ld; 4~Closer managevial staff; 5-Regular payment of salary;
t-Guaranteed logistical means; 7-Appropriate institutional frame-
work (technical supervision); 8-No Justification given.
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Question 3
Agriculture Political Economic JTechnical N TOTAL
purpose reply
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No. or replies &l 94 173 14 Y
Percentages L83 27.48 50.58  4.09

82 .67% or 256 rveplies of tLhe 350 twin answers surveyed believed
that this Ministry is the appropriate one fTor carrving out
Cooperative a#ction work. Justifications gilven 1n response to
Question 3 support this view.

Other Ministries :

Question 3 1 2 3 4 TOTHL
Home

Justification

No. of replies 2 5 3 & 16
FPaercentages 12.% 31 .25 18.75 37.5

1-Regular payment of salarvies; 2-Reliability of intevrnal bodies;
3~Centralization.

Question 3 SUPport Regular TOT AL
Wildlife Payment
Justification of salaries

No. of replies 2 1 3
Percentages SYEI Y 33.33

oo oo okt o Aot S0t ot o " At NN ol oo 0l W00 N I b it 000 e 000 oo s et 600 b Do 00 gt s bt 000 WA N NP Lr6 bt Gl hr o NSO o0 b obey et N0t s o0 i ot N s i \an wbot wo vioe
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Question 3 No explana- Decentral ~ TOTaL
Employment tion ization
Justification
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No. of replies 1 1 2
Percentages 50 50
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Question 3 Political Economic Technical No TOTAL
Wwildlife reasons Reply
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No. of replies 96 62 13 38 209
Ppevycentages &7 .67 6 .56 3.53 22 .22
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Question 3 Political EoconomLe lechnnical MO TOTAL
Home reasons Reply

No. of replies 96 62 13 38 209
Percentages 45 .93 29 .66 [ SR 18.18
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Question 3 Political Economic Technical No TOTAL
Employment rYeasons Reply

No. of replies 105 19 20 3 182
Percentages 57 .69 10.43 10.98 20.87
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For other Ministries: Home (5%), Employment (0.67%), political
purposes or reasons highlighted by those surveyed wWerse the only
valld reasons given.

The survey in this Tield vevealed that the aAgriculture Ministry
was the appropriate institutional Trame-worK within wWhich
Cooperative aAction should be placed and that the longed-ior
accountability of the rural world that national policlies have been
looking for can only be achieved througn:

x managevial staff being brought closer to producers and
consumers;

x adequate Tacilities for all parties involved:
x timely funding of marketing campaligns;

x* guaranteeing salaries and means of work of officials and
managerial/training agents.

x 6.3.2 - Knowledge of the Cooperative Action Movement on the
part of officials and agents :

Replies to questions 4 and $ enabled us to assess this parameter .

e et oo 2000 0090 oot oows 5008 o S011 o o0t e 100 00t WO S oo ot o) A A V180 SVt O b0t et 0L 000 00 S S "o 0 0001 oo oo uPus A0 M A N 4000 et s e Sabon Voo Dohe s ot ot 0 5 e o kst o+ oeus oot

Question 4 1 2 3 4 5 &

No . of replies 1le 35 PR 150 4.4 Y4
Percentages 57.83 6.28 5.03 26.93 7.0 1043
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Question 4 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10 TOTAL

No. of replies 4 9D P 22 557
Percentages O.72 17 .77 Q.36 2.5 100

1-Organization of rural world:s Z-Accountability of Tarmers;
3-Transfer of scope of activities: 4-Self-management: SH-Mutual
help/sclidarity; é6~Cooperative training and education; /-Policys
-Welfare of urban and vural communities; Y-Mobilization O
internal and external vesocurces; 10-No reply.

The analysis of the above Tables glves us the following vesulits:

X Of the 557 twin answers, 150 (26.93%) favoured self-
promotion and seli-management in the rural world as well
as in the case of urban small-scale producers and
consumers;

* Ll (20.83%) favoured the organization of the rural world
and of urban small-scale producers and consumers;

* 99 (17.77%) favoured the improvement of individual and
community welfare services for cooperators and Ton and VA
membeys;

x 57 (10.23%) were in favour of continuous cooperative

training and education schemes for cooperators and
farmers who are members of Tons and VAs;

X 28 (5.03%) were in favour of accountability ot producers
and consumers, transfer of scope of activities and
strengthening of solidarity and mutual help, particularly
in the countryside.

In fact, self-promotion and self-management of their business by
the people can only be brought about through their organization,
their accountability, thelvy training, the mobilization of
yesources, the transfer of scope of activities, the strengthening
of solidarity and mutual assistance in order (o sateguard and
guarantee individual and community welfare.
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Question 5 1 2 3 4 5 6
No. of replies 111 70 71 59 57 26
Percentages 18.56 11.71 11.87  9.87 9.53 4.35
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Question b b “ 9 10 1L TOT AL
(Cont’d) )

13 110 P 598
2.7 18,59 0.33

No. of replies 50 19
Percentages 1G.03 3.19
l-Education/Training; 2Z-Awareness campaign: Js~Orvganization of
cooperative and pre-cooperative bodies; 4-pPromotions; 5-No veply;
6-Respect of cooperative laws; 7-Monitoring the management of
internal bodies:; 8~Transfer of scope of activities;
9-~Accountability of farmers; 10~-Technical assistance;
li~-Fund~vaising.

The twin answers and justifications surveyed fTor the 598 replies
were as follows:

X technical assistance (18.39%);
* cooperative education and training activities (18.56 J;
x awaveness camnpaigns (11.71%);3

\

x promotional activities (10.03%);

* accountab:1lity (oo i7% 0

X transtey of scope of activities (3.1u% ):
X monitoring management (0.35%);

* fund-vaising (0.33%);

X abliding by cooperative laws and specific statutes and
rules of procedure of organizations (4.35%).

A very positive similarity can be seen, indicating that the

purposes and objectives ascribed to the managerial staff are well
knowri.

x 6.3.3 - Appreciation of Cooperative Action mission :

Question 6 1960~ 1968~ 1979 OG-~ No TOTAL
1968 1979 1988 1993 Reply

No. of 155 130 119 22 10 436
replies

Fercentages 35.55 29 .82 27.29 5.05 2.29
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Question & 1 2 3 NG TOTAL
Reply

No . of 149 169 207 12 537

replies

Percentages 2775 31 .47 38.55 AN,
1~Farmevs’ accountability. 2=Community ftacilities. HB-Supply,
Mar keting, Distribution.

The replies to question & were az follows, on the bazis of the 42e
twin answers surveved.

* between 1LY60 and 1968: 5.55%, l.e. 15L answWwers;
X betwaen 1960 and L9790 29.6.0%, 1 .&. L30 answeys,
x between 1979 and 1985: 27.29%, i.e. 119 answers;
X between 1988 and 1993: 5.05%, 1.e. 5 answeys;
* and 2.29% tailed to answer.

The last 15 vears, particularly since the tax merger (1988), have
been difficult vears for the Movement on the whole.

Hence, the impact of the Movement in its heyday, particularly at
farmer level, can be measured in terms of:

x tfarmery accountability ~ 27.75% of 537 twin answers;
* community facilities - 31.47%;

* supplies and marketing - 38.55%.

Question 7 —~a- 1 2 3 4 5 &

No. of replies 26 4 14 L L 35
Percentages 8.5¢ L.3X 4.5% 5.29 6.23 1l.4/
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Question 7 -a- (Cont’d) 7 & 9 10 O AL
No. of replies 175 15 1 305
Percentages &7 .38 4.92 0.33

1-Individual and collectlve awareness; 2-Mutual faith; 3-Change in
behaviour; 4-aAcquisition of knowledge; 5-Premature; é6-Inadequate;
7-No reply; 8-No farmers’ accountability; 9-Don’t know.
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Question 7 ~b- | 2 3 4 ) s 7 {OTAL

No . of replies 46 10 40 31 VA2 i j 330
Percentages 15288 3.32 13,49 10.30 57,14 Gldi U,d3

I-Training/education; Z2-Development of initiative: 3-Prematurve;
d-Inadeguate: S-~No verlys; éa-Don bt knows 7~Fallure.,

The answers Lo questions regarding farmers’ accountabllity are:

a)- Improvement in individual and collective welfare :

* the acguisition of knowledge (5.25% and 305 twin answers )
leads to mutual faith (1.31%), individual and collective
awareness (8.52%) and behavioural changes (4.59%);
X the inadequacy of farmers’® accountability (11.47%);
X 57.38% failed to answer.
The results attest to the tact that efforts still need to be made
in this field, particularly since we do not know towards which side
the abstentions contained in 175 veplies (B7.38% ) lean.

b)- In_the field of the transfer of scope of activities :

X tralning and education (15.28%), whicn have a detfinite
impact on the development of Lndivicdual or collecuvive
initiatives (2.22% of the 301 twin answers yvecovded ),
remain weaks;

* accovading Lo the move pessimistic assessments, Lhe
transter of scope of activities (competence) 1s as yeb
premature (13.29% ), inadequate (10.30%) or simnply a

S

complete Tailure (0.33%) of the 301 twin answers;

X The large percentage of "no replies" (57.14%) gives one
to think.

Question 8 Yes No No TOTAL
Reply

No. of replies 84 193 20 297

Percentages 28 .28 64 .98 & .73
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Question B 1. 2 3 4 5 &

No. of replies 17 4 s 27 6 31
Percentages 7.8/ 1.85 35.65 le.50 <.78 1485
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B I e e e I

Question & (Cont’d) 7 ] 9 1O . 1l T AR

<o tate et woog vt o v B e

No . of veplies 9 8 10 10 sz
Parcentages 4,17 3.70 4.63 4,63 6.74 " 0.92
1-Contlict in scope of activities; 2-Dispersion of efforts; 2-No
fortification; 4-Institutional instability; 5-Bad management:

e-Lack of technical and financial support; 7-Confusion; 8-Lack of
information; 9~Loss of faith; 10-Unsuitable texts; ll-interference
in management of farmers’ business: 12-Cumbersome administration.
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Question 8 yes Organization Training Equipment Auareness

NG

yeply

[ ¢33
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No. of veplies 13 & 1 14 50

Percentages 15 .48 714 1Ly 16 .6/ 58 .5

The answers Lo gquastion @ight (8) may be summarized as follows:

X g4 "ves ' oof the 29/ veplies vecorded, of which the 50
surveyed gave the tollowing Jjustifications:

+ the organization level ot farmevrs ...... 15.58%;

kKl

+ Tarmers’” LralnmIng v ow v o v o mmeonommonemm e emmn 7 .32%;

+ farmers’> equipment ...... e ke mm e, e 1.22%3%
+ awareness of farmers . ... m e n e nan s . 17.07%.

* 193 "no’s" of the 297 replies recorded gave the following
Justifications:

+ institutional instability has engendeved a conflict
in scope of activities (competence) between
Cooperative action and the other State technical
departments, the dispersion of the stalte’s eftorts,
confusion in the context of tarmers’ stryuctures and
the unsuitability of texts ~ 4.63% Lo 1.2.50% of
answers recovdeds

+ The intertevence of State agents and SvVen
development partners i1n the management of farmers’®
business  have led to loss of faithh and bad
management Iin cevitain ovganizations - 2.78% to
6.94% of the replies;

+ the generally cumbersome administration lies behind
the lack of information and technical and financial
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support, even when some plans have been made -~
0.92% to 14.35%.

* 6.73% did not anzswer the guestion.

Fyom the overall answers to wuestions 6, 7 and &, it appears that
the various departmental changes within Cooperative action have
compromised the achievements of the vears between 1wed and Lveuw . We
believe that the resuits, which also lie behing the Taiiur Lo
answer (abstentions) ar a proot of the degree of traumatism as
nighlighted by the statistical dats referving to the management .
Accountablility as such has just begun to set in but Lts proy 5 1%
beling severely hampered by all the insufilciencles and constraints
referved to earlier.

e

X 6.3.4 - The managerial staff’s degree of commitment :

Questions 9 to 11 all refer to various reactions in this sphere.
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Question 9 Yes No NG TOTAL
Reply
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No. of replies 260 12 25 297
Percentages 87 .54 4.04 83,42

x Reactions to question 92 werese as follows:

+ B/ .54% are convinced that the obJectives ot their
activities are rvelevani;

+ A4.04% are not Convinced:

+ B.42% abstainad from replying.
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Question 10 1 2 3 4 £,

NoO . of replles 16 8 190 36 39
Fercentages 4.31 2.16 51.21 9.70 10.51
1-Field visit; 2~Meeting; 3-No Jjustification; 4-Training;
s-Technical support; é-conscliousness-—yaising; 7-Direct promoticon;
g-Nothing; 9-Partnership support.
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Guestion 10 (Coit'd) & 7 & 9 TOTAL

No. of replies 48 1.3 7 14 VS|
Percentages 12.94 3.50 1.8% 3.77
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I-Field visit; Z-meeting; 3~No Jjustification; 4-Training;
S—Techrnlcal support: é-conscicousness-ralsing: 7-~LUirect promotions;
8-Nothing; 9-Partnership support.

X The response to question 10 was as follows:

+ technical support Justified by the varilous
meetings, field visits, training sessions,
consciousness-~raising sessions, divect promotion
sessions;

+ partnership oY initiatives in the Tace of
difficulties and constraints;

+

indifference while waiting for the provision of
means;

+ anxiety about the movament .

Guestion 11 Ye&s N¢ NO TOTAL
Reply

No. of replies 221 35 41 297
Percentages 74 .41 LL.79 13.80 100

x The vesponse to question 11 was as follows:
+ YESBE i ik T4 A1%
+ NOS v w e nn s e e e 11 LT79%;
+ no reply: ....... e e 13.80%.
There 1is some commitment, though not strong, with regard to the

inadequacies, and the infrequency of training and information which
justify the lowering of standards.

x 6.3.5 - Quality and quantity of means available :

Questions 12 to 14 were answered in the following manner:
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Question 12 Insufficient sufficient No TOTAL
Reply

Na. of veplies 187 5 51 297

Percentages 62 .96 19.87 LALL7
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X Question 12 is principally addressed Lo DRACLLUE and LLA

officials. The no veplies (1/7.17%) amonygsi the 297
answers collected are =asily explainsd:

+ T e e e e e e e BB CiTsUTTICLIent )

+ YOS e, R e 19.usn Dsutticieant s

Guestion 13 Yes No N TOTAL
Reply

No. of replies ¢ 286 11 297

Percentages ) 96 .30 3.70

0 o 00t I M b0 VB0 0 0t b0 oot oo ob04 e G4 W DB L0 e 00 oS Wbt ot Abed 08 Vo0 et o st ot ot ot 00t 4be "ot e 0ot 0 ottt NS iy o0t Y06 bl 000 AL rers oo b1 eresots oot evs ods v mssise Wote “uboc oos “ormt

* The rvesponse to gquestion 13 was as follows:
+ YESY i h i e e eeew NILL

+ L T W e m e e e 26, 30%;

auestion 14 Insutficient sufficient No TOT AL
Reply

No. of replies 2 284 11 D97
Percentages 0.67 GE 62 5.70

* The response to gquestion 14 was as follows:
+ 15 1o T e O.67% (sufticient J;
+ - 13 Y 95.62% (insufticient J;
+ NO TEPLY i e e e amnnm 3.70%.
The statistical data used for measuring this parvameter speaks for

itself and testifies to the difficulties and the mixed attitude of
the managerial staff with regard to their responses Lo the
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14

pavameters outlined earvlier (commitment, purposes of Coopevative
Action, knowle of objectives, ilnformaticon). 1t seemns clear that
there is a zevere lack of means of any nsture and where they do
exist, they ave in an extvemely dilavidated state. Thelr qualiiy,
quantity and lack of continuous avallability seens Lo ke The cause
of the increasing damage suffered between 1960-1%8d and 19388 to
taday .

X 6.3.6 — Dynamism and impact of activities of the managerial
staff :

Guestions 15 to 19 addressed this issue:
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Question 15 Favourable Unfavourable No TOTAL
Reply

No. of replies 236 iz 49 297

Percentages 79 .46 4 .04 16 .50
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x The response to guestion L5 was as follows:
+ Favourable: ... . ..., L AN G 236 answevrs
+ Unfavoural:las ... .0 o 400 O L2 ansWer s
+ NG VEPLY v e et i nn o wn T L o0% v 49 answers.

W
P

Question L6 it 2

Nao. of replies 86 51 Lz 12
FPeycentages 23 .29 16 .75 3.95 4 .28
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Question 16 (Cont’d) 5 & 7 8 TOTAL
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No. of replies 322 3 70 37 304
Percentages 10.52 0.98 23 .03 12.17
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1-Insufficient; 2-Necessary; 3-Non-existent; 4-Badly executed; 5-No
reply: 6-Interference by political parties; 7-Well executed /
satisfactory; 8-Problems in execution.

The 304 twin answers were as follows:

* insufficlent: 28.2%% oy 86 answers, Justliiied by reasons
like problems in execution (12.17%), interference by
political parties (0.98%) and badly-sxecuted projects
(4.28%);



23 .03%

JLVeEen;:

satistactory:
explanation is

* no veply: 51

Yeas

Question

17 PN

of veplies 211 7
71.04

No
Percentages

X

T vVest (L e e

+

ok w oW oW oM oM om o s n ow o om

uuuuuuu

+

Question 13 Yes Ne

Mo L. of veplies 227
Pevycentages 76 .43

31
10

* The response Lo

+ YEBI v cw i nnun .
+ NOI Wt e e e w x s .o
+ no veply: ...... “
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Cooperators

Guestion 19 Yourselt

No. of replies 135
Percentages 21 .40

* The response Lo

+ vourselt:s ... ..

+ the cooperalors:

+ other partners:

25.

The respongse to question 17

B

44

guestion 18 was as

200
46 .51

CASST. Lon

oY 7O ATIHWET S Foy which

answers .

No
Reply

9
92 3.04

No
Reply

39
13.13

follows:

e 10.44%;
........ . 13.138%.

N
Rep Ly
44
10 .23

Others

3!

I
14 .86

19 was azs tollows:

ke e e e . 31 .39%;
.............. 46 .51%;
e m e .. 11.86%;
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TOTAL
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+ ne yeply:s ... .. e e e 10.23%.
The answers to questions 15 to 19 wouch for the fact that the
lmpact of the Coopevative Movement was, on the whole, positive.
Research in cooperative action and trvaining should help 1o
stimulating the Movement and making it more dynamic.

* 6.3.7 - Results :

Guestions 20 and 21 were aimed at assessing hhe results,

151

Question 20 Yes No No Reply TOT .

e e e e et e e e
297

No. of replies 196 69 32
Percentages 66 23.23 10.77

X The response to gquestion 20 was as follows:

+ D 5= T T U O H6%

+ MO ot h e n b v e rmm o mnnnm 23 .23%5

a) Justification for Yes :

Question 20O aWare- transter organi- training food no reply
Justification Yes ness of skills zatien self-suff-
iciency

No. of replies 28 15 12 15 9 143
Percentages 12.61 6.76 5.41 5.76 4.05 64.41
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b)- Justification for No :
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Question 20

Justification No 1
No. of replies 10 8 1
Percentages 13.33 10.67 1.33
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Question 20 & s B K TurAL
Justification No

No . of replies 4 i 1 4 /5
Pevcentages 5.33 L.oa3d 1.33 5.33

1-No Justification; 2-Constraints; F-Non~-existence of apex
structure; 4-Change in powers; S-lack of means; 6~lack of
participatory approach;: 7-Problems in consciousness—-raising;

8~No activity; 9~Lack of follow-up.

We discovered that even more than the lack of means, the results
were affected to a greater extent by the lack of a pavticipatory
approach because of the change in attitude (8%) and by problems
faced in creating awareness (1.33%).

Question 21 Yes N N Reply TOTAL

No. of replies 211 &7 19 297
Fercentages 71 .04 a2 .56 oL A0
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x The yesponse Lo guestion 21 was as tollows:

+ VG L e e n e e e . . 7 .04%;

+ L0 22 D%

+ VIO YepRlyY: e e e it w . 6. 40% .
With the answers and Jjustitications for questions 20 and 21 we were
able to understand that the results often expected from pre-
established projects/programmes can be achieved if problems like
constraints and lack of means, as well as thelr consequences - as

highlighted in point "b" above — are reduced or permanently solved.

b3 6.3.8 =~ Difficulties :

Questions 22 to 24 enabled us to recognize the difficulties faced.
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Question 22 Yes No N Feply TOTAL
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No. of replies 211 30 e 27
Percentages 71.05% 13,10 Lo w8

* ine response to guestion 22 was as Tollows:
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+ L L 10.10%;

+ NO Y eP LY S e e e e e e 18.85%.

Question 22

Justification Yes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL
No. of replies 65 40 44 31 14 5 12 211
Percentages 30.80 18.95 20.85 14.69 6.63 2.36 5.68

1-No justification: 2z-Dialogue; 3-5upport From ot
4-~Avallable means; S~-Tralning/tducation; s-Field visit;
7-ExXperience.

The difterent following methods were used to overcome the
difficulties Taced:

* dialogue (18.95%);

X support from other partners (20.85%);

* optimum use of available means (14.69%);

* training and educational sessions (6.63%);

* tield visits (2.36% ) linked to experience and self~denial
(85.68%).

The high percentage (30.80%) of officials and agents who did not
answer this question in spite of its relevance gives one Lo think.

Question 23 1 2 3 § 5 6 7

crserts o wove 1400 s ooes e’ et o ‘oot Wadl w0 SO s i Iooe Seave ressrkoge WIot st ot ooes Serd e A 001 00 s Sonlb Wil e o ke Aol 000 U500 400 s esi 1055 118 Dt pse Seube G000 ottt wows ARS et “chee w010 woesvioe vrbs ‘anve vov obes s0¢rooce ‘sows sove ooct oews it

No. of replies 1 53 2 16 1 5 2
Percentages 4.28 20.62 0.78 0.22 0.39 24.94 10.50

Question 23 8 9 10 1 12 K] 14
(Cont’d)

No. ot replies 26 10 6 6 2 3 13
percentages 10.12 3.89 2.33 2.33 0.78 L1 5.06
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Question 23 1% 16 17 18 iy 20 21 TOTAL
(Cont’d)

No. of replies 39 g 17 4 5 i 2 257
Rercentages i5.17 K0 6.6% 1.55 1.94 0.39% 0.7§

L-No reply; 2-Management’s  lack of means Tov  training and
management statt; Z-vack of own statutes; d-nNon-paymnent of congress
members’ salaries; S-Negative influence of the authovities;
6-Negative influence of politics: 7~Lack of human resources; 8-lLack
of training:; 9-Disinterest/withdrawal of the State; 10-Lack of
autonomy; ll-change in Ministrys; 12-lack of proper follow-up;
13-Bad management by leaders; 14-Bad behaviour of the managevrial
staft; 15~Financial problems; 16-Badly orvganized management /
department; 17-Lack of information; 18-Damaging effect of merger
of membership fees; 19~Lack of any specific programme; 20-Lack of
research within Cooperative Action; 21-Difficulty in collaborating
with other techrnical departments.

In the frame~work of the survey, 21 difficulties or evils plaguling
the organizations were examined, all of which seemed important
according to whether they were mentionad by leaders and members of
Cooperatives, Village Tones and Vvillage associations, orv by other
assoclative structures not talling within the ambit of the Movemant
but nevertheless contacted because o7 the opportunity presented Ly
the particular cirvcumstances., '

The following factors (9) were gselected in ovder Lo galn a better
insight into the principal evils the movement 1% suffering fyom:

* lack of means for managevial staff ...... 20 6%,
X various financial problems ....... ... ... 15.1/%;
'S inadeguate hUMAT YESOUTYCES .« v v n e naas eo. 10.5%;

* inadequate tralning .. v oo mwmwomnnanann 10.12%;
* non-payment of salarvies and allowances ... 6.22%;
x lack of informatbtion . ... wu o i omennan 6.61%;
X bad behaviour of managerial staff ........ 5.06%;
x bad management by leaders ......c...iuunnnn 1.17%;
* no Jjustification ........ . e e e 4.28%.

103



»
L]

RO SN IS LS UL L ot e 4400 1030 0 140 N0 N0l YOOINRCE ottt 4008 i) S0 IS N i3 S301 118 Mo b Sebe 4o G0N S NSENRIre ook s AR 00 VU 112 G G0l b o it ot oL N 0000 SO Wb “HUPC 000 PEIR ot A0S 00O W oo s WOt

Question 24 Yes ] N NO Reply TOTAL
Ne. of replies 198 : &1 38 297
FPercentages 66 .66 20.53 12.79
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* The response Lo questiong24 was as follows:
+ YESL ke e 66 .66%]
+ NOS  w e e w ke e e 20 DA4%

+ N0 YeRLlY s ot e e e e s L2 79% .,

a)- Justaitication ot conflicts
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Question z4 Personal  Inmstitu- Organi- Structural No reply T0TAL
-a- tional zations

No . of replies o 50 7 P 69 225
Percentages 7.5% 22.22 3.1 36.44 30.60
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* Personal ... e e e e e 7.55%;

* Tnstitutional ... oo nuuun 22 .22%3

% Structural ... e e 36 .44%;

* Ovganization-specific .......... 3.11%;

x No Justification ......c..veouue... 30 .66% .
These results show that contlicts of a structural (36.44%) and
institutional (22.22%) natuve ave the main conflicts In scope ofF

activities or competence petween the DNACQUF and other technical
departments.

b)- The kind of relationship needed with DNACOOP and the other

Technical Departments =
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Question 24 Dialogue Collaboration No Reply TUTAL
_b_.

No. of replies 50 123 o5 L9

Percentages 25.25 62.12 12 .63
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E 3 Dialogue: ... .... e s S P 3
* Collagovation: . ..... e e e e e e e 02 Ld%

* NO JUSTITICation: . e e e e e Sl e E

Problems are faced in all fieids ~ and the answers and
testify to this fact. However, the answWwers and JUSLLTLCATIONS Yiven
tor questions 23 and 24, a8 well as Tor questions "a’ &

a" and Y oprove
that these problems can be ovevcome if all those i1nvolwved gst down
Lo 1t

* 6.3.9 - Partnership :

The DNACOOP has a certain number of bilateral and multilateral
projects with development partners, as follows:

* Project Mill (Technical and Technological Suppoert for
Women ). '

* North~East Mali Project.

% United Nations Capital Development Fund.

% support Project for Self-Promotlion Groups.

* village Development Fund Projgect.

x Cooperative Support to Worla Food wrogramme.

* International Development and Keseavyoh Centre.
X United Nations Children = vund.

X United Nations Fund Tor ropuiation activities.

x support to Decentralized Coimmunaities Tor Farticipatory
Development .

x French Farmers for International Development.
* Delta Soil Development Project.

'S Rural Promotion and Training Centre.

X Integrated Bafoulabe Development Programme .

X project for the Hydro-Agricultural Development of the
paye Plain.

X Baguinéda Area Rehabllitation progyamme .
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X National YOG anine ror thes LStyuggie agalnst
Desevtification.

X Ararn Bank fov Economic Developmant in africa.
x Kidal Zone Food and Income Security Programme .

X Progect Benzso (Support Programme for Self-Managed
Groups ).

Questions 25 to 29 aimed at highlighting the partnership between
the wvarious projects and DNACOOP on the one hand, and, on the
other, between the various organizations and other technical
departments of the Government and the several development partners
located all over the country.

The answers and Justifications given for question 2% were:
a)- Degree of collaboration with classical structures :

Question 25 (a) Good Falvr Bad No keply TOiaL
Ne. of replles t218) G 3 102z 297
Percentages L6 .53 25 .92 1z .79 4,34

Gues:tion 25 Financial Food Support Misc. NO TotaL
Good support security for trai- support to reply

ning structures
No. of replies 9 3 10 20 44 86
Peycentages 10.46 3.48 11 .62 23.25 51 .16
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Question 25 i 2 3 4 No TOTAL
Fair reply

No. of replies 24 12 2 19 30 G/
Percentages 27 .58 13.79 2.29 21 .83 34 .48

1-Insufficient miscellaneous support; 2-No transparency; 3-reliable
profitability; 4-No dialogue.

Questicn 25 1 Z 3 4 5
Bead

o s asoe s soon o b Sb00 urd IS I 0 it B0e0 I OV 0o B0E Bt rr0e et 008 Wb it 1006 o i rwts s i S0 Wovs “war 000 inns et Nee 000 400 000 Mot 0wt Wit M b00d "Wt oo “rate e et

No. of replies 9 . 10 -
Percentages 19.56 21.73

BN

o L

.52 .34 13.04
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Question 25 £ 7 8 9 TOTAL
Bad (Cont’d)

No . of replies 8 1 1 9 46
Percentages 10.86 2.7 2.17 19 .56
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I-Marginalization of structures and manageyial staff: Z-Lack of
dialogue; 3~Two-headedness (Double-mindedness? ) 4-Confusion in
roles; 5-Sources of conflict: é-Diktat by board: 7-Bad management .
g-Department’s lack of credibility: 9-No reply.

b) - Suggestions to improve the nature of collaboration
between proJjects and DNACOOP

nuestion 25 (b)) i 2 3 4 )

No. of replies S e ) 1 3
Pervcentages B2 .9 2 .53 & .33 1.26 CI 1V]

R T e T e 1

Question 25 (b) & 7 8 9 10
(Cont’d)

No. of replies 6 7 & 4 5
Pevycentages 7 .59 3.86 7 .59 5,06 & .33
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Question 25 (b) 11 12 13 14 PO el
(cont’d)

No. of replies 3 1 ‘ . 79
Percentages 3.80 1.26 5006 /59

1-integration of projects at all levels; 2-tquitable treatment of
projects; 3-Clarvification of DNACOOR’s cbjectives, 4~Agents’ careev
plan; 5-Flow chart of project; é6-Prepavation of precise progvamme;
7-Rational use of agents; ©-Good communication: 9-Llmprovement i
working conditions; lo-Participatory approach; 1l-Covrect tollow-up
and assessment of actions; lz-Enhancement of assets;
13-pecountability of heads of department, 14-No reply.
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answers with justifications given for Question 26 and dealing with
future relations with nascent associations : should the managerial
staff of nascent associations fall under the DNACOOP’s umbrella?
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Question 26 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 149 114 34 297
Percentages 50.17 38 .38 11.45

a) - Justification for "Yes" :
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Question 26 Yes

Justification 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL
Number of replies § 2 3 4 128 28 9 178
Percentages 2.25 1.12 1.68 2.25 7191 15.73 5.06
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1-Harmonization of actions; 2-Avoid conflicts in competence ( scope
of activities); 3~Good organization; 4-Effective follow-up;
5-Appropriate supervision; 6-No reply; 7-By political associations
and those of unions.

The dominant opinions were:

X appropriate monitoring/supervision without associations
of a political or unionist nature: 71.91%;

* without any specific Jjustification: 15.73;
% harmonization of actions, avoidance of conflict in
competence, ensuring good organization and overall

follow-up: 1.12 to 2.25%.

b) - Justification of "No" =
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Question 26

Justification of No 1 2 3 4 5
Number of replies 7 42 5 56 13
Percentages 5.51 33.07 3.93 44 ,0910.24

et i o v ot O . I A o o 0 0 U Nl 0 YL A S 08 S o B 0 MG S et S 000 000 000 g 0 g s o N . 400 SOl bt it i O 0 o e . . o
o o oo o ot ot b e
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Question 26 (Cont’d)

Justification of No 6 7 8 9 TOTAL
Number of replies 1 1 1 1 127
Percentages 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.79
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1-Lack of means; 2-No reply; 3-Insufficient human resources;
4-Inappropriate legislative frame-work; 5-Territorial government:
6-Social affairs; 7-Foreign affairs; 8-Agriculture; 9-Cattle-
breeding.

The principal Justifications were:

* inappropriate legislative frame-work: 44.09%;

* without any specific Jjustification: 33.07%;

* lack or shortage of means: 5.51%;

* inadequacy of various resources: 3.93%;

x negative effects of the varying administrative levels

with which the DNACOOP departments have been linked:
0.79% to 10.24%.
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Question 27 Efficiency Efficiency Twin No Total
same sector different sectors answer reply

Number of replies 72 37 104 84 297

Percentages 24 .24 12.46 35.02 28.28
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Question 27

Justification (a) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL
Number of replies 5 19 19 1 5 2 32 72
Percentages 6.02 22.89  22.89 1.20 6.02 2.41 58.57
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1-Defending common interests; 2-Homogeneity and similitude of
needs; 3-Commonality of thought and action; 4-Avoids competition;
s-Promotes self-management; é-~Improvement of management;

7-No reply.



Justification of different sectors
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Question 27 Conplemen- Dialogue Inprove- Opening No Total
(b) tarity Exchange nent/Self- Reply

promotion
Number of replies 35 19 9 3 64 130
Percentages 26.92 4.61 6.92 2.30 49.23
- Main partners and degree of appreciation

The main partners
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Question 28 1st 2nd 3rd Total Pevrcen~
tage

Adninistration 36 11 10 57 5.36
Technical Depts. 81 98 83 262 38.42
Banks and financial
establishments 21 25 9 55 8.06
NGOs 19 20 15 54 7 .92
Others(10s/
UNDP Projects) 89 85 80 254 37 .24
Total 246 239 197 682 100

* the various technical departments: ......... 38.42%;

£ 3 108, NGOs and others: ... ... nnnnn 37 .24%;

x general governmental bodies : .............. 8.36%;

* financial institutions: ... .....enm e nn-- 8.06%.



- Degree of collaboration

et e e e e  endind

Question 29 ist 2nd 3rd Total Percen—
tage

sood a1 76 sa 271 43.22
Average 81 111 84 276 44 .02
Bad 21 26 33 80 12.76
Total 243 213 17 627

X 2o T o T - 43.22%;

* AVEBYAYGE: L it i a s 44 .02%;

E 3 bad: ... e e e e 12.76%.

The answers and justifications given for questions 25 to 29 confirm
the spirit of partnership which exists between Cooperative Action
structures and other partners. However, imbalances between the
classical structures and Cooperative Action projects do appear.
They are often the cause of the onset of deterioration in relations
between the cooperative movement, government offices and companies.

*x 6.3.10 - Perception of movement in areas surveyed :
Question 30 Good Average Bad No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 34 189 45 29 297
Percentages 11.45 63 .64 18.15 9.76

+ T Lo X L 12O 11 .45%;

+ BVEeYAPE: ik i nmm e nnn . 63.64%;

+ [0 Y- Lo IS O 18.15%;

+ NO reply: i e e e 9.76%.

--- Respect of texts by leaders :
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Question 31 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 66 190 41 297
percentages 22 .22 63 .97 13.80
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+ 510 O 63.97%5
+ NO YePlY I it i n e e mnnannns 13.80%.

The perception of the movement by the managerial staff is quite
good on the whole, although a great deal nevertheless needs to be
done to improve the working conditions of the agents and to ensure
that cooperative leaders abide by the relevant legislative and
regulatory texts.

x 6.3.11 - Typology of cooperative organizations :

Question 32 1 2 3 4 5 S
Number of replies 168 81 77 59 25 140
Percentages 19.72 9.51 9.04 6.92 2.93 16.43
Question 32 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10 11 12
Number of replies 43 53 110 5 39 10
Percentages 5.05 6 .22 12.91 0.59 4.58 1.17
Question 32 (Cont’d) 13 14 15 16 Total
Number of replies 38 1 2 1 852
Percentages 4.46 0.12 0.23 0.12
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1-Consumers’; 2-Transport; 3-Market-gardeners’/Planters’;
4-Fisheries; 5-Agro-pastoral; é-Cattle-breeders’;
7-Multi-functional; 8-Handicrafts(Artisanal); 9-Producers’;
10-Butchers’/wholesale butchers’; 1ll-Construction workers’;
12~Tailors’; 13-Service; 14-Gold washers’; 15-Poultry;
16-Marketing.

The percentages for the 16 types of cooperatives surveyed are as
follows:

* consumer cooperatives: ... 19.72%;
x Cattle-breeders’ cooperatives: ......... 16 .43%;
x agro-sylvo~pastoral

producers’ cooperatives: ............... 12.91%:;
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X other cooperatives: .......uwa..- 0.12% to 9.51%.

X 6.3.12 - Constraints and prevailing socio-economic factors :

--— Constraints :
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Question 33 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 244 114 S 297
Percentages 82.15 4.71 13.13
+ vyes, there are constraints ......u.ounnnn 82.15%;
+ no, there aren’t ... iin s 4.71%;
+ NO TePLY e s e e e 13.13%.

The above elements seem to reflect those reached for the
management’s perception of the movement and Jjustify the findings
made during the assessment of the parameter concerning results.

-—— Prevailing environmental factors :
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Question 34 Favourable Unfavourable No rveply TOTaL
Number of replies 176 75 46 297
Percentages 19.53 64 .98 15.49
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The socio-economic environment is perceived as:

+ favourable ....c.u i 59.25%;
+ unfavourable ....cuu i ininunnn 25.25%;
+ NO YePLY wum et i i it m i immnmn 15.48%.



X 6.3.13 - Perspectives :

--- To the question regarding whether the movement
corresponds to its vocation, the following answers were
recorded :
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Question 35 . Corresponds Does not correspond No reply TOTAL
to its vocation to its vocation
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Number of replies 58 193 46 297
Percentages 19.53 64,98 15.49

+ Y B ok kot mkm v e n o m k. 19.53%;

+ 1 64 .98%;

+ N0 YePLlY it it e m i nae 15.49%.

These results show that the management is not at all happy with the
way the cooperative movement is being steered and directed at
present, neither insofar as the present contents are concerned, nor
the methods employed.

-—— To the question regarding the direction in which the
movement should be led, the answers and suggestions were
as follows :
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Question 36 State- Autonomous Others No reply TOTAL
controlled structure
structure
Number of replies 84 188 3 22 297
Percentages 28 .28 63 .30 1.01 7 .41
+ State~controlled
management stryUCLUY e .o u i it it v m e m v e wmen e 28 .28%;
+ autonomous SEYUCtUT e L L. w i n i n it e e e e 63.30%;
+ MO TP LY ottt it et e e e m e mm et n e wnmnmmen e 7 .41%

The questionnaire addressed to the managerial/training staff is
extremely vrich in information. The agents remain convinced of the
importance of the Movement for the development of.thg country, but
mostly disapprove of its present manner of functioning.



6.4 - LDC—-RDC Partners and Others :

The questionnaire prepared for these target groups contained seven
(7) basic questions, of which 6 were open and just one semi-closed.
The questionnaires which were filled in and returned concerned LDCs
and RDCs as partners as well as other partners the teams came
acvoss in the field and who were not members of these two
committees. They represent a scenario which can give you results
which differ vastly from those obtained with the first group.

X 6.4.1 - LDC and RDC Partners :

The survey was carried out at the Local Development Committee (LDC)
level of the circles the teams visited, and limited to the sub-
committees dealing with the rural economy of the region as well as
certain technical departments of the Bamako District.

6.4.1.1 - Perception of the Cooperative Movement :
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Question 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number of replies 3 31 38 7 14 84 5 41
Percentages 0.88 9.12 11.11 2.06 4.12 24.7 1.47 12.06
Question (Cont’d) 9 10 11 12 13 14 TOTAL.
Number of replies 10 12 19 18 56 2 340
Percentages 2.94 3.53 5.59% 5.29 16.47 Q.59
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1~Attachment of cooperators to these bodies; 2~-Lack of adaptation
and innovation; 3-Inefficiency of structures; 4-Inadequate skills
of agents; 5-Lack of information and training; 6-Effective
development tool; 7-Support for decentralization; 8-Support for
community self-management; 9-Cooperative movement abandoned by the
authorities; 10-Political tool; 11-No reply; 12- BAD OPINION ABOUT
THE MOVEMENT; 13-Good opinion about the movement; 14-Commitment of

agents.

The first question which addresses this aspect provided the
following results:

X Efficient tool for development: 24.70%, justified by the
elements which confirm that the movement constitutes an
effective support for decentralization and for community
self-management;

* Good opinion about the movement: 16.47%, strengthening
the arguments put forward in the point below:



X Lack of adaptation and innovation: 9.12%, Jjustified as

follows:
+ the movement being abandoned by the authorities:
+ the movement having long been incorporated into a

political tool (for more than 30 yvears):;
+ the lack of information and trainings;

+ insufficient competence of agents and structures
and the increasingly bad opinion of the movement by
some of these partners;

+ the attachment and commitment to the Movement of
the leaders and managerial/training staff.

The difficulties, constraints and problems faced are undoubtedly
numerous and varied, but these statistical results, through their
contents, testify to the fact that it would be a pity, both for the
decision-makers and for the beneficiaries, if the movement were
abandoned. In a certain sense, these opinions are a reflection of
the pessimistic reactions of agents and some leaders while stating
their opinion about the present conditions of the movement.

6.4.1.2 - The role(s) the Movement can play in its present
form in the economic and social expansion of the

country :
Question 2 Yes No No reply TOTAL
Number of replies 65 171 3 239
Percentages 27 .20 71 .55 1.25
+ 27.20% find that the Movement can play an effective
role in its present form:;
+ 71.55% do not think sos
+ 1.25% abstained from replying.

These results signify that the present structure of the Movement is
of great concern to all and the percentage of those who did not
give an opinion - 1.25% - speaks for itself. This concern is
significant, particularly when it is expressed by people from
outside the Cooperative Movement who are aware of its suitability
for the protection of the interests of the poorest and most
vulnerable sections of society. Thus, trends favourable and
unfavourable to the Movement have been Jjustified as follows:



a) - Justification of favourable replies :
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Question 2 1 2 3 4 5 TGTAL
Justification Yes

Number of replies 3 11 3 27 27 71
Percentages 4.22 15.49 4 .22 38.03 38.03
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1-Protection of small-scale producers and consumers; 2~Expertise in
community organization and training; 3-Ensuring food security;
4-Ensuring economic and social welfare; 5-No reply.

x Ensuring the food security of populations and their
economic and social welfare: 42.25% (4.22 + 38.03%);

X Expertise in community organization and training and
protection of small producers and consumers: 19.71% (4.22
+ 15.49%);
X No opinion: 38.03%.
b) - Justification for unfavourable replies :
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Question 2

Justification No 1 2 3 4 5 6
Number of replies 46 19 18 15 14 44
Percentages 19.57 8.10 7.66 6.38 5.96 18.72
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Question 2 (Cont’d)

Justification (no) 7 8 9 10 11 TOTAL
Number of replies 12 23 12 14 18 235
Percentages 5.11 9.79 5.1 5.96 7.65
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1-Negligence in organization, training and follow-up; 2-Weakness of
commitment at grassroots; 3-Weak participatory approach; 4-Stifling
by administration; 5-Lack of faith/confidence; é-Lack of financial
and logistical means; 7-Inadequate motivation; 8-No reply;
9-political influence; 10-Bad management; 1ll-Unsuitable.

* Negligence in ovganization, training and follow-up:
19.17%, Justified by the inadequacy of financial and
logistical means (18.72) and the lack of motivation

(5.11% )3
x Movement being stifled by the public services in general

and the policies involved: 6.38%, justified by the loss
of faith/confidence (5.96%), the weak participatory



approach (7.66%) and the weak commitment at grassroots
level, due to pecple’s fears, hesitation and mistrust
(8.10%);

X bad management and unsuitability of policies: 12.76%
(5.11 + 7.65%).

6.4.1.3 - Partners’ degree of awareness and knowledge about

the Movement’s achievements :
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Question 3 1 2 3 4 5
Number of replies 39 12 18 23 14
Percentages 17 .49 5.38 8.07 10.31 6.28
Question 3 (Cont’d) & 7 8 9 10 TOTAL
Number of replies 4 1 100 11 1 223
Percentages 1.79 0.45 44.84 4.93 0.45 99.99

D e i e g

1-Storehouse; 2-~Literacy Centre; 3~Retail shops; 4-Equipment; 5~Art
work; 6-Well; 7-Brick kiln; 8-No reply; 9~-Socio-health Centre;
10-Biogas.

The answers to question three were as follows:

%X functional training and literacy: 5.38%;

* agricultural equipment and social, health and cultural
centres: 15.29% (4.98 + 10.31%);

x productive investment and storehouses: 23.77% (6.28 +
17 .49% )3

x potable water and home improvement: 2.24% (0.45 + 1.79%);

* and those without an opinion: 21.66%.

The partners recognize the indisputable achievements of the
Movement in their respective fields. Certainly, these results have
seen the light of day with the help of their moral and physical
support and collaboration, or their technical, financial or

material assistance.



6.4.1.4. Degree of collaboration with partners for the
individual and collective welfare of the people

The answers recorded for Questions 4 and & are:

Spheres of collaboration:

T it s o e S o e o Ay e W e W e S S e A W W W A e W e e W e e e

Question 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL
Number of 97 24 13 89 38 19 81 13 374
answers

Percentages 25.93 6.42 3.47 23.8 10.16 5.08 21.66 3.47

1-Establishment of bodies; 2-Evaluation and follow-up of organizations; 3-Social
assistance; 4-Technical support; 5-Training/ Education; 6-Supplies; 7-No reply;
8-Financial assistance

b3 Technical support to organizations: 23.80%, accounting
for cooperative education and training (10.16%),
establishment of bodies (25.93%) and follow-up and
evaluation of organizations (6.42%);

* Social assistance, supplies and financial assistance to
organizations: 8.55% (3.47% + 5.08%);

x No opinion: 21.66%.

Activities carried out together:

s - —— — - ———— - ————— " W - " " W W W e WY S s W e T ——

Question 5 1 2 3 4
Number of answers 38 26 15 54
Percentages 13.15 9 5.19 18.68
Guestion 5 (cont’d) 6 7 8 TOTAL
Number of answers 19 82 30 289
Percentages 6.57 28.37 10.38

e e e e o T . T S~ o > o S T i o o S o N S e o S o o St S . SV S i e o o

1-Establishment of bodies; 2-Evaluation and follow-up of organizations; 3-Social
assistance; 4-Technical support; S5-Training/ Education; é-Supplies; 7-No reply;

8-Financial assistance.

x setting up of organizations and bodies; 13.50%
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X Technical support for organizations 18.68% i.e. follow-up
and evaluation, social assistance and supply: 15.57%
(6.57% - 9%);

* Training and education of permanent cooperatives and
financial assistance to various organizations: 19.03%
(8.65 - 10.38%);

p 3 No answer : 28.32%.

In the light of the above results, the pessimistic trends revealed
in the replies to questions 1 and 2 were somewhat mitigated with
the answers given to questions 3,4 and 5, without, for all that,
confirming or hiding the numerous difficulties and constraints
faced presently by the Movement.

6.4.1.5. Roles played by partners :

—— - v - > S - —— " - W ——_— - " v - We s W W e e St W W W S T W A e A T o e S e Y o e o

Question 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
Number of answers 25 12 22 17 22 7
Percentages 9.19 4.41 8.08 6.25 8.08 2.57
Question 6 (cont’d) 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL
Number of answers 19 13 4 17 16 98 272
Percentages 6.98 14.78 1.47 6.25 5.88 36.03

1-Good organization of dept.; 2-Staff reductions; 3-Initiation of profitable
activities and bankable projects; 4-Return to the old formula for CCA membership
fee recovery; S5-Increased assistance from LDCs and RDCs; é6-Joint DNACOOP and
technical services’ missions; 7-NGO participation in programmes; 8-TDRL payment
by taxpayers; 9-Agents’ salaries to be paid by cooperatives; 10-Use of only
officials; 11-Remowval of DNACOOP and re-deployment of executivessofficials.

Individual and collective efforts were made by individuals or
communities either outside or within their respective committees,
in order to curb or mitigate the following major problems:

* delays or non-payment of salaries in places;

x overall shortages or difficulty in financing cooperative
pProgrammes;

x lack or total absence of logistical means in certain
places for carrying out the various training/managerial
tasks and missions properly and in a timely manner.
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11 sglutions - fyom the most radical to the most flexible - can be
retained of the results thus established. The following are drawn
from the remarks made by those who are thinking of:

* the pure and simple removal of DNACOOP-DRL , implying a
re-deployment of executives and other officials in other
technical services where agents’ salaries would be the
taken care of by restructured and dynamic organizations:
7.35% (1.47 - 5.88%);

X due reorganization of the Cooperative Action services
which necessarily implies staff reduction (4.41%),
initiation of profitable and durable activities and of
bankable projects (8.08%), a return to the old formula of
collecting CCA membership fees (6.25%), joint conduct and
execution of cooperative missions by DNACOORP and diverse
technical services with precise and coordinated
participation of var ious partners involved in
development: 9.55% (2.57 + 6.98%);

x increased consecutive and concrete LDC/RDC assistance for
TDRL payments by taxpavers during tours and discussion
meetings as well as timely payments of salaries and funds

for cooperative programmes, Without constraints - 1.e.
14 .78%.
6.4.1.6 - Future prospects of the movement:
Question 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Number of 5 8 9 30 12 18 19
answers
Percentages 1.56 2.50 2.81 9.37 3.75 5.62 5.94
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Question 7 8 9 10 .11 12 13 14 TOTAL -
(Cont*d) '

W W e e oae s
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Number of 4 23 33 14 30 73 42 320
answers
Percentages 1.25 7.19 10,31 4.37 9.37 22.81 13.12

M A G S e W G at A e S A VAV o e e e ke A o o W W et e WA A AR A s AR WA Gl At Y AT e e S T S e e S

1-RDC and LDC support to the cooperative movement; 2-Removal of the
administration’s hold on the cooperative movement; 3-Moral and material
motivation of representatives; 4-Decentralization; 5-Rational wuse of
competencies; é-Autonomy of action and management of cooperative bodies at the
grassroots level; 7-Adequate training of leaders; 8-Cooperative entrepreneurship;
9-Taking account of the socio-cultural environment of cooperators;
10-Strengthening technical and financial supports; 1l-Increased search for
financial sources; 12-Anxiety, failure of the Cooperative Movement in Mali;
13-New orientation and injection of dynamism into the Cooperative Hovement.

The following points were listed on the basis of the replies and
Justifications given above:

L3 rational use of skills at all levels: 3.77%, motivation
of agents (1.89%), continuous training and education of
leaders (7.54%) and decentralization of the decision-
making process and measures taken (13.1%);

* continuous training and education of leaders and members
of cooperatives (7.54%), strengthening of technical
support (7.%4%), increased search for financing which
would allow autonomy in management and activities of the
organizations (15.09%);

* a new and dynamic reovientation of the Movement (3.77%)
which would take into account all the above-mentioned
aspects as well as those concerned with people’s anxiety
and conviction that the Movement would fail (5.66%), and,
in addition, the trends which continue to believe in
Cooperative Entrepreneurship (13.18%).

x intentions unexpressed i.e. 13.20%

These leads on possible solutions must first have the unconditional
support of the LDCs/RDCs as well as national decision-makers and
other officials involved at all levels. The replies and
justifications given indicate, on the whole, the presence of a
participatory attitude amongst the different partners, since they
believe that the Movement remains an effective instrument for self-
organization and self-promotion of the most deprived rural and

urban communities.
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6.4.2 — Qther partners :

The same questionnaire that was used as a survey tool was also used
here; the separation of themes constitutes a more transparent
approach, according to us, providing the maximum number of
reactions.

6.4.2.1 - Perception of the Cooperative Movement =
Question 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
Number of answers 1 6 11 P 2
Percentages 2.86 17.14 31.43 5.71 5.71 14.29
Question 1 (cont’d) 7 8 9 10 TOTAL
Number of answers 1 4 2 1 35
Percentages 2.86 11.43 5.71 2.86

- " - W W - - e W W e W e W S W W A A Y e W WA e e W e S e b o e s e o e

1-Attachment of cooperators to organizations; 2-Lack of adaptation and
innovation; 3-Inefficiency of structures: 4-Inadequacy of agents’ competence;
5-Lack of information and training; 6-Effective instrument for development;
7-Support for decentralization; 8-Support for self-management of communities;
9-Abandoning of the cooperative movement by the authorities; 10-Political
instrument.

Replies and Justifications given for Question 1 are as follows:

* The prevailing inefficiency of Cooperative Action
structures (31.43%), which is explained by a lack of
information, training, and competence of the agents as
well as the abandoning of the Movement by the authorities

(5.71% )3

* The lack of adaptation and innovation in the way proJects
are approached (17.14%);

X an effective instrument for development (14.29%),
Justified by trends relating to support for
decentralization and self-management of communities -~
14.29% (2.86% - 11.43%) and the timid attachment of
leaders and cooperators to their organization (2.86%).
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6.4.2.2. - The role(s) the Movement can play in  its

present form in the economic and social growth
of the country :

T S A S S A AN AN o S N o A WA e i W i oy s e A W o W S e e e e Y A S e A M s T T e e e S

Question 2 YES MNON TOTAL
Number of 5 27 37
answers
Percentages 15.62 84,38
* 15.62% out of the total number of 32 replies feel that
the Movement can play an important role in its present
form.

Justifications given relate to the following fields:

- o Vot W o A We e W W e o e Y S T Y e i WA S S WA s e b e A e e S T A e e o T e A e Y

Question 2 1 2 3 4 ToTAL
Justification of Yes

Number of answers 1 1 1 2 5
Percentages 20 20 20 40

o ——— —-— - —-— 7 - A WA e W WA e s S W W Y W W W W e S Ve W AT i e A i A A s et Y S e e hy s e b e s

1-Protection of small producers and consumers; 2-Expertise in organization and
training of communities; 3-Ensuring food security; 4-Ensuring economic and social
welfare.

+ protection of small producers and consumers in
towns and villages (20%);

+ expertise for the organization and training of
urban and village communities (20%);

+ ensuring food security for the people and their
economic and social welfare (20 to 40%).

* 84 .38% say the opposite and Jjustify it as follows:
Question 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL
Number 1 4 4 3 5 4 1 5 27
of replies
Percentages 4.55 18.18 18.18 13.64 22.72 18.18 4.55 50

- - W W W W o o W T W W W WE W W e A S e et e e e -
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1-Negligence in organization, training and follow-up; 2-Low involvement at the
grassroots level; 3-Weak participatory approach; 4-Stifling by bureaucracy;
s-Lack of faith; é-Lack of financial and logistic means; 7-lLack of motivation;

8-No opinion.
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X loss of faith in the Movement (22.72%), underlined by the
low irvolvement at the grassroots level (18.18%) and the
weak participatory approach (18.18%);

* bureaucratic and political stifling: 18.18%, highlighted
by the insufficiency of financial and material means
(18.18%), the lack of motivation (4.55%) and a greater
involvement in the organization, training, education and
follow~up/appraisal (4,55%);

* those without an opinion account for 50% of the 27
replies given. This significant percentage cannot be
ignored in the analysis of the situation.

Question 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 TOTAL
Number of answers 7 3 3 1 P 2 18
Percentages 38.89 16.67 16.67 5.55 11,11 1i.11

1-Warehouse; 2-Literacy centre; 3-Vending shop; 4-Equipment; 5-8ridges;
6-Wells 7-No reply.

Eighteen replies were listed:

* setting up of warehouses and wvending shops: 55.65%
(16.76 + 38.89%);

* setting up of literacy centres: 16.67%;

* equipment, building bridges, drilling of wells: 17.74%
(6.55 + 11.19%).

These replies were drawn from 11 questionnaires out of a total of

32 questionnaires. 21 persons did not reply i.e. 65.25%. A very
high percentage did not have an opinion to give.
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6.4.2.4 - Degree of collaboration with partners -

N AT M WA S b o N o A e S o ot WA W S WA AR e W A W W A o A Y S e A o S A A A A W e AN ey T W A s e e e e e

Question 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 TOTAL
Number of 14 2 2 11 12 3 44
answers

Percentages 31.89 4.55 4,55 25 27 .27 6.81

TN Y v S S ot S N VAN e T T A S e A T o e W WAL o e W A W e A T W e e oA A e W e WA T e WA WY e e e e A e e W e

1-Creation of bodies; 2-Evaluation and follow-up of organizations; 3-Social
assistance; 4-Technical support; 5-Training/Education; é~Supplies.

* Setting up of organizations and their bodies: 31.82%;
x Training, education of leaders and members: 27.27%;
* Social assistance provision of supplies to people: 11 .46%

(4.65% + 6.81%);
* Evaluation and follow-up of organizations: 4.55%.
The 44 twin replies are from 26 questionnaires out of a total of

32, l1.e. 6 wWithout replies, which gives us 81.5% of replies as
agalinst 18.35% of those without an opinion.

o v — - —— W o Y A W e W e W W e e AR e S o ol e S S e WA e e b v e

Question 5 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 TOTAL
Number of answers 7 4 3 6 17 4 4 1 50
Percentages 14 8 6 12 34 8 8 2

e e e o e o e S o N S o W - o o S S o A A o e S e e o i S o

1-Creation of organizations; 2-Evaluation and follow-up of organizations;
3-Social assistance; 4-Technical support; 5-Supplies; 7-Literacy; 8-Equipment;
9-Financial assistance.

3 supplying people with essentials, agricultural inputs and
veterinary products; 34% of a total of 50 twin answers
perused;

£ 3 setting up of bodies: 14%;

% Miscellaneous technical support: 12%;

x Literacy teaching of V.T. and V.A. leaders and

members: 8%

126



* Supply of equipment, social and financial assistance as
well as follow-up / appralisal of organizations:
8% (2 + 6%).

50 twin answers were taken from 21 questiconnalvres - 11 gave no
replies.
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6.4.2.5 - Roles plaved by partners :

N M e o o A St o A O S S S S S e o e S A T Vok e e e Ay WAL W WO o i Wb WA e Nt W e A W A e A T e T Y b W S e e

Guestion 6 1 7 3 4 5

Number of answers 3 1 4 1 2 2
Percentages 8.57 2.86 11.43 2.86 5.71 5.71
Ruestion 6 (Cont’d) 7 8 9 10 11 12

Number of answers 1 1 1 3 2 14
Percentages 2.86 2.86 2.86 8.87 5.71 40

e o o A o v S WO Y - AR M o A A W o Y St A o o o e A W A s e AT AP e e e e A Wi e e A T e e e S e

1-Good organization of service; 2~Staff reduction; 3-Initiation of profitable and
bankable projects; 4-Return to the old formulae for collection of CCA membership
fees; 5-Increased assistance from LDCs and RDCs; é6-Joint DNACOOP and technical
services missions; 7-NGO participation in programmes; 8-TORL payment by
taxpavers; 9-Agents’ salaries to be paid by cooperatives; 10-Use of officials
alone; 1ll-Removal of DNACOOP and re-deployment of officials; 12-No reply.

Individual and collective efforts were macde to solve or moderate
the following problems:

X delays or non-payment of salaries in some places:
* inadequacy or lack of finance for Cooperative programmes;
* inadequacy or lack of logistical means for carrying out

missions.

Proposals made were classified as follows:

* due reorganization of Cooperative Action services -
8.57%, which can be Justified by interaction of
profitable activities and bankable projects: 11.43%,
increased LDC/RDC assistance (5.71%), Jjoint DNACOOP and
technical services missions (5.71%), NGO and other
organizations’ involvement in programmes (2.86%) and
payment of agents’ salaries by the cooperatives (2,.86%);

* return to the old system of issuing requests and
collecting CCA membership fees and sensitizing of
taxpayers: 14.29% (2.86% + 11.43%);

* pure and simple removal of DNACOOP-DRL and a re-
deployment of executives and other officials in other
services (5.71%), staff reduction (2.86%) and use of
Government officials alone (8.87%).
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The 35 twin answers relating to the above proposals concern 18
questionnaires, which means 0% veplies of which 40% did not
Justify their answers, and 40% did not reply. In other words, B0%
abstained. In fact, the high percentage of those who abstained on
such important questions is disturbing.

6.4.2.6. - Future prospects of the Movement :
Buestion 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number of 2 4 1 7 2 8 4 1
answers
Percentages 4 8 2 14 4 16 8 2
Question 7 9 10 : 11 12 13 14 TOTAL
{Cont*d)
Number of 4 4 4 3 2 7 &
aNswers
Percentages 8 8 2 6 4 14 @

1-RDC and LDC support to the cooperative movement; 2-Removal of the
administration’s hold on the cooperative movement; 3-Moral and material
motivation of representatives; 4-Decentralizations 5-Rational use of
skills/competence; é6-Autonomy of action and management of cooperative bodies at
the grassroots level; 7-Adequate training of leaders; 8-Cooperative
entrepreneurship; 9-Taking account of the socio-cultural environment of
cooperators; 10-Strengthening of technical support; 1ll-Increased search for
financial sources; 12-Concern, failure; 13-New orientation and injection of
dynamism into the cooperative movement; 14-No reply.

Twenty five (25) persons, lL.e. 78.13% out of a total of 32, replied
to the question and only 7, i.e. 21.87%, did not answer. The
replies and Jjustifications given enabled us to draw up the
following principal ideas:

x* removal, in general terms, of the government’s hold on
the Cooperative Movement : 7 .54%;

£ 3 new orientation of the movement: 3.77% including
continuous LDC and RDC support, moral, material and
financial motivation of executives and representatives
(1.89%), rational use of skills/competence (3.77%),
adequate training of leaders (7.54%), autonomy of action
and management of organizations (15.07%) and socio-
economic and cultural envivronment (7.54%).

X decentralization of actions and decision-making process
(13.20%).
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Replies given by other partners and their justifications are not.in
contradiction with those of LDC and RDC members. The comparative
analysis, on the basis of the same questionnaire, proved useful for
a better understanding of the LDC and RDC deoigionmmagera”
reactions on which the socic~economic and cultural promotion of our
people at grassroots level is based.



VII - PROPOSALS AND SUGGESTIONS

These relate to the concerns of the mission, that is to say:

1 - Identification of the difficulties and constraints of the
Movement ;
2 - Defining the Movement’s missions and those of Cooperative

Action services:;

3 - Adoption of a simple strategy which could be implemented
immediately for re-injecting some dynamism into the
Movement .

The issue 1s viewed at two levels: the problematics of
organizations and their apex structures and that of the Cooperative
Action services. ' ‘

The 10th June 1968 Act No. 88-62/AN-RM and its application decree
has proved to be inadequate and restrictive.

The survey has shown that disparity in monitering bodies for the
move than 2000 associations and economic interest groups with very
diverse and confused contents and orientations as compared to
cooperative organizations, creates a great deal of disorder and
uneasiness in the minds of the people.

A Cooperative Movement Code dealing with typical cases of
organization would be more flexible and appropriate for any future
re~examination and would allow structures more freedom in solving
their problems through their own bye-laws and specific rules and

regulations.

It would make it possible to harmonize and group all forms of
association under one authority as far as the legal framework is
concerned, with a real spirit of collaboration and partnership with
State or private structures.

The legal and institutional frame-work of the organizations could,
to begin with, have 2 or 3 general codes, namely:

a) a code for Cooperative Organizations;
b) a code for Village "Tons" and Village Associations;

a code for Associative, Community and Mutualistic bodies
whose social objective would be to promote the
development of goods and services which favour the
economic growth of the country.

The following accompanying measures must be taken to re-inject some
mism into the organizations once they had been revamped and

c)

dyna
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consolidated from the institutional and organizational point of
View: ‘

*x intensification of cooperative training and education at
all levels:

* regular organization of talks, debates on national media
(radio, television, newspapers) between organizations and
between organizations and supervisory authorities;

* constant search for sufficient finance and equipment for
Cooperative projects and programmes involving all the
national and international partners:

* simplification of management and monitoring tools so that
the leaders are able to take their affairs in hand in
time;

X renewal of all the bodies (BD and 8C) in order to correct

any dismembering in the administrative (BD) and
monitoring (8C) bodies and educate the elite amongst the

leaders;

% application of a sector-based policy, orvganization by
organization, so as to ildentify major debhors and collect
dues;

* regular follow~up and appraisal, as well as respect of

recommended management standards.

A large number of these objectives can be attained by the Jjudicious
use of available means and resources and by dirvect collaboration
with the agencies and the MTDB which also trains farmers.

However , the present survey indicates that the urban cooperative
organizations are more vulnerable to change than those in rural
areas (VTs, VAs and rural cooperatives) which, in spite of present
difficulties and constraints, are holding theivr own as veritable
and indisputable centres of common interest, accepted by rural

populations.

Finance available is inadequate as far as the national budget grant
for Cooperative Action services is concerned: DNACOOP (less than
350,000 CFA Francs per quarter ) and DRACOOP (200,000 to 290,000 CFA

Francse per quarter).

cca operations, TCA salaries as well as the operational budget of
DRACOOP have been estimated against the Regional and Local
Development Fund (RLDF ). Since 1?87, the rate pf recovery of this
fund has never crossed 30 to 40% in the south of‘the country and 0%
in the northern region, a victim of the rebellion.
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The fact that the texts governing the Malian Cooperative Movement
are outmoded and no longer in tune with the socio~economic
fealitieﬁ of the rnew market economy era, raises enormous legal
issues at the level of organizations such as Vas and Village
"Tons", especially with tax departments whose objective is to
define and fix their tax contribution to the national budget.

Decentralization, which is underway in the country, and which is
fully supported by the Movement, complicates the tax future of
these organizations at other levels, in view of the 42 commune
(district) level taxes decreed for its implementation.

The problematics of the Movement’s financing arve essentially based
on the following lines:

a)- In the short and middle term :

* Resource moblilization within different types of
organizations once their re~ovganization is completed, on
the basis of profitable projects:

* Mobilization or placing of a part of the surplus in the
new cooperative or mutualistic savings and credit banks
(inter-cooperative financial network);

% Rational use of external financial contributions which
will assume the rvole of a dynamic inputs for all the
geographical areas 1in which they develop, apart from
achieving their specific obljectives. In fact, the aim
would be to develop complementary and symbiotic
relationships for the welfare of the movement and of
cooperators.

* The RLDF in its present form must be abandoned, while the
old formula for issuing, collecting, executing and
Justifying EXSMDR subscriptions would be ideal for a
permanent , dynamic and efficient system of self~-financing
within the movement in all its spheres of activity:

X State managerial/training staff must be supported by the
state for correct and timely completion of its missions.

The Government should draw up and implement a clear policy which
would encourage organizations in the economic, financial,
technical, legal and other fields without any hold whatsocever on
these enterprises or on their apex structures..There is need to
clearly define taxation and tax penalty conditions which have
caused the closure of a number of cooperatives.

133



b)- In the long term:

The setting up of a naticnal fund for the promotion of
conmunity , asscoclative and mutualist cooperatives which
would include:

+ orvganizational contributions through their
apex body in the form of membership fees,
special contributions or a deposit on curvent
account;

+ financial contributions in the form of grants,
inheritance or government subsidies or those
from partners in development;

+ financial contributions through inter-~
cooperation.

[t has been noticed that there is a constant reduction in the
cechnical skills of personnel, accompanied by an endemic inadequacy
>f training and reorientation. This is perhaps the main reason that
nanagerial training missions have not been able to adapt themselves
o political and economic changes.

et us discuss a few durable solutions to these difficulties and
onstraints:

X

restructuring of Cooperative Action Services both in
content and form as well as redefinition of their
specific mission and the establishment of real
partnership relations with State technical services and
partners in development;

staff readjustment and search for a permanent socurce of
tunding for want of revision of current texts on TDRL and
RLDF . Financing must be autonomous and must include the
operation and equipping of the new structures

intensive training of officials and agents at all levels
and definition of a career plan and motivational factors:

establishment of a permanent training and reorientation
centre. This centre would organize training sessions or
exchange of experiences between farmer leaders.

t is fairly obvious that in the present context of national life,
haracterized by political pluralism, a policy of decentralization
t the experimental stage, economic liberalism, the sudden passion
f the people for a more transparent and participatory form of
evelopment, the explosion of grassroots initiatives and the very
omplex field of rural development as the source of the principal
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vaw matevials for industriasl growth as well as food self-
sufficiency as far as animal and vegetable products for the people
are concerned, the preliminary measures glivern above ave far from
adequate .,

To that end, urgent decisions and orientations must be taken and
applied to the following fields:

1. A revision of the legal and institutional framework of
the Movement, as far as the structure of organizations
and State management/tyvaining structures are concevrned;
a clear distinction between the missions of the Movement
- in actual fact constituted by the organizations ~ with
those of the Cooperative Action Service;

2. A clear and concrete consideration and analysis of the
Movement’s financial difficulties especially az far as
the organizational and managerial structures are
concernad;

3., The definition of a simple and easy-to-apply strategy
which would be comprehensible both by the leaders and the
cooperators.,

Resulte and the subsidiary justifications given with regard to the
fFour (4) questionnaires relating to Cooperatives, Village "Tons",
village Associations and Partners in  local, bilateral and
nultilateral development, testify to the fact that the Movement is
axperiencing real problems and difficulties and that it can be
~evived and boosted.

The State managerial structure can no longer be considered as an
sternal promoter of the Movement but rather as a provisional
technical assistance tool whose duration will depend on how soon
sompetence can be transferred and on the effective establishment of
the National Federation of the Cooperative Movement.

5ince the process of grouping the organizations into horizontal or
sertical apex structures and then finally inte the National
‘ederation is a slow one, it would be useful, at this juncture, to
snvisage the creation of local, regional and national consultation
~entres which would make it possible to assess local, regional and
national policies of the Cooperative Movement, along with decision-~
nakers and with the decentralized structures of the Coopevative
Action services.

y structural and institutional revision requires much more openness
and integration on the part of the Movement. This would reduce
smpowerment conflicts and the attitude of indifferenge attitude
imongst members and would lead to a better management of resources.

Ihe strategy for the revival and rapid resurgence of the movement
Jould include:
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a revanmping of all the Movement’s components; only those
organizations with a legal and economic standing would be
retained:; all others will be disscolved. Even the training
structure must be revamped,.

the definition of a real naticnal ftinancial and
infrastructural policy for the Mowvement, both for the
new-formula ovganizational and State structures:

the definition of a new legal and institutional frame-
work in tune with the socio-econcomic structure of the
country and an "activity research policy" would form the
basiae of all these innovations:

a national forum will be set up for an 1n-depth study of
the proposals and suggestions made in this diagnostic
analysis.



VII - CONCLUSION

It is an indisputable fact that the Malian Cooperative Movement in
1ts pregent phase is experiencing numerous difficulties and is out
of touch with the socio-sconomic realities of the country

The causes at the voot of these constraints and problems are
numerous, both at the level of ovganizations ag.well as gh%rﬂof
centralized and decentralized State managerial and traiﬂing
structures. ) '

The allegiance of the Malian Cooperative Movement to the country’s
political parties, since 1960, and to jite traditional
administrative structures, has succeeded in distancing it from its
technical character and its universal value system well~known f%
the rest of the world. T )

Moveover , major politico-economic changes have always had &
detrimental effect on the entire Movement but particularly thfoug%
the State managerial and training staff under the supervision of
the institutions in question.

This state of affairs has alwavs bred contusion between the
necessity of both urban and rural cooperative and prewcoopérarfué
organizations which ave indispensable for the social and ecoﬁémj;
welfare of the people on the one hand, and the po]ichaJ”
organizational and management reasoning of the State &truét&fe éé
the othey hand. o

The entire phenomenon has led to a dysfunctional Movement
characterized by a low level of performance.

Nonetheless, overall results and accounts rendered during the
survey show that the Movement plays a vital role in the development
of small producers as well as rural and urban consumers and
constitutes an excellent Support for the successtul
decentralization of structures within the country. |

The Movement’s historical and present expertige value in the field
of organization, promotion, effective spread of knowledge and
awareness among the people has also been recognized by all the
partners.

Running through the entire gamut, from the most pessimist who asked
for the pure and simple elimination of DNACOOP to the moderates who
thought that the situation was not so critical, it can be said that
the Movement’s problems are not any insuperable figments of
imagination - if they are tackled forthwith.

That is why we believe that the proposals, suggestions and numer ous

and varied views of those covered by the survey, thus humbly used,
can help us revive and revitalize the Movement expeditiously.
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To begin with, the Malian Cooperative Movement must define itself
on the basis of the stipulated missions of the organizations and of
the State managevrial/training structure.

In the long term, the definition will be limited solely to the
mission of self-managed and self-performing organizations which
would also take over the tasks presently dewvolved to governmental
managerial staff.

Those covered by the survey are unanimous when they say that the
worst problem with the Movement is the inadequacy of funds and
other means for cooperative projects and the implementation of
basic managerial missions as highlighted earlier.

Financlially, the best vears for the Movement as fTar as Tinancial
balance is concerned were from 1960 to 1986; since 1987, things
have been going steadily downhill.

The ovganizations’® own funds, which were faivly constant in the
past, have deterviovated today due to bad management, insolvent
debts (more than 250 million in the sole district of Bamako in the
case of consumer cooperatives) and misappropriation of funds by
managers and other emplovees.

While in the past, regional ex~-MRDS budgets and quarterly grants
from the national budget used to pay for managerial operations and
facilities, today there are very few or no funds available for this
purpose .

The problems eroding the very structure of organizations are many:
non-payment of salaries and other allowances to contractual agents
falling under the RLDF for such payments, constant degradation of
DRACOOP, CCA and professional agents at the grassroots level -
which means leading to inactivity and a constant reduction in the
performance levels not only of Cooperative Action services but also
and especially of those organizations left to themselves without

any support.

Contributions by NGOz, I0s and others at conditions that prevent
the entire system from benefitting have created a dichotomy between
the organizations they manage and others in the same geographical
area which wilt and die through the lack of follow-up and
assistance. Such is the sad and de-motivating ground reality
discovered by the teams who conducted the survey.

Projects with outside finance, on behalf of the Cooperative Action
services, and those in partnerships, have havdly had any positive
effect on the Movement which is in the throes of financial and

material difficulties.

Every country has a Cooperative Movement - whatever its economic or
ideological leanings. Its main and universal mission is to organize
those sections of society which are most vulnerable to misery and
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poverty inte cooperatives, community assoclations or mutual benefit
soecleties. In fact, the Cooperative Movement has a more permanent
vole to play than that of any managevial or training stafr.

Thus, the Cooperative Mosvement constitutes & legal and
institutional frame-work for:

a) the creation and development of cooperatives and selt—

promoting community ov mutual benefit structures, along
with their apex structures, leading to the establishment

of a National Federation Movement:

b the protection and bettevrment of individual ov community
regources of both rural and urban small producers and
CONSUMEYT S , in  accordance with the principles of
democracy, liberty, equality and ethnic, religious
political neutrality, in the shared management of self-
promoting enterprises;

c) the improvement of the individual and community welfare
of its members by raising their level of general and
techrnical knowledge;

in addition, it should also:

d) serve as a lever which would help the national economy
take off, thus acting as an important and transparent
structure for the denocratic control of  economic
activities and the equitable distryibution of any surplus;

e) ensure continuous and regular information, training and
education of members through appropriate, durable and
progressive structures.

The National Directorate for Cooperative action (DNACOOP) and its
decentralized departments constitute the other aspect of the
Movement’s legal and institutional frame-work - that of a trans-
sectoral advisory and assistance body. It acts as a meeting point
for all the concerned operators and officials in the following

areas:

3 information and public awareness;

* organization and structuring;

% promotional activities, training and education;
% follow-up, monitoring and evaluation.
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Thus, DNACOOP’s mission is to:

a )

b)

d)

e )

d)

e )

draw up the elements of the national policy which may
tacilitate the realization of the Movement’s missions as
defined above;

coordinate and monitor action taken by these
decentralized departments as well as by regional and sub-
regional acministrative authorities and other partners in
development involved in the implementation of the
national policy for the cooperative, self-promoting,
community and mutualistic promotion of grassroots
initiatives;

ensure the use of regulatory lsgal texts:

explain and interpret all questions rvelating to the
constitution, operation and dissolution of cooperative,
community or mutualistic organizations as well as to
proceed with research, experimentation and spread of
principles and methods related to them;

inspect, monitor and certify the accounts of the various
organizations and generate statistics and analyses of the
Movement in general;

launch promotional activities, awareness campaligns, and
provide technical assistance for structures as well as
technical and professional training for the
administrators, controllers and managers of these
ovganizationss

proceed with the transfer of competence to the National
Federation once it has been set up.
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APPENDIX 1: TERMS OF REFERENCE OF DIAGNOSTIC-ANALYSIS MISSIUNS OF
THE COOPERATIVE MOVEMENT IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

I. - JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PROJECT

The project’s objective is to undertake a diagnostic-analysis of
the Cooperative Movement in Mali. Given the present state of
affairs, the project is extremely necessary in view of the fact
that the socio-politico-~economic envivonment has greatly changed
and has caused many upheavals in relations between Cooperatives and
their principal partners, notably the State.

The new scenario is characterized by:

* gradual pulling out by the State from economic
activities
* new willingness among the civil society to take

charge of its own destiny

* lack of finance for Cooperative action activities
subseguent to the merger of wvarlious rural taxes
into the Regional and Local Development Fund (RLDF )
and difficulties encountered in rvecovering these
taxes .,

11 - OBJECTIVES SOUGHT

The Commission set up to look into the Cooperative Movemenrnt in Malli
decided to undertake an analvsis of the present situation and to
make certain proposals for solutions.

The objectives sought generally speaking are to:

3 specify more accurately all the aspects of the
constraints faced;

* suggest adapted strategies;
X fix short, middle and long term objectives;
* prepare an immediately applicable and coherent action
plan.
III. - AREAS OF STUDY

Eight (8) regions in the Republic, as well as the ODistrict of
Bamako .



IV, - METHODOLOGY OF WORK

The methodology proposed is based on the parvticipatory method. It
aims at Involving cocperative and pre-cooperative organizations,
and the managerial staff in the identification of problems, their
analysis and the search for appropriate solutions.

It necessarily requires the organization of Tield missions Tollowed
up by meetings with the managerial staff of Cooperative Action
services and of other partners divectly or indivectly involved in
the development process of the Cooperative Movemsnt .

The questionnaires have been drawn up with these points in mind.

The gquestionnaire addressed to the organizations comprised of
questions related to the:

X degree of receptivity in the organizations:

* functionality of bodies or the capacity of self-
organlization of various groups:;

'3 village participation {(no. of members);

x knowledge of economic functions;

x* economic impact of village projects;

* orientation of financial resources of groups towards the

establishment of a self-managed inter-village fund;

X degree of collaboration hetween professional
agents/groups/farmers

The questionnaire addressed to the managerial stafi aims  at
identifying problems and suggesting appropriate solutions.

Generally speaking, the methodology of work must bring out the
following information:

* A - The Inventory of Fixtures -

_— 1) Achievements through the Movement

Immobilization:
socio~sanitary infrastructure
Economic performance
Facilities

+ 4+ o+ o+
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- 2) Locality-wise list of organizations (up to

district level)

+ Cooparat iwve
+ Village to
+ Village associations:
+ Other forms of orvganizations (Village Credit
Banks or VCRs, mutual benefit societies estcoc. )
- 3) Present state of cooperative organizations
+ Degree of functioning of different tvpes of
organizations:
+ Appraisal criterias
+ Causes for the bad functioning of structures.
- 4) Assistance projects
+ List of projects at the level of Cooperative
“actions
+ Impact of projects on the Cooperative Movement .

> 5) socio-politico—economic context

The Cooperative
context:

Movemant.  in  the new soclo~politico-economic

} Pulling out by the state
b3 Decentralization
» Democratization
> Economic liberalism
Y _6) Management
> Cooperative Action services mission
> Staff conditions
> Managerial staff constraints
> Assessment of organizations’® management
* B - Analysis and synthesis of proposals for solutions:
y Functioning of cooperative organizations
b Finance
5 Changes in the socio~economic context
> Managament
> Projects



V.

b 3

1)

PROGRESS OF MISSIONS :

Régional level :

Megting between all the executives/officials of the region and
Cblefs of project (Regional Dirvector, DRACOOP executives, CCA
divectors ):

* Explaining the mission’s objective
£ 3 Inventory of fixtures
* Guestionnaire for managerial staff
*x Choice of organizations to be visited
* Choice of localities to he vigited
p S Programming for the meeting with the Regilonal Develaopment
Committee.
X 2) Circle level:
* Meeting with the professional agents from chogen civcles;
X Processing of questionnaires by the management
x Visiting a non-functional cooperative
% Visiting a functional cocoperative
* Meeting with the lLocal Development Committee
% 3) Meeting with the Regional Development Committee:




APPENDIX 2 : MISSION’S TIME-SCHEDULE

The survey will be carvied out in the Kaves, Koulikovo, %ikass
Ségou, Mopti, Timbuktu and Gao vegions, and Bamako 1

&
]

L

Oy

frisby i

It will be conducted by a team of two (2) persons, one of whom will
be the representative of DNALOOPR-DRL. and the other a representabive

of DRACOOP .,

The times/schedule is as follows:

@

- Meeting of national and regional
representatives at Bamako

- Trip by national representative
- Regional level wvisit
- Circle level visit
- Meeting Wwith the Regional Development
Committee
- Drawing up the final report
TOTAL ==

of which:

a) — all field work ... n.n 25 davs
b) - office WOrK ... uneewn 7 davs

1 day
7 days

32 davse



APPENDIX 3: PARAMETERS

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR COOPERATIVES AND VILLAGE “TONS®

N ey Dree vt bou “odte oot ous itoe wons b “beoe v Rttt st dhon
€ HAOY L8 st Y SIS 0000 1T OO 0 008 0 O0E Vo000l O et O OO0 1050 Nbots weoe T80 il WOV 008 ot 9033 S NI s WS oo Rttt e ity

NO ... PARAMETERS QUESTIONS
01 Mode of creation 1

02 Centre of interest 2 to 3
03 Organization 4 to 11
04 l.egal framework 12 to 14
05 Functionality 15 to 22
06 Advantages 23 to 24
07 Sources of finance 25 to 27
08 Partnership 28 to 30
09 Investments 21 to 33
10 Risks 34

11 Constraints 35

12 Prospects 36

QUESTIONNAIRES FOR VILLAGE ASSOCIATIONS

NO .. PARAMETERS QUESTIONS
01 social object 1 to 4

02 Organization 5 to 7

03 Activities 8 to 11
04 Resource management 12 to 13
0% Partnership 14 to 15
06 Training 16

07 Investments 17 to 18
08 Difficulties/ Constraints 19

09 Prospects 20

01 Perception 1
02 Role -

03 Knowledge of achievements 3

4 Collaboration 4‘t° 5

05 LDC/RDC role &

O pProspects 7



QUESTIONNAIRE FOR MANAGEMENT

o Dy PO ORI O8NS 020 004 A0S 000t VOO TIN HOOC 1408 A L OO N0 A M 000 M0G0 O S 0113 00 NIND 0100 W I 0000 ot 4000 AR IS b0 T O 1600 001 0004 0000 s 09000 0478 O v 42000 DSIAES0 PN OB bl it S0 0010 A0 o000 it ot

NO.. PARAME TERS QUESTIONS
0l ' Information 1L oto 3
02 Knowledge of mission 4 to B
03 Cooperative aAction mission H Lo 8
04 Commitments 9 to 11
05 Means 12 o 14
06 Act.lions 1B to 19
o7 Results 20 to 21
08 Difficulties 22 to 24
09 Partnership 25 to 29
10 Perception 30 to 31
11 Typaology 32

12 Constraints 33 to 34
13 Prospects 35 to 36
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FUNCTIONALITY CENTRES

* Organization Board of Directors (BD), Supervisory Committee
(sC)
* BD~-5C terms of office

* BD~SC Duration

* Meeting with minutes (M)

* Rotation of stock

x Monitoring of Management Documents

* Transactions

* Rusiness relations with other organizations
* Positive balance sheet



APPENDIX 4: QUESTIONNAIRES

T T e VAP oAt . St o i i e . e e et . " At s "Mt . . . iy el 0 g S oAt el S . o B . A i o et el . S S o VA e N et S e o S .

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR COOPERATIVES AND VILLAGE "TONS"

T T N T St 0 . N\ e e o e e " . Vst i it R Sy . et i oo S o et e e e Vo e e . . Yk e v i ot . e . T A . it Aot et . .t et

1) What prompted the setting up of your Cooperative or Village
“Ton"?

spontaneity

incentive

it was imposed on us

others had done it

political action

othersg

¥ ¥ K K K X

N

) What were the reasons for the creation of your Cooperative or
your "“Ton"?

economic
soclal
political
cultural
others

¥ K K K ¥

w
e

What are vyour Cooperative’s or "Tan"’s maln centres of
interests?

1.

2.

3

4) Who chooses your representatives/officials?

- Yourselves - General administration(public services)
- Management

5) Do vyou regularly reconstitute your management body?
Yes No
6) Do these management bodies include:

Women 7
Youth 7

7) Does your Cooperative ovr Ton have & programme?
Yes No

Justify your answer:



8)

9)

Are there any administrative texts/documents?
Yes NG
Are they regularly kept up/updated?

Yes No

If not, why not?

10)

11)

12)

14)

16)

17)

Do vou carry out any assessment exevrcise?
Yes No

Yourselves By others
How do you minimize management risks?

Do you know the legal and regulatory texts governing the
Cooperative Movement?

Is there a complete file vouching for the existence of your
Cooperative or your Ton?

Yes No

If not, why not?

Do you follow the bylaws and statutes of your Cooperative or
youy Ton?

Yes N

If not, why not?

How often do vou hold meetings?

General Assembly o v o

BD -

sC e
Ot hers o ———

Are your meetings approved by minutes?

since how many years have the present members of the BD and
the C occupied their posts?
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18)

19)

24 )

26)

What is the term of office of your management bodlies in your
Cooperative or vour Ton?

Your transactions ave dealt with by:
Youry own funds

Forwarded

How regularly are the stocks rotated?

Weekly Monthly Bi-monthly
Quarterly Six=-monthly annually

Is there any monitoring of vour documents?

Does your Cooperative or Ton have any business relations with
other organizations?

Cooperatives Village Tons

Village associations Others

Do vou think your Cooperative or Ton is useful for its
members?

Yes N&
If not, why not?

Has the formation of vour Cooperative v Ton brought you any
advantages? If so, what are thevy?

Give the main sources of financing for your Cooperative or
Ton?

self-financing SponsoYs Partners

NGOs 10s Others

What is the nature of your financing?

Loans Subsidies Grants l.egacy

10



36 )

What form has this financing taken?
Cash Ko nd Serywvice

what kind of relationship does your Cooperative or Ton have
with its milieu (village )?

Who ave your partners?
Are vou satisfied with your relations with your pariners?
What are wour relations i1n the corntext of investments?
What are vour fixed assets?
Have vou had any training sessions in:

L.iteracy

Post-literacy

Give a few examples of subjects:

Does the formation intoe a Cooperative or Ton hold any
disadvantages for you?

In your opinion, is the socilio-economic and cultural
environment in which you live favourable to the growth of the
Cooperative Movement?

Yes No

Explain vour answer

What future do you envisage tTor vour ovganization?
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4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

N A o T . e o " " S WSt o Tt Wl "t . o A e e T " VT S S o e o A St e e W T b . St S Tl . VA VT e ot . St

T N i Mt St i gt et St . S~ gt S i . i oA Nt N A . N i e . ) i o S e i g i OO NS il il I st e . BB . N Y et . B T et

Does the formation into a VA concern the entive village?
Yes No
If not, why not?

Are there any other Village Organizations apart from the va?

Do you have a development programme?
Short term Middle term Long term

What bernefits do vou offer?

Who decides on the choice of vyour representatives/officials?

What is the composition of your management bodies?

Do your management bodies Include:

Women?
Youth?
Does vy our village gssociation have any

administratives/management documents?

Yes No

Are they rvegularly kept up/updated?

Yes No

If not, why not?

Do you carry out any assessment exercise?
Yes No

Yourselves By others



10)

11)

12)

14)

N
..

Y
W
.

1%)

16)

17)

18)

bo you have any competent persons to carvy out the Tollow-up
and the execution of vour activities?

Yeas N

Are there arvy nec~literates who ocCupy posts ot
responsibility?

Yes No

Givg your VAs main sources of financing:
Self~financing SPONSQrs Partrners

NGOs I10s Others

Give the logistic means at the disposal of your Village
Assocliation?

Do you have any partners?

Yes No

If ves, name three (3) main ones?

specify the nature of vour collaboration?
Interdependence

Complementarity

Dialogue/Consultation

Others

Have you had any training sessions in:

Litevracy
pPost—-literacy

Give examples of a few sessions:

What are your investment pricrities?

What are your fixed assets?

13



19) What are your major difficulties?

1.
Z.
3.

20) What future do vou envisage for vour village association?

14



QUESTIONNAIRE FOR MANAGERIAL/TRAINING STAFF

N N N Nl o St T e i oot i S . it Tt " S M it et s M. e o e e e " Wl i ! o . i o b A ol St e e i St N o AL Vo it o S i i 4w e

1) Do vou have appropriate documents fTor carvying out  wvour
mission?

2) are you satistied with the communication conditions within
Your department?

Yes No

Justify your answer:

w
~—

The Cooperative Action Service has undergone a number of
changes within many ministerial departments. Which department
has proved to be the most useful for the Malian Cooperative

Movement?
Agriculture Wildlife (7)
Home Emplovyment

Justify vour answey:

What was the i1dea behind the merger of these depaviments?

Home Wildlite (7)) Employment

a . Political reasons
b. Economic reasons
c Technical reasons

4) According to you, what are the Cooperative Action’s aims?
5) What objectives have been assigned to you?
6) At what point(s) in time, was the impact of the Cooperative

Movement the most perceptible?

1960 —~ 1968

*

* 1968 ~ 1979
* 1979 - 1988
% 1988 —~ 1993
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In what field(s)?

7)

8)

9)

10)

14)

15)

farmer ’s accountabi )ity

community tacilities (shop, school , well, dispensary,
maternity hospital, agricultural works machinery)

Supply, marketing, distribution etc.

What do you think about the process of making the farmers
aware of their responsibilities?

a) for the betterment of individual and collective welfares

b for trarnsfer of competence on a short, middle and long
term basis within the framework of self-management and
self-prometion.

The coming together of the various ministries mentioned abowve

- dees Lt favour the process of making the farmers and their

leaders aware of theirvr responsgibilities?

Yes No

Justify vour answer:

Are you convinced about the relevance of your mission?
What do you do to carry out this mission?

Do you have a real interest in your mission ( job)?

Is the human resource cover adeguate (DRACOOP/ CCa )7
Do you have adequate financial means?

Do you have adequate matevial means?

What do you think of the implementation of the mission on
research in cooperative action?

16



16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

N

£
N
—-

24 )

What do you know of the awavreness campaign in your area?

B

Have vou benefitted from any training or education sessions on

Cooperatives?
Have vou carvied out any acticons for the cooperators and
leadevrs?

Ir your daily activities, who identifies the cooperative
projects?

Youraelves
Cooperators
Others

In your opinion, does the implementation of your activities
enable you to attain the objectives envisaged?

Yes No

Explain your answer:

Do you have a programme of work?

Yes No

Do vou face any technical difficulties?

How do you overcome them?

Gernevally speaking, what ave the six main difficulties/
problems affecting the Cooperative Movement?

@ N
oD

There are other departments (ODR Offices etc.) looking after
the management of rural areas;

a. Does this situation create any conflicts of competence
between DNACOOP and other departments?

Yes No

If ves, what kind of conflicts?

17



26)

a3 What sort of relaticonship should there be between DNACOOP
and these departments?

DNACOOP has a certain rnumber of bilateral and multilateral
projJects dn conjunction with other pavtners in development .
Name the ones in vour area.

a. What 1is the nature of integration and collaboration
between these projects and the traditional structure
(decentralized services)?

Good Passable Bad
Justify your answer:
b. Do you have any concrete proposals for improving the

nature of collaboration of these projects with the
DNACQOP services?

Assoclations of all kinds werse born after the events of 2éth
Mavy , 19917, Should their management be DNACOQP * s
responsibility?

Yes NG

Justify your answer:

By some othey kind of management system? Another structure? What
kind? Why?

27)

The cooperative sector is a definite factor of economic and
social development which inevitably finds itself in the
primary, secondary and tertiary sector. Would it be efficient
for there to be integration

a. between cooperatives wWwithin the same sector?
b. between cooperatives of different sectors?

Justify your answer:

List your different partners in order of 1mportance.

WN =
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29 )

30)

34)

35)

How do you evaluate vyour collaboration with the three partners
mentioned above?

ood Average RBad

G
1
2

QN
Lo N

How do you evaluate the Cooperative Movement in your area?
Good Average Bad

Do vou think that the cooperators (lesaders) respect the
current legislative and regulatory texts 7

Give examples of the tvpes of cooperatives in your arear

Are theve any constraints in your work?

Do vyou believe that the (political, economic, social,
cultural ) envivronment is favourable for the growth of the
Cooperative Movement?

In youyr opinion, does the present Cooperative Movement satisfy
its vocation?

What new orientation should be given to the Cooperative
Movement?

- State structure

- Autonomous structure (self management )
-~ Others
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

*

What

7)

T A e e e o e . V. e . e W ot ! i el e ) i i e W ! et B b S S o ek i it e A At et e ol e Tl T’ e . |t W) s A Y T B e

T T et e . e o . bt e . T e Wt . e e v S . e . it e O Ul e W 5 e S Wl i oD i e e AN MY s okt i b . . S ‘i . e e o it ot

As development executives and officials, how do vou perceive
the Cooperative Movement in Mal i?

Do vou believe that the Malian Cooperative Mowvement in its
present torm can ensure the real economic and social growth of
Your countryy?

Yes Non

Justify vour answer:

The Cooperative Movement has accomplished a number of tasks in
your area. Mention few of them.

In what fields do vou collaborvate with Cooperative action
service structures?

4.

£ .

W N =
i

Mention some of the activities you have conducted in favour of
the Cooperative Movement 1n your area?

4.
5.
&

W N

The Cooperative Movement is faced with a number of the
problems mentioned below:

non-payment of salaries
financing of cooperative programmes
lack of logistical wherewithal

measures have you envisaged to solve these problems?
4.,

5.
[

WN -

What future do vou envisage for the Cooperative Mowvement in
Mall?

20
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1. My .

Abdoulave A, CISSE
Nampaga 0. KONE

Dasse TOGOLA

Souleymane TRAORE
Bakoro BORE
Mamadou SOUNTARA
Boubacar T. TOURE

Mamadou DIAKITE

Mme. SOUKOUNA Aminata

LIST OF NATIONAL COMMISSION MEMBERS

agro-economist - Coordinator
Soclologlist

Professor - Research &
Development

Administrator
Agriculturist
Agriculturist
Agriculturist

agro-economist

SOUMARE. animal Husbandryy Englneer

{Expert)



